AGENDA FOR 28™
MEETING OF BUILDING &

WORKS COMMITTEE

24™ AUGUST, 2022

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119



et Al d

llp.val

(L

Rt



AGENDA FOR 28™ MEETING OF
BUILDING & WORKS COMMITTEE

VENUE : GOLDEN JUBLIEE ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

DAY, DATE AND TIME : WEDMNESDAY, THE 24™ AUGUST, 2022

AT 11.00 AM THROUGH BLENDED
{(OFFLINE/ONLINE) MODE



i i
_I
' -

L

|_“'
pl
]
|"|‘|
L
¥

- = W L I - - I




'EWC 282 To report the action taken on the minutes of the 27 meeting of the

ITEM NO.
BWC 28 1

|BWC 283

BWC 284

BWC 2B 5

BWC 2B 6

* Tw consider and approve the Preliminary Cost Estimate for the work of

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

CONTENTS

= DEEEHIPHDN
Ta confirm the minutes of 27" mesting of | Elmrdmg & Works Committes
held on 19.01.2022

Building & Works Committee held on 19.01 2022

To ratify the acton taken br the Direclor and Chairman BEAWS of the
Institute regarding to revise the cost estimate for the provision of furniture
tems and electrical wiring works related to installation of furniture for the
work of (i) Pre-feb construction of 2" floor over the SCOE Block and
(i) Additional fioor over the existing building of MBA/MCA departmant

 PAGES

1-9
10:28

30-53

installation of piped music system in the NIT Campus Kurukshetra,

54-84

To consider & approve the arbitration award awarded by the Arbitral
Tribunal for the work of Construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys
hostel including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholars and
mamed Pz Students ,
To ratly the Arbitration award amount for payment to CPWD in the

arbitration case between Mfs. Chiranp Lal Gupta & Sons{P) Lid Vs

Union of India regarding Construction of Swimming Pool at MNIT

Kurukshetra,

85-129

130-142



.

Iy

T

[



-

C

E€CCCCC

10,

1

1.

MEMBERS OF BUILDING AND WORKS COMMITTEE

Frof BV, Ramana Reddy
Director,

Maticral Instiute of Technilogy,
Kurukshetra

Ex-officic Member of lhe Central Government
(Dwoctor or Deputy Secrétary or his nominee dealing

with the WIT in the Minstry)

-T2 be-nominated by the Jeinl Secrelary (MiTs],

Deptl of Higher Education,
Ministry of Education, Shastn Bhawan,
HNew Delhe-110115

Ex-officio Member of 1he Central Government
IChrecios or Deputy Secredary of his nomines dealing

with ihe Firanze of the NIT in the Miresiry

Tes b naminated by the Joi Secrelary and Financial Advaoy

D=partraent of Higher Educalion,

Minisiry of Educalion, {Smksha Maniralaya)
Covernmendt of Indss, Shastn Bhawan
Mew Delhi-110115

Shni A K Singhal,

Director Gereral (Rebined),

CPW O

Fl# Mo B-2012,

Gar Graen City Valbhay Khand,
Indirapuram, Distl Grsazibad-202020{UP)

Frod. Brahmyjil Singh

[rean |Planning & Developmend}
Matonal Insitule of Technotogy,
Kurukaheira

Er Devendra Singh

Executive Engineer { Civil)

F.arnal Central Division, CPWD

ORI Campus. Mear 581

Fanmal (Haryana - 132001

Et Sawta Ray

Executive Engineer [ Electncal),
Karnal Central, Ebect. Divigéion 208-0,
HEIDC, Secor-3,

Farnal |Hanyana)- 132001

Frof - Asun G

Frof incharge ([Eslale & Canstruction),
Mational institute of Techmology,
Funuhshetra,

Or HD Chalak

Facully- in- Charge {Estate & Constructon)
Matienal Institule of Technology,
Furtksnera,

D Kiran Kumar Jalad

Faculty- in- Charge (Eled. Mic & Telephone!

Nadonal Instdute of Technology,
#urukshetra

B5h BN Kaushik,

Ageslan Enginear {Civdl)
Ftionsal Institute of Technalogy
Eifuksheira

Sh G R Samanbaray
Hegistral:In-Charge

Mational imstitute of Techndlogy,
Furukshatra

Charman

famber

Member

Bt

Member

tember

Epacial Invites

Special Innlee

Special Invites

Special imves

Membsr-Sacielary



&

j...

L




C

€C €C CC

BWC 281 To confirm the minutes of the 27" meeting of Building & Works
Committee of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held

an 19.01.2022

The minutes of the 27 meeting of Budding & Works Commitiee held
on 1801 2022 were circulated to all the members of the Building & Works Committes
with the request to send their comments within fifleen days, if any, vide letter No.
MNIT/27" B&WC/426 dated 25.01.2022.

No comments have been recewed from any member of the Bullding &
Works Commitles,

The minutes of the 27™ meeting of Bulding & Works Committee are

enclosed as Appendix 28.1 (i) from page 2to 7.

The Bulding & Works Committee may confirm the minutes of 27
meeting of the Building & YWorks Commities neld on 19:.01 2022



.
-k

[}

i

A
il




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of the 27™ meeting of Bullding & Works Committee, National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on 19™ January, 2022 at 11.00 am through online.

The following were present:

1 Prof. Akhilesh Swarup Chairman
Director In-Charga
Mational Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

2. Shr, Pawan Kumar
Under Secretary(MNITs)
Depariment of Higher Education
Ministry of Educaticn, Shasiri Bhawan
Mew Dethi-110115

3. Shri Anil Kumar
Director (IFD)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education, Shastr Bhawan
Mew Delhi-110115

4, Shril A K Singhal Member
Former Director General
C.PWD
Flat No. B-2012

Gaur Green City Vaibhav Khand
Indirapuram, Distt. Ghaziabad-202020 (UP)

5. Prof. Brahmijit Singh
Dean (Planning & Development)
Mational Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

8. Er. Prashant Agarwal
Executive Engineesr {Civil)
Karnal Central Division, CPWD
NDRI Campus
Karnal (Haryana)-132001

i Er. Savila Ray
Executive Engineer (Electrical)
Karnal Central Elecirical Division, CPWD
20B-0, HSIIDC, Sector-3
Karnal (Haryana)-132001
B Prof. Arun Goel Special Invites
Prof. in-charge (Estate & Construction)
Mational [nstitute of Technology
Kurukshelra,

Mamber

Member

Maembior

fembor

Membar

Minutes of 27" Bullding & Works Committes meeting held on 19.01.2022 Page 1

¥ A Zag)



a Dr. Sandeep Kakran Special Invites
Faculty- in- Charge (Elecl. Mtc & Telephonea}
Mational Instilute of Technology
Kurukshatra,

10. Sh. S.N, Kaushik Special Invitee
Assistant Enginear (Civil)
Mational Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

¥ Sh. G.R. Samantaray Mamber-Secretary
Repisirar-In-Charge
Mational Institute of Technology
Kurukshatra

Before the start of the deliberalivns, Uhe Registrar In-Charge welcomed all the members
prasent in the meeting. At the cuteet, the Chairman (RAWC) addressed the membars

regarding the progress of compleled/ ongoing various construction works being
executed/executing by CPWD at NIT, Kurukshetra,
The Building & Works Committee deliberated & decided the following on the varous agenda

items taken up in the maeting:

BWC 27.1  To confirm the minutes of 26" meeting of Building & Works Committee
held on 25.02.2020.

The Building & Works Committee confirmed the minutes of the 26" meeting
of Building & Works Committee of Nafional Institule of Technology,
Kurukshetra hedd on 25.02.2020.

BWC 27.2 To report the action taken on the minutes of the 26" meeting of the
Building & Works Committee held on 25.02. 2020.
The Bullding & Works Committee noted the action laken repori on the
minutes of the 26™ meeting of the Building & Works Committee held on
2502.2020 and expressed salisfaction over the progress of ongoing and

completed works.

BWC 27.3  To consider and approve the Preliminary Cost Estimate for the
covering of open air theatre.

The Bullding and Works Committee resolved that the above agenda ilem
for preliminary cost estimate for the covering of open air theatre be
deferred till the next meating of BEWC.

Minutes of 27" Building & Works Commitbtes meeting held on 18.01.20:22 FPage 2

y Cup



o

BWC 27.4 To consider and approve the Cost Estimate for providing and fixing of
vitrified tiles, false ceiling, aluminium partitioning, kota stone,
chemicallacid resistant tiles and G.. sheet shed eic. in the various
departments l.e. ECE, School of material science and technology,
MED, Physical Education & Sports Section, CAD, Physics depariment,
school of VLSI design & embedded system, Central Workshop, CED
and Chemistry department etc at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee resolvad that the above agenda flem for
providing and fixing of vitrified tiles, false ceiling, alurminium partitionkng, kota
stone, chemicallacid resistant tiles and G.|. she=i shed efc. in the vanous
depariments i.e. ECE, School of materal science and technology, MED,
Physical Education & Sports Saction, CAD, Physics department, school of
VLS| design & embedded system, Central Workshop, CED and Chamistry

department etc at NIT, Kurukshetra be deferred til the next meefing of

BAWC.

BWC 27.5 To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for the
construction of shed for covering the Sports Complex Stairs at
NIT Kurukshetra {Civil & Electrical work)
The Building and Works Commiltea resolved thal the above agenda item for
preliminary cost estimate for the construction of shed for covering the

Sporis Complex Stairs (Civil & Electrical work) be deferred till the next
meeling of BEWC.

BWC 276 To consider and approve the preliminary cum detailed cost
estimate for the provision of internal & external finishing i.e.
distempering & painting including minor & major repair in the
Boys Hostel No. 1-3 & 7-10, Girls Hostels 1- 4 and Staff Quarters
including BT/CT at NIT Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matler and approved
the prefiminary cum detalled cost estimate for an amount of
Rs.23,16,08,500/- for the work of provision of internal & external finishing
i.a, distermpenng & painting including minor & major repair in the Boys
Hostel No. 1-3 & 7-10, Girlls Hostels 1- 4 and Staff Quarlers including BT/CT

gt MIT Kurukshetra

e
Minutes of 27" Building & Warks Committes meating held an 19013022

y Cuys)

Page 3



BWC 27.7 To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for the
provision of Inter locking paver blocks on ECO track from

(i) West side of Oxidation Pond to Mear MEA/MCA Block.
(i} Main gate of STP to H. No. CA-7 along the boundary wall.
{ii} STP main gate to South West comer of the Kalpana Chawala

Girl's hostel.
{iv) South West Comer of the Kalpana Chawala Girl's Hostel to
main boundary wall of the Institute towards west along the main

storm water drain.

Tha Building and Waorks Committee resolved that the above agenda item for
prefiminary cost estimate for the provision of Inter locking paver blocks on
ECO track be deferrad till the naxt meating of BEAWC.

BWC 27.8  To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for the
construction of Boundary wall around hostel no. § (towards east
side along the bearer barracks and on back side from south east

corner upto main gate.)

The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved
the preliminary cost estimate for an amount of Rs.36,16,000- for the
construction of Boundary wall around hostel no. 5 (towards east side
along the bearer barracks and on back side from south easl corner

upto main gate. ).

BWC 279 To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for the
ceonstruction of 3 nos. synthetic Tennis Court with light facility etc. by
dismantling the existing Tennis Court in the Sports Ground at NIT

Kurukshetra.

The Building and Werks Commiltee resolved thal the above agenda ilem for
preliminary cost estimate for the consiruction of 3 nos. synthetic Tennis
Court with light facility etc. by dismantling the existing Tennis Court in the
Sports Ground be deferred till the next meeting of BEAWL

BWC 27.10 To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for praviding
furniture for the following works:

(i) Pre-feb construction of 2™ floor over the OLD MBA Block (New

Workshop Building)(SCOE)
(i} Additional floor over the existing building of MEAMC A
department with conventional permanent construction instead of

pre-feb construction.

The Building and Works Committea deliberated on the matter and approvead

Minules of 27" Building & Works Gommiltee masting hedd on 19.01.2022 Page 4

. 5‘-"'
Y £94)



the preliminary cosi estimale for an amount of Rs.1,85,21,300/~ for

providing of fumniture for the following works

(i} Pre-feb construction of 2 floor over the OLD MBA Block (New

Workshop Building{SCOE)
(i) Additional floor over the existing building of MBA/MCA daparment with
conventional permanant construction instead of pre-feb construction.

BWC 27.11 To consider and ratify the action taken by Director and Chalrman
BAWC of the Institute on account of releasz of payment towards

Arbitration award for the works of:
i) Providing and Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HTILT

Distribution and feeder pillars In resldential area at NIT,

Kurukshetra.
iijy Construction of 500 seaters Girls Hostels (Multi storeyed) RCC

framed structure (Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committes was informed regarding the action
taken by Director and Chairman BAWC of the Instilule on account of

release of payment lowards Arbitration award for the works of;

{i) Amount of Rs. 77,17,751/- for the Providing and Installation of
Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder pillars in

residential araa at NIT, Kurukshelira
(it} Amount of Rs. 2,24,208,456/- for Construction of 600 sealers (irls

Hostels (Multi storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground+5) at NIT
Kurukshetra
The Building & Works Commiltee confirmed the same by pointing out that
in future before releasing payment of any arbitration amount, the matter

shall ba brought before the BAWC for approval.

BWC 27.12 To report regarding arbitration case under process for the works

of :
i) Construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel

including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholars
and married PG Students [Multi-storeyed framed structure)

(Ground Floor +5)
ii) Construction of Swimming Pool al NIT, Kurukshetra

The Building and Works Committes was informed regarding the above
two arbitration cases. Further the Committee resolved thal before releasing
payment of any arbitration amount, the matter shall be brought before the

BAWC for approval in time.

e ———— —
Minutes of 27 Bullding & Works Commities mesting hald on 19.00 2022 Fage &

—6—
y 204y



BWC 27.13 To report for ratification of action taken by Director and Chairman
BAWC of the Institute in anticipation of the approval of the Building
and Works Committee on exclusion of “providing GPRS based energy
monitoring and billing system” within the work of “Provision &
Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HTILT Distribution and feeder
pillars in residential area at NIT Kurukshetra®.

The Building and Works Committee was informed regarding the achon
taken by Director and Chairman BAWC of the Institute on exclusion of
“providing GPRS based energy monitoring and billing system” within the
work of "Provision & Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution
and feader pillars in residential area at NIT Kurukshetrs. The Building &
Waorks Committes ratified the same.

BWC 27.14 To consider and approve the cost estimate for provision of installation
of lifts alongwith toilet facilities for physically challenged students in
various bulldings at NIT Kurukshetra (Civil + Electrical Works).

The Bullding and Works Commitlee deliberated on the matier and approved
the eost estmate for an amount of Rs393 907 542 for provision of
installation of lifts alengwith toilet facilities for physically challenged students
in various buildings at NIT Kurukshetra (Civil + Electrical Works).

BWC 27.15 To consider and approve the cost estimate for construction of one
Additional RCC Floor & lift block (G+2) over Existing (G+1) Lecture Hall
Complex 12 Nos. (Vertical extension) at NIT Kurukshetra (Civil +
Electrical Works)

The Building and Works Committea daliberated on the matter and approved
the preliminary cost estimate for an amount of Rs.9.60,18480for
construction of one Additional RCC Floor & iift block (G+2) over Existing
(G+1) Lecture Hall Complex 12 Nos. (Vertical extension) at NIT Kurukshetra
(Civil + Electrical Works).

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Regisirar 'C & Mem I}E-r-aar: redary

Building & Works Commities,
MIT, Kurukshetra

Authenbcaled

Sk

Direcior /G &
Chairman, Bullding & Works Committes
MIT, Kurukshelra

Mirtes of 27" Building & Works Commiltes meeting held on 19.01.2022 Page 6



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

KURUKSHETRA

No. NIT/27" BEWC/

Dated:

Subject: Minutes of the 27" meeting of the Building and Works Committee
held on 19.01.2022 at 11.00 a.m, through online.

Kindly find enclosed herewith the Minutes of the 27" meeting of the
Building and Works Committee of the Institute held on 19.01.2022 duly authenticated
by the Chaiman, Building & Works Committee & Director In-charge NIT,

Kurukshelra.

It is requested that comments, If any, on the above referred minutes may
kindly be sent io the undersigned within 15 days. If no comments are received within
this period, it would be presumed that you agree with the minutes as recorded, and

action will be initiated to implement the sama,

Encl. as above

1. Shri. Pawan Kumar
Under Secrefary(NITs)
Deparment of Higher Education
Ministry of Education, Shastri Bhawan

MNew Delhi-110115

2. Shri Anil Kumar
Director (IFD)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education, Shastri Bhawan
New Delhi-110115

3 Shri A K Singhal,
Former Director General
CPWD,
Flat No. B-2012,
Gaur Green City Vaibhav Khand,
Indirapuram, Distt. Ghaziabad-202020(UP)

4, Prof. Brahmijit Singh
Dean (Planning & Development)
MNational Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra Q

&b
{G.R. Samantaray)
Registrar In-charge &
Member-Secrelary
Building & Works Committee,
NIT, Kurukshetra

Member

Member

Member

Member

Cont.1 of 2



5 Er. Praghant Agarwal
Executive Engineer (Civil)
Karmal Ceniral Division, CPWD
NDRI Campus,
Karnal (Haryana)-132001

. Er. Savita Ray
Executive Engineer (Electrical),
Kamal Central, Electrical Division
208-D, HSIIDC, Sector-3
Karnal {Haryana)-132001

Endst. No. NIT/27" BWC/ W3}
Copy forwarderd for reference and record to:-

1. Prof. Akhilesh Swarup
Director In-Charge &
Chairman Building & Works Commiitee
Mational Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

Member

Member

Dated &'EFI al|sos2

Copy of the Minutes of 27" meeting of the Building & Works Committee held on

18.01.2022 is sent to the following:

1. Joint Secretary (NITs)
Deptt. of Higher Education
Ministry of Education, Shastri Bhawan
MNew Dehi-110115

2. Joint Secretary and Financial Advisor
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education, Shastri Bhawan
New Delhi- 110115

(G.R.Ssmantaray) T

Registrar In-charge &
Member-Secrelary

Building & Works Committee,
MNIT, Kurukshetra

Page 2 of 2



BWC 28.2

To report the action taken on the minutes of the 27" meeting of
the Building & Works Committee held on 19.01.2022.

The action taken on the minutes of the 27" meeting of the Building &
Works Committes neld on 19.01 2022 5 as under:

Agenda Item Recommendations of BEWC  Funding | Action Taken
Nﬂ'. i r: e SIS, —t HE:d
BWC To confirm the minides The manuies of the 26" meefing o furher acton s
271 of 28" mesling of of Building & Works Commitlae resquired
Budding & Works held on 25022020 circulated
Commities haid on | amongst the members wide letler
26.02.2020 No, vide letter Mo MNIT/26"™
| BEWC/306 dated 03.03 2020 |
ware confirmed
| BWC [Te repord the action | The BEWCT noted the action
272 | taken on the minules of | taken on minutes of the 267"

the 26" meeting of the
Works

Building
Commities
2502 2020

.3

freld

on

maating of the Building & Werks
Committee held on 25.02.2022

. BWC 19.2 (18.11): The
work of replacement of existing
electrical wiring In instructional
building is compleled and put lo
use. The old and new inventory
has been recelved axcapl thal of
the old Adminisirative Biock. The
Exsculive Engineer ([Efecl)
CPWD committed fhat the oid
invemongfixdures of Oid
administrative Block, will be
submitted before 31 March
2020 alongwith final utlizaton
certificate and a copy of final bill
so that the balance payment may
be released,

. BWC, 21.4: The work of
300 saater mulli-purpose boye
hosfel is complefed and handed
awver {a the Chief Warden [Boys)
Howewear final ulilzation
cerificale along with a copy of
final bill from Executive Engineer
{Elect) and ([Civil}] CPWD s

awaited, Adfter detailed |
deliperalions 1he Execulive
Enginear ({Elect) and (Chil)

committed that the final bill is
under scrubny and will be

-0~

The work has besn |
completed and all
the documents
including copy of
Final LC, final Bil |
and inventory for
the wirk of
replacement ot |
existing  elecincal
wiring — in oid
admiristrative
block have bean
recaived fram
CPWD,
Accordimgly, the
fingl paymeni of
Rs. 164,176 has
been released 1o
CPWD on
14 022022 vide
no TSA 1545,

The work has
already bean
completed, handsd
over to the Chief
Warden Boys and
puit o USE.
Further, Exe:utih'E|
Engineer (Chwily |

| CPWD intimated (o
| the

Institute '.'ll:FE.'|
Mo, S4{NIT)CDY
202172131 dated

13 10,2021 fhat
the contractual



submitted up 1o 15" March 2020 |

M BWC 2Z2.10: The matter
regarding the work of installation
of lifts at vamaus lacalions in the
Academic Buildings and Hosisls
was discussed 0 detall.  In ihis
regard Prof U'C (E&C) apprised
the Commitles thal the work of
Installation af lifts in Cid MBA
Block/Maw Warkshop  Building
{Centre of Exceillence] is in
progress  and  provision  of
metallabon of §ifts has been
srcluded i the work of Additional
Moor gver thae MBAMCS Block is
L In process

| o
=
I

agency has gone
inta arbitration with
the claim amouni
of Rs 452 30481
exciuding the
iMerest and GS5T
on award amount.
The same was pul
up before the 27"
B&WC  meeting |
vide item na. 2712
for information
Mow Exgcudive
Enaginesr (il
CPWD intimated o |
the Institute  vide |
email dated August |

| 10, 2022 regardng |

awarnd ol Rs
1,83.01.261+G5T

on award amount
as per declaratary
award for caim no
T + intarast
awarded under
clam mo 5 N
seltement of all
claims together
future interest [if
any) as awarded |
by the sale
arbitrator  infavour
MisJai Parkash |
and sons s LD

| case no

REA/ADCPWDIDT

| The maller 15

placed g5 an
separale  agenda
ifem wide Mo 28 4

The  work for
pravision af
inslallation of lifts
alongwith toilet |
tacilities for
phiysically
chalienged
students in vanous
building at  NIT
Hurukshetia
{Civil=Electrical
Warks) has bean
Appraved by
BEWC

| subsaquertly. Fi



Funher, Hon'ble Chairman |
(B&WE) desired thal the officials
of CPWD, Cwil and Electncal, in
consultation wilh AECHWID and
AE(Elect) wsit  all  remaning
Academic and Hostel Buildings
where [he (Ifts are requireo as
per  gusdelines -and . space.
standards for bamer free build
emviranment for disabled and
elderly persons and work ouf the
details regarding the requirement
of installation of lifts along with
the check lists as per the|
| Government of India norms for
{the persons with disabilities
(PwD) The CPWD will submil |
the feasibilily and cost estimais |
of the above work al the earliest

= BWC 24.3 The work for

[ the provisson of additional fioor by |
| providing - Pre-feb construchion
|with 1he provision of  air- |
| conditioning, lMs and slaicase

elc. over the Old MBA/ New
Workshop Building and special |
repairs & mairanance (or ground
floor and first floor s in progress
The Executive Engineer (Cavil)
apprised that the Civil work of [ift
block and staircase is held up
due to CHNC machine has nod
been reached al site Ll daie It
was informed that the OCHC
machina will reach at sile on 287
February, 2020. The: Execulive
Engineer, Civil & Elect, CPWD
commitied that the wark will be
{completed wpto 15" Apnl, 2020
{Furher, il was esolved thal the
{Faculty WCZ  (EM&T) and
{AE(Elect ) will  discuss the
| electneal requirements for pre-feb
| constrsction at 2 fioor with the
| Dean(PEDY, Prol. VC (E&EC) and |
| Registrar and the same ba senl

e CPWD within a weak
|

& BOG under the
EWS. Further the

| AdSs & EMS of this

WOTK will be
ronveyed 1o
CPWD  for  its
gxeculion ater
receipt of  funds
from  Ministry  of
Edication (Gal )

The  work of
renovation of
Ground Tioor and |
first fAoor including
cla I & slaircase
black for Ofd MBA
Black (M
Warkshop
Building) and

The Work of
Providing E&M
servires of Ground
flinar and. first floor
including goods (it |

and Ar-
conditioning |
system an
addiional flocr

over exisling Qld
MEA Block (Mew
Workshop
Building) have
been mmﬂleledl
and Handed owver
o the concemed
HoD of SCoE

Further 1ne fnal il
& final LKC hawe
dlzo been recaived
from CPWD
Accordingly the
final payment have
bBean releagsed.

The work of pre-
feb construction of




- BWC 24 .4 The mattar
was dizcussed in delail for the
waork of construction of Additional
Floor over the existing buikding of |
MEAMCA  deparmment  with
conventional permaneni
canstruclion instead of pre-feb
canstruction, The Exaculive
Engineer (Civily, CPWD apprised
that the preparation of deladed
cost estimale and DMIT of this
work §5 in process and the lender
will be called shorly.

|

« BWC 245 The Semor
Architect, CPWD, Chandigarh |
| visited the Institute Campus on
[ 10012020 regarding Institule
| Master Layoul Plan and a
fmeeting was  held with NIT,
authonty. Thereafier, the
requirement  for the proposed
construction of new buildings and
demaoiition of old buildings were
conveyed fo Saniar Architecl,
CPWD vide lattar .

gt

COIMBIBTING _  daled)

|_'2"“ floor ower the |
[ Qi MBA Eh:u:hI

{New  Workshop |
Buikding) has also
been  compieted
and Handed over
io the concermed

Deptt.

The final bill & final
UC  of pre-feb
construction  ower
gxisting SoE
block has also
bean recereed
from CPWD and |
final payment is in
Process, |

Tha wark of
eonstruclion of |
Additional Floor
aver the  exisling |

| building of

MEAMIC A,
deparimeant  wilh
comvenional
parmaneant
construction
instead of pre-feb |
construction has
been  completed
and Handed over
o the concerned
depit,

Further the finzl bl |
& final UC has also |
been recaived
from CPWD and |
final payman is in

| process

Fower Fount

| presantation was

mada by CEWL on i
dated 24032021
for final decizion

| regarding
| modifications!

changes in the
Mastar Level Flan
by thie o bnstdute,
The CPWD has
atso submited lrl-E.‘i
proposed  Master



31.01 2020 reganding

incorporation of fMasiar Layoul

Pran for proposed and demodition
| of buildings In this regard, ihe |
| Sepior  Architect CPWD |
infimated through e-mail dated
25022020 that the draft
proposed and demodition plan
has been incorporated in the
Instilute  Master Layout Plan
After detail deliberations the |
commitiee resolved that the date |
| for the presentaton of the Master |
! Lay out Plan of the Insiitute may |
| be fixed at the eariest.

F BWC 25.3 The |
renovation work of Labs  of
Chemistry, Physics and H&SS
depariments has beEn
completed. Further, the revised
requirement for remaining work
in tha wvarous Deparimenis In
consultation wilh the HoDs have
been received and seml 1o ihe
CPWD  for the revised cost
estimate as per DSR-2018

. BWC 254 A separgic
agenda vide item no 2B 3 i
placed in this meeting regarding |
the prowsion of nlemai &
exlernal finishing =
distempenng & painting inchuding
mingr and mapor repair M ine

g

Layoul Plan after
Power palaliy}|
presentalion made
to the Institlute. The
Institute  intimated
te Senlor Aschitec
CPWD,

Chandigarks region |
CPWD wide leller |
Ma. |
CCI34BTM4TIAT
dated 28 01 2022
for submission of |
final copy of Masler |
Layout Flan after
ingarporating  the
proposad buldings
along with
locations as shown
in fthe presentation |
of Master Layout
Pan during &
meeting heid on
2403 2021, in |
response 1o above
the Chief Architect, |
CPWD submitted |
the Euxsting 3Site
Layout Plan and
Proposed Site |
Layout Plan wide |
lefter no. CA(RCH]
SA-21601 /2022 |
i 3H dated |
16.03.2022. which

| 15 undar

scrutinizing.

| This work was pul |

up before the 27
BEAWC meeting |
vide ilem no. 274
and the same was |
daferred HH the |
next  meeling of |
BEWC |

The work of Boys
Hostel 4, 5 & 6 s
completed and put
o use Furihér the
final bidl ard final
e iz received
from  the CPWD |



'Boy's Hostel Mo 4, § & B
| Further, the revised cost estimate
for the provision of internal &
- axtarnal finishing -3

- distempering & painting including
| minor and major repair in the |
| Boy's Hostels 110 3 and 7 to 10,
| Gils Hostel 1 to 4 and Siaff
Quarlers. Including BT/CT s
awaited from CFWD as per D5R-
2018

. BWC 2510 To consider |
& approve the Cost Estimate fo
the construction of Lawn Tennis
Court  including widening  and
repair of exsting Lawn Tennis
Court in the Spors Complex The |
revised datailad cosl estimale as
par DER-2018 is awaited from |
CPWD.

and final payment |
has been released
The provision of
intermal & extemal
finishing e
distemparing &
painting  including
minar and major
repair in fhe Boys
Hostels 1 {0 3 and |
7 o 10, Gids |

| Hosfel 1 1o 4 and |

Stafl  Quarlers |
ncluding EiT-"C-Tl
was approved by |
the BE&WC in its |
27" mesting hedd |
on 19001 2022 and |
subzequently '
approved by the
FC  in its 4w
meeting and BOG
in its 57" maeting
heid on
30032022, The
AA & ES o

PO SO of
Internal & Exlemal
finishing 1€ |

distempenng & |
painting including
minas & mapor
repair in the Boys
Hostel 1.2 &3,
Girls Hostels

| ABCKC &BTICT |
type houses for |

F.Y 2022-23 has |
been conveyed 1o |
CPFWD  far its
exacution

The  preliminary
cost  estimaie . for
the construction of
3 mos  synihetic |
Tenms Court with

light facility ate. by |
dismantleng the

exisling Tennis |

| Court in the Spors
| Ground was pul up |
before the 27 |

BEWC meeting

| vide Hem mo. 27.9 |

and the same was



Cafeteria in Open Air Theatre at
MIT. Kurukshetra The revised

DSR-2018 15 awailed from
CPWD

e BWC 2512 The A/A &
| E/S for the repair work inciuding

. BWC 2511 To consider !
and approve the cost ashmate for
Water Proofing Treatment of

detaited cosl estimate as per

+ BWC 263 The|

= - e

Civil, Electrical and Audio
System works in the Jubiles Hall |
& Senate Hail was conveyed 1o
CPWD. Further a separale
agenda vide #em no 2613 is
placed in inis maeting. 1t is also
infimated thal the revised cosi
estimate as per DER-Z018 for
renovation/up-gradation of
Jubileg  Hall ncluding  Ciwil,
Electrical, Audic System and
furniture works is awaited from
the CPWD

Commiltee was apprised that
the detailed cost estimate of
Rs.1,27,37 9304 the work of
Provision of internal &
exlernal finishing e
distempenng &  painting
including minor and major
repair in tha Boys Hostel Mo.
4 5&5 has already been
approved by Building & Works
Committee and subsequently
by FC & BOG vide item MNos. |
BWC 254 FC 414 & BOG |
507 meeting respechvely was '
based on DSR 2016 The |
revised cast estimaie
enhanced on finishing items
from the onginal estimates
due to switching over o DSR-
2018 from DSR-2018,
provision of stalutory laxes
and  conlingencies  and

—fg -

fdaintena |

| deferred Wl the

next meeting of
BEAWC

The work of
Covenng of Cpen
Air Theaire was put
up before the 2V
BEWC meetng
vide fdem no. 273

| and the same has

bean deferred Gl
the nex! mesting of
BA&WC.

Afs. & ESE o
senale hall s in
process and the
cost  estimate of
Jubilee Hall s
awaitad froam
CPWL.

I

1
The  work |5|
completed and put
o use, Further the
final [l and final
Uc is received |
from the CPWD |
Accordingly,  the |
final paymert has
been released an
14 022022



I provision of repairs 1o building

which was not taken in the |

previous estmate |
Accordingly, the: |
Supernntending Enginesr, |

Civil, CPWD submatted the |
revised detailed cost estimate
based on DSR-2018 vide
letler No. MIT- |
KKR/SE/Marnal2020/33 |
dated 23012020 iz of|
Rs 2,91.26,500/-  After

detailed  deliberation and

considering the above staled

facts, the Building & Works

Commitiee approved |he |
revised detailed cosl eshmale |
with an amount of |
Rs. 29126500~ for the

provision of internal &

external trushing (R

distempering &  pantng

including minor and major |
repair in the Boys Hostel Mo
4 586

. BWC 26.4 The
Committee was apprised that
the detailed costl estimate of
Rs. 74 131004~ for the work
of construction of extension of
existing coridor from MNew |
Workshop Building 1o 12 nos

Lecture Hall Complax and
MBAMCA  building  has
already been approved by
Building & Works Commillaa
and subsequently by FC &
BOG vide item Mos BWC |
255 FC 414 & BOG 50"
meeting respectively  was
basad on PAR 2012 The
revised cost estimate
enhanced due to switching
over o PAR-2019
from PAR-2012. Accordingly

the Executive Engineer Civil,
CPWD submitted the revised
detailed cost estimate based
on PAR-2019 wide letter
Mo 20{NITK)PSIKCI2020/164

dated 20012020 is of |

iy =

MCs
(Selt
Frnance
Coursea)

comphated and pul
to use.  The copy
af final il and final |
LIC received from
CEWD and

payment has been

| made accordingly




Rs. 88,42 4000~  After |
detatled delberation and
considenng the above stated
facts, the Building & Works
Committee  approved  the
revised cost estimate with an
amount of Rs, 88,42 400/ for
construction of extension of
exmisting corrider from MNew
Warkshop Building to 12 nos.
Lecture Hall Complex and
MBA/MCA building

. approved by Building & Woarks
| Committee and subsequently |

| BWC 257, FC 41.4 & BOG

= BWC 26.5 The
Committes was apprised [hal
the detailed cos! estimate of

Rs. 87,13 400/ far
strengthening of  existing
Cement Loncrete

pavementroad from Morth
East Corner of CCN o
Junction between Cauvery
Hostel & MBA/MCA
Department and road
between  Jubdee Hall &
Library including arrangamsant
of drainage of storm water at
MIT, Kurukshetra was already

by FC & BOG wvide item Mos.

50" mesting respechvely was
based on DER-2016. The
revised cost estimate
enhanced due to switching
over 1o DSR-2018 from DSR-
2016 Accordingly, the
Supennlending Engineer,
Civil, CPWD submitted the
revised detailed cost estimate
based on ODOSR-2018 vide
latter MIT-
KERIGEMarnal/2020/31

dated 23012020 & of Rs
10433700 Afler detaled
dekberation and conskdenng

| tha above siated facts, the

Building & Works Commitiee
approved the revised detailed
cost estimate with an amount
of Rs 10433700 for
strengthening  of  existing

— | & -

IRG

| The funds

awalted

dlE



| Cement
| pavementiroad

concrets
from  Morth
East comer of CCN o
Junction between Cauvery
Hostel & MBAMT A
department and road between
Jubilee Hall & Library

the detailed cost estmate of
| Rs. 222,99 500/- for widening
of wanous roads i the
Institute al MIT, Kurukshelra
was already approved by
Building & Works Commitlee
and subseguently by FC &
BOG vide item Nos BWC
259, FC 414 & BOG 50"
meeting respectively was
based on DSR-2016. The
revised cosl estimate
enhanced dug o swilching
over to DSR-2018 from DSR-
2016. Accordingly, the
Superintending Engineer,
Civil, CPWD submitted the
revised delailed cost eshimate
based on DSR-2018 wvide
letter NIT-KKRISE! Kamal [
2020092 dated 23.01 2020 Is
of ) Rs
2,87 23400 After detaled
deliberation and considering
the abowve staled facls, the
Building & Warks Committee
approved the revised detailed
cost estimate with an amount
of Rs.
2 87 23 400/ for widening of
vanous roads in the Institute.
ie. (i) Road from Apollo

Post between Hostel MNo 7 &
8 along with the provision of
foolpaih as par site
requiremeant {i} Road from
Tubewell Mo, § to Junction
near disposal pump along
with the provision aof footpath
as per sile requirement. (i)

i

L

Canteen 1o Security Check |

including  arrangement  of |
drainage of starm water. | 5
. BWC 267  The Eﬂparr 3
= | gimiend
Commitlee was appnsed that | o 1aaad

The work has been |

completed and
final inspection has
dons an

£1.04 2022 Dwunng
the final inspection

SOMME defects’ |

shofcomings were
observed by the
Inspection

Commitles and e
sams has been

canveyed ta
- CPWD for
| rectification




| the common

‘Road

from junction n&ar|
dispasal pump to North West
corner of Cuest House at NIT,
Kurukshetra I

| Sedl Hem
¢ Fepai |

. BWC 26.8 The Building
and  Works  Committee
dehberated on the matter and
approved the Praliminary cost
astimate with an amount of
Rs. 58,67.900v- for providing
and fixing of finish floor tiles in |
room, dinring |

hall, warden office and MMCA

| office in the old Boys Hostel |

taintena
]

Funds are awailed 1

No.(1-6) and Girs Hostel No. |

1, -

. BWC 26.9 The Building rq:ﬂalv & | The work has been

and  Works  Committee M“'?f;’g compieted  and

deliberated on the matter and | ™ copy of final bil, |

approved the Preliminary cum | il LG el

detailed cost estimate with an ORI i
bean recelved

amount of ] I_?EI.. | from CPWO. The

25,32,000/- for the provision | | final payment has

of access o Golden Jubiles | hean released |

Administrative  Building by | accordingly

providing a gate & parking | |

shed for two wheelers along

the inside boundary wall |

lowardswest. | |

a BWC 26.10 The | Repair & | Funds ara awaited

Building  and  Works | Y200

Commitiee deliberated on the

matter and approved the

Preliminary cost astimate with

an amourt of Rs. 56 03 200/

for the provision of shed for

pa rking only for four wheelers

in the existing parking near |

NIT Market Complex ' | .

. BWC. 2611 The Buiding | Mepair & | The work Nas been |

and Wiks Committee | Mantena  campleted and |

defiberated on the matter and | "F'FC copy of final bill

apprwed [h,e F'fEiiﬂ'lil'IEll'y' EDH Tlnal LS ang !

estmate with an amount of | | drawings nave |

Rs.19,95500¢- for the provision been receiven

of two nos. sheds near Main from CPWD.  The

Porch  in  Golden  Jubilee | final payment has

Administrative Building been releasad
accordingly,

RIS i



. BWC 2612 The : Repair & | The A8 & E/S of
Building arid Works | MANENa | this work 18 under

Commitiee delberated on the |
matter and approved the |
Preliminary cum detailed cu5t|
estimate with an amount of |
Rs. 87,04 500/ for
construction of paved road by
providing interlocking paver
blocks surrounding the |
Cidation Ponds near STP
and provision of peripheral
road aleng the boundary lo
access o mantenance siaff
for security point of view, |

. BWC 2613 The|

Committee was appriged that
the detailed cost estimate of
R, 1,48, 38 420/- for the work
renovation/up-gradation of
Senate Hall including Ciwil,
Electrical, Audio System and
furniture  works  at  NIT,
Kurukshetra was  already
approved by Building 8 Works
Commitlee and subsequently
by FC & BOG vide item Mos.
BWC 2512, FC 41.4 & BOG
S0 meeting respectively was
based on DSR 2016, PAR-
2012 Tha revised cost
estimate enhanced due 1o
change in scope of work 1@
Liplit of the entrance and
ground floor of the Senate
Hall, Supply & fixing of
guditorium Chair for Senate
Hall, LAM points for the
tables, CCTYV at enirance &
inside of the Senate Hall
UPS backup for Audio &
Visyal System which weara nol
taken in the original estimates
and switching over to DSR-
2018 from DSR-2016, PAR-
2018 from PAR-2012, and
slatutory laxes etc. |
Accordingly, the Executive
Enginear Civil & Elect |
CPWD submitted the rewsed
detailed cost estimate based |

— 2~

| nee IRG | procass

Repar & | The A/A & E/S of
Mamlena | this woark 5 under
nGe Head | process




273

27 4

L]

W

on DSR-2018 PAR-2018 vide |

letiar Mo |
20(7TWCED/2019M100  dated
10.01.2020 and Mo

20(NITWPS/ICLI2020/261

dated 31.01.2020 is of Rs
22834573 After delalled
deliberation and considenng
the above stated facts, the
Building & Warks Commitiee
approved the revised detailed
cost estimate with an amount

of Rs.
2,28 34 577 for
renovation/up-gradanon af

Senate Hafl incleding Civil
Electrical, Audio System and
furmiture works

To  consder and
- approve the
Freliminary Cost
Estimate fior the

covering of open air

theatre al MNIT,
_f'F.I_.J_fuhSl‘IEH’EI.

Te consider and
approve the  Cos!

Estimate for providing

'and fixing of witrified

files, false ceiling,
alurmimum partitioning,
kota slone,
chamicalfacid resistant
tiles and Gl shesel
Shed el in the
various depanimants
(e ECE, School of
material science and
technology, MED,
Physical Education &
Sports Section, CAD,
Physics  depariment
school of VLS design
& embedded system,
Central Workshop,
CED and Chemislry
department el at NIT
Kurukshetra,

Te consider and
approve e
cost

prahmnary

'The Bullding and
Committee  resolved  that the
abowi agenda ilem fiar

The Building and Woiks
Committee resolved that the |
prefiminary cost estimate for
the covering of open air|
theatre be deferred fill the next
meaating of BEWC

The Buiding and \Works
Committee resohved thal

providing and fixing of itrified
files, false coiling, aluminium
partitioning kola stone,
chemscallacid resistant tiles and
Gl sheel shed eic in the
varnous depariments ie. ECE,

School of malerial scence and

lechnology, MED, Physical |
Education & Sports Section, |
CAD., Physics  depariment,
school of VLS| design &
embedded  system,  Central
Workshop, CED and Chemistry |
department eic at  MNIT, |

Kurukshetra be deferred fill the |

next meeting of BEWT, |

preliminary cost estimate for
L e —

Works |

This work was pul
up before the &
BEWC meeling
and the same was

deferred tili  fhe
next meeting  of
B&WC * |

This work was pul
up before the 27"
BEWC maating
and the samea was
deferred  tl  ihe
next  mesting |:-r|

Bawc * '

This work was pul]
up before the 27"
BAWC meeting
and the same was




2716

estimate fir
construction of shed
tar covering the Spors
Complex Stairs at NIT
Kurukshetra (Civil &
Electrical work)

the | the construction of shed for

covenng the Spons Complex
Stairs {Civil & Electrical work])
be deferred fill the next meating
of BEWC.

defarred il
next meeting of

B&WG *

Erie |

Ta  consider and
approve the
preliminary cum

detalod cost estimate |

far the provizion of
mternal & extlemnal
fireshirg I.e
distempanng &
painting inciuding
minar & major repair in
| the Boys Hostel No. 1-
| 3 & 7-10, Girls Hoslels
1- 4 and 5taff Quarers
including BT/CT at NIT
Kunskshetra

~To consider and approve

fhe  preliminary  Cosl
eslimate for the provision

"of Imter locking pawver
blocks on ECO  track
from

(il West side of
Oxidation  Pond 10

Mear MBAMNCA BioCk.

lii} Main  gate of
S5TP o H, Mo, CA-T
I45|I|:rn|_:| tne  Doundary
weall

i) STPF main gate to
South West comer of the
Kalpana Chawla Girl's
hostal

[iv) Zoith West
Cornar of e Kalpana
Chawla Girl's Hostel to
main boundary wall of
Ihe

Instilute _towards

The Building and \Works
Commilles deliberaled on the
mafter and approved  the
prehminary cum detaled cost
astimate  for an  amounl  af
R&. 2316 06,500/ for the work of
provision of infernal & external
finishing 1e, dislempering &

| painting including minar & major

repasr in the Boys Hostel Mo 1-3
& 7-10, Girls Hostels 1- £ and
Stafl Quarers including BTICT at
MIT Kurukshelra,

"The Building and Works
Commillee resolved that the
above agenda item for

prefiminary cost estimate for the
provision of Inler locking paver
blocks on ECO track be deferred
fili the next meeling of BEWC

— 2%

The work has been
approved by (he
FC  im itg 4T
mesting and EI'D-E'-ri
iri 45 5T mesting

hald o
003 2022 Thie
A% & ES for
ProN S1G0 of |
Internal & Exiemal
firsigshing L
distemparing &
paiting . inchuding
ey & major

repair in the Boys
Hostel 1.2&3, Gids
Hostels AB.CKC
& BTICT type
Houses for F.Y
2027-23 has been
comveyed ko
CPWD for  its
gxecullon vide this
office  letter no.
CCI492 Wiy 3421
518 dated |
16 06 2022

This work was put |
up before the 27
B&WC meeling
and tha same was

deferred till fhe
nexi meeting of
Ba&WC. *



279

27.10 i Ta consider and approve
thi

To consider and Epprwe_

| Kurukshelra,

west along 1he man
siorm waler drain.

To nonsider and | The Bullding andé Works
approve the | Commilee deliberated on the
preliminary coet | matler  and  approved:  ihe
estimate foor tha | PIENIMINarY cosi Eshtneﬂ.u fat ar
constivicton of | @mount of Rs 36 16,000 for the

Boundary wall around
hostel no 5 (lowards
east sicde along the
bearer barracks and
on back side from
south east comer upto
main gate. )

construction of Boundary wall
around hostel no 5 (lowards
east swde along the bearer
barracks and on back side
from =south east cormer upto
main gata).

746

the preliminary cost
estimale far the
construction of 3 nos
synthetic Tenms Cour
withi light facility sic. by
dismantling the easting
Temnis Courd in the

Sports Groupd at NIT

| Carmmitiee

The Building and  Works
jesohved that the
abava agenda item tor
preliminary cost eslimate for the
canstruction of 3 nos  synthetic
Tennis Court with light faciity etc
by dismanting fhe ewsing
Tennis Courd in the Sporis
Ground ba deferred fill the noext

meeling of BEWC

l

The AlA & E/S has
been EDF‘I'.I'E':"E'EI fo
CPWD for s

axpcution Furher

lhe Exaculive
Enginear { il
CPWD has

awarded ihis work
e the comractual
agency wvide No
S4PENIT)CDr202
21694 daled
18.07 20272 and
1he contraciueal
agancy has
commenced he
abave said work

This work was put |
up before the 27

BAWC meeting
and the same was
daeferred Wl the

next meebng of
Bawc *

prefiminary cosi
esfimate  for prowding
furniture for the following
works

iThEI
| Committee deliberatad on Lhe

(i} FPre-feb
construction of 2™ floor |
over fhe OLD MBA Block !
[MEw Workshop |
Building) (SCOE) !
1) Additional

floor over the exsting
building of MBAMCA
dapanmen with
conventional permanent
construction  instead of
pre-leb construction

Bulding and Works

matter and approved the

pretiminary cost estimate for

an amount of R3.1,85.21,300/-

for prowding of furniture for

the following works

{1} Pre-teb construction of 2™
ficor over the QLD MBA
Block (Mew ‘Workshop
Building) (SCOE)

{n) Additional ficor over the

EWS

exIsting building af
MEAMCA deparimsant
with conventional
permangnt  construction
instead of pre-feb
conslruchon

=g & L:, e

The ravised
requirements  for |
furnitisre lems
WES discussed
with  Dean(P&D)
and communicated
to Execulive
Enginser  {Civil)
Karmal CPWD and
AE (Ciwal), CPWD
vide  letter Mo
GOS8 IS5 06/
44 dated |
06,01 2022 and
N I
CCr3550/355117 |
224 dated |
17.01 2022 for
WiFing works
related 1o

__| installation of



[ fumitura  for  the |

above sad works
and o considar the
spacihications  of
CoOmplier fixed
{ables and
reguirament of
furniture in 3 nos. |
Lecure Hall and
G Cell In this

ragard ihe
Executive

Enginear  (Elecl)
KED., CPWD, |
CPWD, Kamal |
subrmillad ihe
Preliminary
Estimate af
Rs 700,504/ vide
T ]
20{TWHEDR20215

b dated |

11.01 2022 and |
the Superntending |
Engineer, CPWD. |
Karmal also
submitied ihe
preliminary cum

detailed cosi
eslimate

amounting to

Rs, 1,73.91.200/- |
e 3% |

contingencies vide
letter Mo, 23(MIT-
KERYSE  Hamal |
F2022r246H  dated |
21022022, The |
Supenmending

Engneer Kamal !

| has alsa stated

the abowve sad
latter that earher
an astmatea of |
He. 1.856,1,3004-
was senl by the
affice of SE-Kamal
vide letler Mo, |
23(NIT-KKR)SE-
Harnal2021/835-H
dated 23092021
may be treated as |
full and waid. The
matter was pul up
bafore the
compelent



2741 1, To consider and ratify
the achion taken by
| Dhrectar and Chairman
[ B&WC of ihe Instiule on
gecount of release of

payment

works of

i} Providing and
Instailation af

| Electrical Sub-Station
HTLLT Cistribution
and feeder pillars in
residential area al

MIT, Kurukshetra,
i) Construction of 800
sgatars

Gils |

Tha Bulding and
Comrmullaa WS irfarmed
regarding the action taken by

Director and Chairman BEWC of |

tovards | the Insbivle on

Arbitration award for the
| Arbitralion award for fthe works

account of

release of payment lowards

of

(i} Amount of Re. 77,17, 751/~ for
the Providing and [nstaliation
of Electrical Sub-Station

HTILT Digtribution and foodar |
pillars in rasidential area at |

HIT, Kugukshelra

e

Works |

|

:authﬂnw far  im |

anticipation of {he
approval of
Building & Works
Commifies and the
B fo an
amounl of
Rs 1 B091 724/

(Rs.1,73,91,200

| +7.00594/)) for
| the abowe said

work and the same

was approved by |

the compedent

Aoty and |
Chaiman Budding |

& Wiorks
Commiti=e

The work has also
been approved by
the FC in its 47"
meeting and BOG
in s 57" meating
mald an
2003 2022 Tha

AlA &E/S 15 |n |
under |

process
EWS

Mow the same has
bean pul up 6 the
28™ meeting of
B&WC vide
agenda item Mo

283 for ratificabon
of the decision
taken by Chalrman
Bawe.

Moted for
compliance




Hostals
storeyed) RCC
framed slruciure
(Ground+5) al MNIT
Furukshetra
Construction of 600
saaters Giris
Hostals (MLt
storeyed) RCC
framed struckure
(Ground+5) at NIT
Kurukshetra

(Multi | Amount of Rs 2.24 29 456/ |

ifur Consfruction  of EEH}i
seaters Girls Hoslels (Mot |
| storeyed) RCC  framed |
structure (Ground+5) at NIT |
Kurukshetra [
The Buidng & Works )|
Committee  confirmed  the |
same by pointing oul that in
future before releasing |
payment of any arbutration |
amount, the matter shall be
brought before the BAWC for |

appraval

EEFRE
approve tha arbitration
case for the works of:
i} Construction of 300

i)

To consider &

geater muiti-purpose
boys hostel
ncluding 100 suts
for foreign students,

research  scholars
and mamed P
Students  (Multi-
storeyed framed
structure)  (Ground
Flaor +5})

Construction o
Swimming Pool at

NIT, Kurukshelra

The Buldng and Works
Committee  was  informed
regarding the above two
arbitration cases Further the |
Committee  resolved  thal

before releasing payment of
|ar1'5r artitration amount, the |
matter shall be brought before |
the BEWC for approval in
tima

i) Mow
Executive
Engineer  (Civil),
CPWOD intimated
to the Institute

vide emal dated
August 10, 2022
regarding award
of Fs
1,63.01.2614G5T
on award amount
as pEr
declaratory award
for claim no. 7 +
interest awarded
under claim no. 5

in seftlement of
all claims
together  future

interest (f any) as
| awarded by the
sole arbitrator 10
favour WS Jai
Farkazh and
sons  Ws  UCH
case (4]
REAMARICPWEY
07. The matter 15
placed a5 an
separale agenda
ikam  wvide [ fn]
285

i} The

| awarded amount
| awarded by
Arbitrator of
| Rs. 20492474




27 13

To report

ralification of achon
taken by Director and
Charrman B&WC of
he inshituie i
anticipation of the
approval of the

Building and ‘Works
Committag an
exclusion of “providing

(3PRS based energy

Al

monilonng and billing
system”  within  the
work of “Provision &
Instaflation of Electncal

Sub-Station HTAT
Distribution and feeder
piflars. i residential
area at MIT
Kuriksheira”

To consider and
Approve the cost |

astimate for provision
of nstallatton of lifis
alongwith tailet

| facilities for physically

challenged siudents in
various  buildings al
MIT Kurukshetra {Civil
+ Electrical Works).

| The Building and Works |

for| The Building and Works |

Committee was  mnformed |
regarding the action taken by |
Dractor and Charman BEWC |
of the Instilute on exclusion of |
‘providing GPRS  based |
energy monitoring and billing |
sysiem” within the work of |
‘Provision & Installaion of |
Electrical Sub-Station HTILT
Distribution and feeder pillars
in residential area at MNIT
Kurukshatra, The Building &
Works Commiltee ratified the
same.

Committee delberated on the
matter and approved the cost
estimate for anm amount of
Rs.3,93,97 542/ for provision
of installation of lifts alongwith
loilet facilities for physically
challenged students in various
buildings at NIT Kurukshetra
(Civil + Electrical Works)

. 15‘—-

EAC

has
refeasen
CPWD
approval ot the
B&EWC on ils
| Circulation |
Agenda dated
10.05.2022 The
matter is placed |
4% an separate
agenda item vide
Mo 28. 6 fnr|
ratification

piEen
the
after

1o

. Mo further action |
I% requinsd

The work hﬂsl
been approved |
by the FC in its
47" meeting and |
BOG in its 57"
meeting held on |

| 30.03,2022. The |

| &4 RE/S ig in
process under
EWS



| 9715 'Ta  consider and| The Building and \Works | gwg | The work has

approve  the  cost | Commilles deliberated on the | been approved
gstimate for | matter and approved the | by the FC in its
construction  of one | preliminary cost estimate for | 47" meeting and |
Additional RCC Floor | an amount of Rs.9,60,16,490/- | BOG in its 57" |
& lift block (G+2) over | for construction of one meeting held on |
Existing (G+1) Lectre | Additional RCC Fioor & ift | 30.03.2022. The |
Hall Complax 12 Nos  block (G+2) over Existing | Ads BE/S 15 in
Mertical extension) at | (G+1) Lecture Hall Compiex process  under
NIT Kurukshetra (Civil 12 Nos (Wertical extension] at | EWS

+ Electrical Works) NIT Kurukshetra (Gl o+ |

| Electrical Works). |

*“The deferred items will be put up before Building & Works Committee in its
subsequent meetings.

The Building & Works Commiitee may please note the Aclion Taken
Report on the Minutes of 27" meeting of the Building & Works Committee of Mational
Institute Technology, Kurukshetra held on 19.01 2022



BWC 28,3  To ratify the action taken by the Director and Chairman B&WC of
the Institute regarding to revise the cost estimate for the
provision of furniture items and electrical wiring works related to
installation of furniture for the work of (i} Pre-feb construction of
2r floor over the SCOQE Block and (ii) Additional floor over the

existing building of MBA/MCA department.

The Director & Chairman Buillding & Works Commitltee approved the
revised cost estimate of Rs. 180,91 794/- (Rs 1,73,91,200 + Rs. 7,00 584/-) in lieu of
cost estimate of Rs. 1,8521,300/- as already approved by B&WC in ils 27" meeting
held on 19.01.2022 vide item No, 27 10 in anticipation of the approval of Building &
Works Committee for the provision of furrmiture items and electncal wanng works
slated to installation of furmiture for the work of (i) Pre-feb construction of 2™ fioor
owver tha SCOE Block and (i) Additional foor over the axisting ouilding of MBAMCA,
department

Further, it was alsg decided thal this matter will be reported to the
Building & Works Committee in its next meeting for ratification of the decision of the
Chairman of the Building & Works Commiltee The powers and functions of the
Bullding & Works Committes as per NIT STATUTES under clause -13(2) 2
reproduced as under

“if in the opinion of the Chairman of the Building and Works
Committee, any emergency has arisen which requires
immediate action to be taken, he shall take such action and
report the same to the Buliding and Works Commiliee and
the Board al ther nexl meating” copies enclosed as

Appendix 28,3 (i) from page 31 to 52.

The Building & Works Committea may ratify the action taken by the
Director and Chairman B&WC of the Institute regarding 1o revise cost estimata of
Rs. 18091 794/ (Re 17391200 + Rs 7.00594() for the provision of fumnilure
tems and eiectrical winng works relaled to installation of furniture for the work of
i1} Pre-feb construction of 2™ floor over the SCOE Block and (1) Additional floor over
tha existing ouikding of MBAMCA deparmeani

.



o 4
il
[ |
[ |
e
]
[ |
|
|
[ |
r
[ |
'y
|
- [ | B
n !
'.I

=
- [ |
[ |




plie-#s

-
i
[ LS
Al

ol

Subject: Administrative approval and sxpenditure sanction of the
rovised cosl estimate for providing furniture for the

following works:
{iy Pre-feb construction of 2™ floor over the OLD MBA
Block [Mew Workshop Building){SCOE)
{iiy Additional floor over the existing building of MBA/MCA
department with conventional permanent construction
instead of pre-feb construction.
The above said works were approved by the Building & Works
Committes in its 24" meeting vide items no. 24.3 & 24 4 held on 06.03 2018,
subsequently approved by Finance Committee in its 37" meating vide items no
37 2 & 373 and BOG in its 45" mesating wide itern no. 45.31 hald on 04.08 2018
After approval of the BoG the AdA & E/S of the above said works was conveyed
fo Execulive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide letter no, CC/3550/294/2975
cated 13.05,2019 & CCASS1ONGTS dated 10.02.2020 respectively for exacution
of the sbove sald works. Thereafter, the above said worka were allotted to the
exacuting agency for execution by CPWD wide letters no. S4{PG/NIT Pre-
febMKCINZ0ZOM T2 chitid 08,08 2020 and SA{PGINIT MBS
MCANKCDI20204/1 805 dated 14 09 2020 respectively (copy enclosad |

In wiew of the above a mesting of  Space Allocation Commiftee
was heid on 17" February 2021 regarding to discuss the allocation of the
additional space crealed due fo on-going construction of additional floors on Oid
MBA Block {SCoE} amd MBA MCA Deptt 1o the Compuler Enginesring
Department & the Computer Apphcabion Deparbment. After detaited discussion
the Space Allocation Committee allocated the space to Computer Engineering
and Compuler Application Deparment duly approved by the cempetent authority
The Space Allocation Commitiee also discussed to oblain the requirement of
furniture items from concermed HODs for the above said created space
Accordingly the concerned HOD Computer Engineering and Computer
Application were communicated vide letter Mo EQf2400/145 dated 01.03.2029
The reguirements of fumiture iems recewed from the HoD, Compuier
Enginsering & Compubter Application vide letters no COM2021/29% dated
09.04 2021 and no. DCASZ021/216 dated 12.07.2021 The same were put up
before the EAC in its meeting held under the Chairmanship of Dean (P&0) on
13.07 2021 and the commites ooserved that the consirection of these buildings
is 8t an advance stage so the procurement of furniure items is essential to
utilize the allocated space, The requirement of furpiture dems recoived from
HOD(Co) and HOD {CA) for the above said newly being created space was
sert 1o Executive Engineer (Cwml), CPWD, Kamal vide Ilefters no.

CCrAse02ianmeis dabed 36.04 2021 and no. CC/3550-3551M02/2373 dated
20.07 2027 1o submit the cost eslimale along with detailed specifications of
furniture items

Furthes, the requiremenis receved from HoDs Computer Engineenng. &
Computer Application the preiminany cost estimate of lwiniture items alonogsitn
detailed specifications was obtained from the office of Supenntending Engineer

o I'__

| x -1 e

V Ll 'r;l:l'f-"' ‘3’ ﬁ::_ L-IE.. Mrankd P



Contd. from overleat

CRVL. Kamal vide letter no. 23(NIT-KKRYS E.-Kamal2021/835-H dated |
1

21 04 2021 for amounting fo Rs. 1.85,21,300/- (copy anclosed).

Thereafter, the preliminary cost estimate of furniture items along
with detaied specifications was pul up before the Estate Affaire Commities
meeting held on 17.11.2021. The EAC discussed in detail & deliberated o the
matter and recommended that the preliminary cost estimate of Rs 1.8521300/
lor the above said work may be paul up before the ensuing BAWC meeting for
necessary approval {copy anclosed),

I the meantimea a letter was received from the Assistant Engineer
(Cndl), CPWD vide letter Ma. EA{HIT]FAEH{ED.I'E'DEH.‘!EE- dated 24 122021 to
sought some clarificationsiqueries regarding furniture items at poinino, 1.2 & 3.
Furiher, 4 was also stated in the letter that the raquirement of fumiture items of
03 nos. lecture halls was not included in the earlier requirement communicated to

CPWD vide letter nos, CC/3550/238M1633 dated 26042021, no GGJSSED-II

AEE1M402/2373 dated  20.07 2021 and CC/3550-3551/749/4008  dated
0612 2021. The gueries raised by CPWD were sant o HoD, Computer
Engineering and Hol, Computes Applications on dated 03.01.2022 to intimate
the revised requirement of the furndture idems in the newty constructed 2™ floor of
MCA & SCOE Block. Further, these queries related 1o fumniture: ftrms were also
discussed in the office of Dean (PAD) on 05.01.2022 in the presence of HoD
Computer Engineering, HoD, Computes Appiications, A E. (Civil), CPWD and AE
& JE. (Civil), NITK. After detailed discussion it was resolved thal concedned
HODs of Computer Engineering and Computer Apphcations will send the revised
requirement after re-approprations of furniure Aems imncluding modular and non.
modular furniture including the furniture of 3 nos. Leciure Halis.

it is perbnent to mentian here thal the matter regarding furniture &
electrical works to be dane after the instaliation of furniture was discussad in the
Progress Review Commities meeting held on 18.11.21 and accordingly the
approval of competent authority was sought that the pending glectrical wiring
work may be executed along with the instaliation of the furniture items (COpY
enchosed)

Accordingly. the revised requirement of furniture tems inchuding
furpure of Leclure Halls (03 nos) and inetitute Innovation Cell (IIG) received
from iher respective HOD vide letter Nos. CO2022/18 dated 06.01.2022, No.
DCAMRO22/21 dated O7.01.2022 and No. COV20227%0 dated 10 04.2022. 1 was
atso clarfed in the abowe Sad |efters tnat 193 seats system (computer table
fixad) may be provided to be fixed other than madular fumiture and 51 compates
iahle of modular furniture for rooms at central facility other than fixed
arrangement is to be provided and including minor moddications i the
spacifications and quanium of furnitlure iterns. The same requirements of HOD

3 e i [

=
L& (% Fanid PR

L




o[BS 7

Ff{lr';l.-l#

P!\ﬁ? . ||1-'

o072
SOHAL HARTZEE

Lf-- ERCEEE e ..u...l'.f“

Conid. from prepags

||Eumput-ar Enginearing and Compuiar Apphicatnn wene comveyed to Exsculive
Engineer (Cril), CPWD, Kamal regarding 1o submil the revised cost esbmate of
furniure iems for 2nd fioor of MBAMCA, 2™ floor of SCOE Block and Innovation
Call mcluding Lecture Halls (03 nos.) vide letter no CCAasae01-3551/1 7224 daled
17.01.2022.

It is worth menticning here that the 27 meeting of BAWC was scheduled 1o
|| be held on 19.01.2022 1o dscuss thee urgent issues related 1o arbitration cases
for the work of 600 Seater Girls Hostel, Prowiding & Installation
of HT/LT Sub Station {residential area), 300 Seater Muii-purpose Boys Hoslel
and Swimming Pool and routine items of BAWC pending Issues redatied 1o other
angoing construction works. It 5 also worth menticning here that the revised
gstimate of furniture items was not receved from CPWD up to 19 01,2022 at the
ume of scheduled date of BAWC meeting So the earlier preliminary cost
sstimate of Rs 1,85.21,300. submitled by CPWD for the work of provision of
furmdture itlems for the Pre-feb construclion of 2% floor over the SCOE and
Additional flool over the existing building of MBA/MCA department with
convertional permanent construclion instead of pre-feb construction was put up
before the 27 BEWC meeting hed on 19.01.2022 vide ilem no. 2710 and the
same was approved by the Building & Works Commitiee.

Further it k& pertinent 1o mention here that the lettars have been
received from  Assistant Engineer (Civill. CPWD vide lettar  No
Z4(4GAEMSDN2022/12 dated 15.01.2022 and No. 24[48)AEMKSIVZ022/13 dated
15.01.2022 regarding physically completion of the above said works Including
Civil & Electrical and fix a date for inspection. Accordingly inspection weas
conducted on 27.01 2022 by e inspection Commitee duly approvid by
E:n.mpdtenl Authority. During Ihe inspection of the works the inspection
commiltee ohserved some defecisishoricomings and the same were conveyed lo
Execufive Engineer (Civil) & (Electrical), CPWD, Kamal for rectification of the
defects wide letter MNos.  CCRASS1(i7eM813  dated  10.02.2022,
CCMS50(ITTIE12 dated 10.02.2022. No intimation regarding risctification of
defecisishorcomings received from CPWD so far.

In response 1o fatter Mo Z4{NITWAEMSDVZ0Z1325 daled
94 12 2021 receved from AE (Ciwil), CPWD regarding revised requirement of
furniture: tems. The same was discussed with Dean (PED) on D5.01 2022 and
communicated 1o the Executive Engineer (Chvil), Kamal CPWD and Assistant

Engineer (Gral), CPWD, KGRI Campus. Near Stale Bank of Inda, Karnul wde
Het Mo, CCIAS5083551/068/44 dated 06012022 and Mo CCA550
BE1/17/224 dated 17.01.2C22 respectively for the execution of electncal winng
works related to installaton of furndure fod the above said works and to conssder

i, the speciications of computer fieed tables and requiremant af furniure in 3mos
| Leciure Halls and G Cell In this regard the Execulive Engineer (Elect ) KED

W W fﬁ e ST P Contd P



Contd, from over leaf

CPWD Karnal submithed the Prelminary Estimate of Rs. 7,00,5094/- vide lather
Mo EI}IT:.I'I'LEDEDIHSE dated 11.01.2022 and the Supenintanding Engineer,
CPWD, Kamal alse submitied the modified preliminary cum detailed Ccosl
eshimate amounting 1o Rs 1,73.81,200/ ncluding 9%, pontingencies vide letier
Mo, 23NIT-KKRNSE Kainall2022/246H dated 21 gz 2022 for the above said
created space. After considering the updated requirements and re-appropriathon
of furniture lems inchuding the furriture of 3 nos. Lechure Hall, IIC Cell (modular
and non-modukar fumniture tems as per the revised requirement of HOD,
“omputer Engineering and Computer Applications Department). the modified
préliminary cum detailed cost estimate of RS 1,73,91,200~ has baen framed
for obtaining the AlA & E/S from the campetent authority of the Institube.

Far this matter, powers and funclions ol the Buiding & Works Commitiee
as per NIT STATUTES uncer chaise -13(2) is reproduced #s under

<if i the opimion of the Chairman of the Building and Works i’i

Cammittée, any emergency has arigen which requires
immediate action to be taken, he shall take such action and
report the same lo ihe Busiding and Works Committes and
{he Board at their next meeling”.
in view of the above, if agreed, the competent autfority of the Institute and
Chairman Building & Warks Commitiee may accord Administrative Approval &
Expenditure Sanctign for  am  amount of Rs. 1,80,91,784/
{Rs.1,73,91,200 + Rs, 7 00,504/-) In Beu of cost estimate of Rs. 1,85,21, 300V- as
already approved by BAWC in its 27" meeting heid on 19.01.2022 vide lem No.
27 10 in anticpation of the approval of Buiiding & Works ~Committeé for 1he
pravision of fumiture items and ekectrical wiring works related to installation of
furniture for the work of (i) Pre-feb construction of 2™ fioor over the SCOE
Block and (i) Additional floor over the existing building of MBA/MCA depariment.
The matter will be reported to the BAWG in its next meeting.

Submified for approval please,
— 5 *
AE cviy (Elect.) Sr. Supdt, (Acs )
B‘ﬂ#ﬁ;t‘*""“ }%ﬂﬂ'
Prof. WG (ERC) Fa 3 Faculty 11T (EMAT)
™
Dean (P&D) '&:—n et
161 |
ﬁan{m ([ {?%&“‘Ft&ﬂj‘,
L] M

lllll

Dol 2R 30

r—Lq'v‘. : -
: . ) A {, - 13)E#
 hairman, Building & Works pemimittes and il
Director, MIT, Kurukghetra "'E:‘!‘f - e

14 Nl
e

f/?;;!!' .i‘kﬁ}ﬁ%ﬂwﬁr; R |




BWC 27.7 To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for the
provision of Inter locking pever blocks on ECO track from

(1) West side of Oxidation Pond to Near MBA/MCA Block.
(i)  Maln gate of STP to H. No. CA-T along the boundary wall.
(i) STP main gate to South West comer of the Kalpana Chawala

Girl's hostel.
(iv) South West Comner of the Kalpana Chawala Gir's Hostal to
main boundary wall of the instituts towards west along the main

storm water draln.
The Building end Works Committes resolved that the above agenda item for
praliminary cost estimate for the provision of Inter locking paver blocks on
ECO track be deferrad lill the next mesting of B&WC,

BWC 27.8 To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for the
construction of Boundary wall around hostel no. 5 (towards east
side along the bearer barracks and on back side from south east

corner upto main gate.)
The Building and Works Commities dellberated on the matter and approved
the preliminary cost estimate for an amcunt of Rs.38,16,000- for the

construction of Boundary wall around hostel no. 5 (towards east side
along the bearer barracks and on back side from south east comer

upto main gate.).

BWC 27.8 To consider and approve the prellminary cost estimate for the
construction of 3 nos. synthetle Tennis Court with light facility etc. by
dismantling the existing Tennis Court In the Sports Ground at NIT

Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committes resolved that the above agenda item for
preliminary cost estimate for the construction of 3 nos. synthetic Tennis
Court with light facliity etc. by dismantling the existing Tennis Court in the
Sports Ground be deferred 1l the next meeting of BEWC,

BWC 27.10 To consider and approve the preliminary cost estimate for providing
furniture for the followlng works:

(i} Pre-feb construction of 2™ floor over the OLD MBA Block (New

Workshop Bullding){SCOE)
() Additional floor over the existing bullding of MBA/MCA
department with conventlonal permanent construction Instead of

pre-feb construction.
The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved

m—f'
Minutes of 27" Building & Warks Committes maeting held on 19.01.2022 Page 4
|

R

Y Lo\



BWC 27.11

BWC 27.12

the preliminary cost estimate for an amound of HE.LBE.E‘I.JGI
providing of fumiture for the following works !

(Il Prefab construction of 2" floor over tha OLD MBA Block (New
Warkshop Bullding)(SCOE)

fiiy Additional fioor over the existing building of MBAMCA department wilh
conventional permanant construction inatead of pre-feb construction

To consider and ratify the actlon taken by Director and Chairman
BAWCE of the Institute on account of release of paymant towards
Arbitration award for the works of:

I} Providing and Installaion of Eleclrical Sub-Station HTAT
Distribution and feeder pillars in residentlal area at NIT,
Kurukshetra.

Il Consfruction of 800 seaters Girls Hostels (Multl storeyed) RCC
framed structure (Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra,

The Buliding and Works Committee was Informed regarding the action
taken by Direcior and Chairman B&WC of the Institule on account of

releasa of paymant lowards Arbitration award for the works of;

] Amount of Rs, 77.17.751/- Tlor the Providing and Installation of
Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feedor piflars n
residential area af NIT, Kunskshalra

(i} Amount of Rs, 2.24,29.456/- for Construction of 600 saalars Girls
Hostels (Multi storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground+5) at NIT
Kunsshetra.

The Bullding & Works Commities confirmed the same by pointing out that

in future befora releasing payment of any arbitration amoun!, the matier
shall be brought before the BAWC for approval.

To report regarding arbitration case under process for the works

of :

i} Construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel
Including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholars
and married PG Students {Mulli-storeyed framed structure)
(Ground Floor +5)

il} Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra

The Building and Works Committes was informed regarding the above
twe arbliration cases. Further the Committes resolved that balfore releasing
paymant of any arbitration amount, the matter shall be brought before the
BAWC for approval in time.

&3

Minutes of ;;ii Butiding & Works Commilies rﬁe-al]nu held on 18001 2022 Page 5

e v
¥ 2ok)



|:I' Suparintending Englnear - Karmal

Ry siftver Tafedsr, Tiefrr we, ated OMfice Building, 2™ Floor,

oa a1 9-20, Bmer-12 (E-1) 5.C.0.-19-20, Sector-12 (Part-1]
WS- 1320010 Eamal-132001

wFawer —  23(NIT-KKR) el sifrazomers 202 2/ J4b 120 Reviw : &) lqﬁizgﬂ

Far 3,

Prof. VG (Estats & Construction)
Matlonal Institute of Technology
Kuruksheira

forerer (1) "Construction of additional floor over the existing bullding of
MBA/MCA Department with conventional permanent construetion
instoad of pre-feb construction” at NIT Kurukshetra.
(if} “prevision of Pre-feb construction of 2nd floor over the OLD MBA

Block (New Workshep Bullding) (SCOE)" at NIT Kurukshetra.
SHi- Providing, supplying and Installatlon/fixing oMlce fumiture.

el : Your office letter no. CC/I3550-3551/17/224 dated 17.01.2022

HETE,

Please find enclosed herewith & Preliminery Estimate amounting to
Rs. 1,73,91,200/- for sbove noted work for obtaining AJA & E/S of competent authority The
necessity for preparing the estimate has been explained in history part of the estimare.

It is; therefore, requested to accord and convey the administrative approval &

expenditure sanction at the earliest,
This issues with the approval of Superintending Engineer-Kamal.

Encl : As Above

wiarfarfdr -
1. wefureres e (By) S, meonor o geuerrd Dt

—a7- ) mre;h‘;aaﬁmﬁ/

d



GOVERMMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEFARTMENT

Btate: Haryana Diviglon: Karnal
Branch: B & K Sub-Divislon: KMKR

HAME OF WORK: (i) "Construction of additional ficor over the existing building of MBAMUC A Deparment
with conventional permanent construction instéad of pre-feb construction™ ar NIT
Kurukshetra,
{if} "provision of Pre-fchb construction of 2nd floer over the OLD MBA Block (Mew
Waorkshop Building) (SCOE)" at NIT Kurukshetra.
BH:- Providing, supplying and Instsfllation/flxing office furmiturae.

L MAJOR HEAD } MINOR HEAD | DETAIL HEAD

This preliminary cum detailed estimate has been framed by Er. Prashant Agarwal
Executive Engineer-Kamal (Civil), Kamal Division and further processed in office of
Superintending Enginser-Karmal, CPWD, Kamal For the probable cost of R, 1,73.91.200/,
s contingensies,

LT R R T R RN Ly

History: This preliminary cum dﬁ.ul:ad eslimate amounting to Rs. 1,73,91,200/- i'c 3% contingencics
has been framed 1o cover the probable cost of the above mentioned work and for aceond of
Administrative Approvel and Expenditure Sanction by the competent outhority. The
requisition of the above mentioned work has been received from the Prof. I/C (Estate &
Constroctlon) vide letter No. CC/O550-3551717/224 dated 17.001.2022 (Copy enclosed)
Esrlier an éstirmate of R 1,85.21300/- was sent by the office of 8E-Karnal vide letter Mo
2HMHIT-KERVSE-KARNALI2021/935-H dated 23.0%.2021 which may be treated as null and
vold. Hence this preliminary esiimate has been framed for obtdining AMA & B'S from the

']l.‘f

competent authority.
Dasign & Scops; The following proviglons have been kKept In this preliminary estimate:- N
| I.. | Podium Dals 0] Mo,
2. | Single sided open sieel mack of size 900 mm{W) x 316 mm{D) % 1850 | 16 Nos.
mm{H) s
3. | Rookshell storage with Glass Door of size 916 mm{W) x 486 mm{D) x | 10 Nos.
1980 mm(H) - L —
4. | Sieel almirah of size 916mmi Wxd 86mm{[Y)x | 980mm{H) 3 Mo, |

[ 5. |'Wooden Sofs seven seater (3+2+2) of three seater size 1750mmiL) < | 01 N,
B70mm{D} x T20mm({H) and two seatr size [ 340mmiL) x 870mmiD) ;

&, - | Comer wooden Table of size 1000 mm W x 650 mm D x 459 mm H O Mo, |
F 7.~ | Mediund ‘Bask Chair (HOD) of size 76Imm (L} x 761mm (D) x 965- | 0l No. |
| Fr40mmm [HFand seat height 431-331mm
8. | Yisioe nﬁﬂtﬂ{ﬂmuﬂ.’:m 609mm x 642mm x ¥8Imm with seat height | 03 MNus

g =

ks sife 1200mm x 900mm = |21 Mos. !
10. fmti'"ﬂ ﬁ'lhlllﬂﬂmxllﬂﬂmm 17 Mos. |
-k, sizs J000 mm x 1200 mm | (8 MNos.
12, | kevholder made of size 900 mm % 600mm 02 Mos

| 13 | Training Chair with Desklet of seat size §2.5cm. (W) X 53.2em (D) | 50 Nos.

14, | Office computer table of size 1200 mm Wx600mmDx 750 mmH | 37 MNos.
5. | Lab computer table of size 800 mm W x 450mmDx 38mmH | 136 Nos.

= (3]9___ Pape 1 of 3




16, | Computer chair with casiors and KRS of seal size 45.0cm(W} X 111 Nos

42.pom (D) . . B =~
17. | Faculty Table for rooms of size 1650 mm W x 700 mm L3 x 743 mm H | 05 fos

I with side axit 1000 mm W X 450 mm D X 743 mm H A

13, | Faculty Table for labs of size 1300 W mm x 750 D mm x 740 H mm 14 Mos
19. Fmﬂg!ﬁmiﬂn&rwiﬂumnahhdg.ﬂm;E.!:M.ﬂm.;D! 71 Nos

20. | Pigeon hole mailbox of size 900mm X 1800mm with box size | 66 Nos.
275x275mm

20, |F revodving with of size 49.0 cm. wd4.0em. (D) | 32 MNos. |

22. | Wark station single side for labs 25 mm thick Post farming MDF Board | 120 mer
with lasmination of mica of size 700mm wide and 730mm long of
cepacity |55 sents with 75cm centre to contre. .

3. | Work station double side for labs 28 mm thick Post forming MUF | 15 mir
Board with lamination of mica of size 1520mm wide and 750mm long

| of capagity 38 seats with T5em centre to centre. S =
74, [ Providing & fixing vertical blind of 100mm in width in any enlour s | 200 mir
appraved by Engineer-In-Charge. el
25. | Providing, supplying and placing lecture hall desk of roquired length | 210 mir |
tolsl capacity 231 (3x77 per lecture hally approximate seat size per '
studenil 675mm.

Went departmant

Obligations of the c
1.

il
b

Afer receipt of AJA & E/S from the client department, the UFWD will preparc and submit
varjous delafled architecturs! drawings and service plans to Local Bodies {including
Envi | glearanice) whose approvals are required before taking up the construction
work. These local bodies are independent organizations and CFWID has no control over them
The time. required 4 got such approvals is not included in the time of construction Indicated
rigte. Althoyph CPWT? will make all cfforts to get such approvals early, it may be

& departmient also to pursoe with Locat Bodies for early approval
F'to complete the work within the estimated cost. Necessary revised
when scope of work is increased/changed or there is deviation in

& operition of the contraci(s) for the subject work will be subject
& -fbr in the contract agreement. CPWD will defend the arbitration
i an and get the Arbitrator's award examined by the EpPTOpTIAlY
wision of the competent suthority in CPWD 10 accept the award or fo
j Hd ginder inra- Court of Law will be binding on the client department.
i -' !'qﬁmh of its own for investing in the work. The client department should,
ore that adequate funds ere available with CPWD for executing the work, In
case the cll 1 t fiils 1o provide funds as per requirements, it may be necessary foi
CPWD o r the work. Tn such cvenhinlity, the client department shall he
solely resposisibie for all the consequences arising out of such stoppage/abandonment of
wark including. claims of contractors for compensation/ demages. IT additional funds are
fedd _the same will have to be provided by the client depariment ©n the Revised
Ih:}_m'nﬁhﬁlymm: of ell amounts which may be decreed by a Court of Law, Tribunz|

of i Arbitrator it relation to the work will be made available by the cliem
somiptly imespective of it nol being & party before the Court. Teibunal or

._..'.._-: h__.. ::‘ o
“hhéi clienil- dephttment a1l Help CEWD in -
it g e e
Pr st i rlp‘fs for the contractor's labour free of cost.

% to contractor’ s material and labour fo the sile of work
Py

SR f? g Fage 2ol 3

ents will be in addition to the peyment mads 1o the coatractors for




¢) Providing electricity conmection for execution of work on payment of usual charges, and
d) Sanction end release of load from the concerned Electricity Board!Authonity.

gspecification Wark shall be carried out us per CPWD Specification 2019 Vol. | & 1l with up to date
correction ships shall be followed.

TEP; Mo T & P is required.

We Establishment;  Shall be met oul,

Land: Available with client department.

Rate: Based on Market Rates.

Methed: Through contract after call of tender.

Thm=: 180 Days (After receipt of AA & ES).

Cost: Rs. 1,73,91.200/- Ve 3% conlingencics.

Hote:- The cost 2nd time of the project is lizble to revision due to probable escalation in cost of

constrection apan from reasons such as change in scope, arca, design and specifications etc.,
[ sa desired by the client al & later date. The exccution of the work will depend upon the
receipt of the funds through authorization or through allocation well in time during the
financial years.

This preliminary eslimate submitted by CPWD is valld upte one year from the date of
submisslon of prelimlnary estimate.

S
Exocutive Enginesr-Karnal
CPWD, Kamal

b o o
.-‘u!h':];-h‘-ln"' 3

Asslstant Engineor (Clvil) Superintending Engineer-Kamal
Cfg SE-Kamal CPWD-Kamal
CPWD, Kamal

Page Jul 3

—Y4o-



GENERAL ABSTRAGT

construction instead of pre-feh ponstruction” at MIT Xurykshet=.

wame ol Work:- [i) "Comtruction of additional fhoor owver the existing bullding of BABASMCA Departmant with conventional permanen

[ "perovision of Pre-feb oonstrction of 2rvd floor over the OLD MBA Block [New Waorkshop Ball#ing) (SCOE]" 83 NIT Eurylshetra

t-:- prowiding, supplying and instaliatian/fing office furnlture.

1hlll|.rm1 tha 11" frant edge of ihis based & mmmwmnpﬂu
The top post Ramed surface for mmmmmdlh speaker/iocbuer, A footredt
pided al 7 above the Base fof 1he pomban of the uwige, 8 metal commpbnants wre

Each

oLEa5s

FILER00

Wi

j3EaLs00

— o —

Ll

as pet masulanutsre's specihicrtion. & shoifd huve @ helght wize adljrrtabln shelf msevting
mumimthﬂw:hnndmnuummm.mn
mmhﬂhmmh&mmmmmuﬂmﬂmumﬂrmﬂm

nﬂmdﬁnllm:wuﬁpmmmmm

Each

L1 B0ET O

kiR

ll!ﬂ.!.ﬁ-

the theet thaimess of ihelwes 07 mm, mmuﬁmuammmmmm
(Ll [regh mmmﬂﬂwwwﬂmmmu{mm-
CRCA TF gradhe gh yirld strengih si par ﬁﬂﬂ.mmﬂmmﬂhﬂiuﬂ-ﬂm
qmmmmmm-WWHlﬁﬂmumw
mnﬂmmnnm:mﬁ-&ﬂﬁﬁmﬂnmﬂmmun
vhould also kave a MID 5w type Mﬂm-mﬁmuﬂmﬂm
plemiah shall b powder coal s 40-50 mieron [BFT) aher 3even tank pretreatmant process Ao,
hmhnmmmmmmmmmmﬁm

5

33008 A0

SOAASIN00 (RAR |

|verad e of theee seaer eale ghall ba 1 750mmiL] = S70mmi0l 1 TS0mm ) and ol Two veatar
ol Ba 130menil] 5 BA0mmiD). The mmnmwmmwm
Umrﬂmmmﬂhmﬁldmwlﬂlwﬂhﬂ' materisl o the S0mem 3 S0mm, Seat of)
Pt.rlu_muttnmmﬂiltﬁmmﬂmmmwﬂuwmm-ﬂm
m:pehﬂn;mnluuﬁtmﬂsﬂmm“n Inciuding spring bagien cloth, eotton. Rubier
wﬁll‘lﬁlufIlrl'-l'!mn'll.'l'l'.l1!5m“nimtlmn1hhuﬁdﬂdlunhl#ﬁlﬂldﬂﬂ1h[

armreits and fada,

Each

1116893

HL“'JII*

4

f P'l'u'ﬁﬁt.H.In-phlullllchuhwrﬁﬂ&m?ﬁﬂmmﬂﬁhﬂminﬂwwtln
H.mlmﬂsitnfﬂul.ﬂllhllhllﬂlﬁm“'tmmmﬂriﬂ rmm W, Table top ahall

sade of 10 mm thick Terpeeind glasi. The wonden designed frame beie shah be madw of T0
yquais hard wooed. There all b undursiarage shell with glass of plee T84 x 155 u & e (hECknE s,
with sides made of minleus 25 mrn thigk wpperting wosden freme, The glass 1o shalk be

Each

11405

43841 0U

IR

pupganad with U de boed
F— q ! —




T |Presacing supphing L shacing In peddion Main Takis (HOD) swarall tite of the by shad be 1500
W rer o SO0 0 mem x 750 H mim Tes surface of (b 1abie shal sudd up of MOF (Medum denry,

fbra | board duly Antkded with Vieneer and final costing of B, The Main desh should comakn i)
Bult by Bsard pull st tray Tor keeping beyboaed of commpuber. Tha front modesty pamsl of
takds ihall ke rrade op of pri-fam baard of ilie 1640 o o G0 o 2 165 witvkeh shall alio
duily Finlshied with Weenes and PL codting, For parspne] itorege e solbds pedestsl [3 dvaaer anin
shall be procided of gae 510 mm Widih o 635 mm Hisght aad 45 rem Depth. The storage

shill ates b ade up of MOF Juby finkiberd with wetner & Ans coating of PL. The side unit shall

af siew 1200wwrn Wideh ¢ S5mm Depth @ 650 svm Helght. The side unit shall b mads sp of MD
board didy Resked with Verseer ard feal Fnkdh by PU Coating. The desige of 1he side unit shall
such that it can be placid on aliker dide of the main (eble. The shie il thall concain ogen

for breping oo & esnereae right shie, one cieqed storage shuther 31 extreme feft end & open

In gt maddie with cna shelf for veeping Mies. The thicknewn of the top of the side unit shall G
Thmm

Each

1 131437 79

1LYE3R .00

& |Previding. supphing and plating In pedition Madlum Bach Chalr of cwvernd size La, TELmm [1] o
Thlmm |0 ¢ BE5- 4L &0enm (W] mad sl heighy 43153 Lmem. of spproved make decign ang coloar.
The Cushianed wrat shanpd be made of ingedtion molded Fadtis siaer & inners, Mo e thewdd)
be upbcdstered with lesteretin 30d mousded High Resience (MR} Pomarethane boam of Gensity
851 kg'md, el hardness foad 16 & T kgt for I5% comprenaion. Seat sipe shall e 470 om (W) 5
a0 em |0 The Cotvoned back thould be made of PL Foam s inshu molded M5 AW Bound]
Tuse of sl2e 1900 0%cm & OLLE &0000 28crm. & uohelstensd with Leabheretie. Back toe shall be 4727
e (W) m B2 om, (D). The aemirgst bop sheokd b moukded from polrurethase{PU| and myosnted)
onfs & drop B adirable e tubulsr serril et msss of 09 8150 09 e w O2E001 m )Y
RS FRW tube Baving chrees plated fnkh The srenmest Selght sciustable up to 5.560,56m i 5
Vi The edfsiabls Uitng rechasiem showld be desipesd wih cthe fobowing features = 360
revahAng byps.

= Fenat-gent bas 1l with ek redtisg on greond srd centisecss lumbar suppart enduring mone
comia o THT Seniien adjumimant can be cpersied |n smstng paiiion. + S-podilon TIH (Emhe
ghing cption of variabie T anghe to (e chalr, « SesBack Diing ratio of 1. = The mechenism
hintling Anbuid b mide up of HPDC Alsision Blach powdar tosted. Seat Jupth eSjerimend
thould be integrated in the sest through 3 widing mechastin, Sest depth idjurtmeed range Should
be ot fdt0 S o Rech Frame showld be connecied 1o the Unfin mechaniem hooied in Maitic T
suian @ an Be adfusted By ihe femge of TATHLS e hoi e tombrlable bath dppoon 1o s
individual newd Ty pasumadle b pdjustmbnl had a6 adhatmem ceeke of I0.0HLI oo Tha
pedetal whould b High Pressude Dis et polihed Aluminlem e Bried wih 5 fos, bein wheel
casiods. Thee pedesiad should be 850 & O %om. phich-center dia[THO & L.0¢m. With cnices) The
radn wheel casioes sheuld be injecrion moulded in bleck PP hawing 6.00 Clom whee! Dlameter.
[Thi sad peoduc shall haew soated cemificanion:; GreenGuant UL Gold, BHEMA Level, GreenPro; 505
| |uAn, GRIMAJ

15421.75

¥ |Presidding. suppbriag and aleceg vishor chai of evarall sk B08mim 2 64 « QERmem wilh Lesk
heigst ddBmm af spproved make deiygn snd coloor, Thee Conbloned el ihould ba made of|
ingection molded Platic guer & Innar. Flastic netd thould be upholstened wilh lealhenefts snd
movided Wigh Aesilence [HE) Pokeetfare lnsm of Density 4341 kgdm 3 aeed Bardness bosd 163 1
kgl for 1% cormprmspion. Seal Gae shatl be 47 Qo (W) = 480 cm. (D) Tha Coptboned back thould
be made of P Foarm with inwbu reolded M3 AW Round Tube of sice 1.9400Hcm 3 8,16
101 $8zm, 1t upholstersd with Leatheneche. Back Stog shall be 47.7 om. (W) = 80.1 om. [0} The
tubailar Frame shauld be contilever bype and made of S5 008 om X 00502 & 0.00Eom thick 55
207 rube. The back sheauld be connected m lrame through dwome plated bigh precowre dis case
conrecior phece. |The sabd prodsct shall ko gioted pertiicaiion: GreeniGuard UL Godd, BIFREA
Liwed, GrgnFro, S5 A0, GRIFAL The cushioned e should be made of ingcion melded Plastic
cutts B Inekr. Phiase innar thedd ba upholaiared whb lepthenne snd rcoulded ilgh Resikirce
THA} Pofyirettiares Mﬂm;lE:!lﬁmmhﬂlitllﬂnmﬂﬂlﬂhm
pompressan, "Sest 52 470 on. W) 5 D o (DY Thee cushioned Back showild be made of FU
Eoam with Insin molded W5 EAW Bound Tube of she 153600%om o 038 0030w h
wphefstered with Leatharette. BACE SIZE 477 om. (W] © 50,1 o 000 Vigkior TUBLILAR FRAME; Thi
tubeler frame sheuld e cantiiever typt nd made of B254: 003 om X 0.02 = Q01 6om thick 55
202 tube. The hack shevdd be conneced to drame through chrome plated high precars de ciie
EEARRTGT SRR

1972 T

STEIT 00

]

I L_I"l""




Premidrg Supphdng and fising of Mothon bosrd of siee 1200wen & S00F=m yevinoe mutera 0imm
rhgk melpeniee costed theet witete oover with grées fibric for pin wp. Core mmtnrisl Smm thick

mﬂh:mmm-mwmnmwwﬁmw-m-
Eackbeg material u.lmmmm.wmmmmnmm

designation B3400 s per SI1TE5-2002 Gpaned Chipme Plated wall mounting brackst & all four
cornis Boed with shyminiym fame and A85 Mot Demen.

il

33T | 7933000 MR

Feaiding, Supphirg and Thing Htﬂthm’lplm:!lmniMmmmhuwﬂm

i Beped wiith pursiinem framag ard KRS Plastic Cormen.

ir

et os 15750000 | MR

AL Suppiying and Faing of white bosrd pf sire 3000 mm.x 1200 rreen surface mangrial .5 mem

hirk melamine coated theet 1orfics cover with green fabric for pin 0. Core sl < thick]
nmm.mm—mmmmﬁumﬁ-wﬂmm-m.
Recilng materinl DLBmm Thich migh Alurishom frienn Anpdliyed edtruded dlumisiom pectian
dqalgrackn E1LD0 &1 wu:m&-mmmrhudﬂumnﬂumﬂnunm
comaers fited with slominlam frame and AS5 Flastle Comars.

fach | 1639207 | 13133600 Iun

13 |Providing, supplylng B ptﬂuknhﬂuuhﬂmiﬂmmﬂmﬂ”'hl

hoaret shall be SO0 e & G00mn with 11 hooks/page ARgned in symmenrically w0 plece the deyi |2
srattietical manees The pegt thall be C chape made of 55 Suel,

Each

553 6T IS[RS.00  |MH

pod oo The seal sad back .r-mwummﬂmmmh
potypromylens palymmer with indoar gate UV resktance. The dimensians of Back shad be S16om
[ % 80 G, {Hj wnd of seat thall ba 51.5cm. (W) X 53.2cmm. (D), The: powsder-coated {OFT

]#mmmﬂﬂhMHm;tﬂmﬂiﬂ.lmﬂu
EAW, tube and welded conneding bubs mdde of 83 2710090 1 01S0.0178m Thi M.
E & 4, SOLAAE Tube 1o fovrm the Malnfrima susambhy. The shoes are mads of bigh knpact strength
potpprupyiene palpmer compaind muﬂrpg-hwmdﬂw#mm$m
_ 1 fhik e heninated particie bosrd with 0247
mmwum&wﬂnm&mmmmuﬂﬂnma
tern f00% e Tha boner dithendons of deskiet o F1540.0gmi (W) « 47.0+/-0.1 cm [C,. The
papte tay b made of dia 0.4 of- Q005em M. mod which s spot welded to foerm 3 meh
nﬂnﬂmm.rtupn-ﬂlrm-lﬂ[mwﬁm micrant]. The sise of tha by 1 403 W} = 36.1 [DF
t:.nm:m.nh-ﬂmmmIIMHmrﬂmmﬁmmmmFm

Y505 ol HIHAG

ls

Eachi

TIEAOT | 38515400

15

15

Frovding, ohing v plating n pousion DGt camputer tabie of sppréved Boird, dedgn and
o, pverall sire of the fable thall B 1700 rm Himmﬂl“ﬂmﬂ_?ﬂlwﬂ!ﬂhll
mm:ﬂmummmfﬂmwﬁ K1, cne sile G

larnagment of width 350mm for CPU, ona widy drawar nrrasgment 300mm In wiith and cantrif
| neaiont for shding ey for ey bosrd. The table bog #hall ba 18 mm elsminaved particls board . 3

mm|mmnmlu#m.muﬂhw,ﬂm.WM.
PV duerts. Coriruction shell B KD Fitiing , Waoden dowal & Angle CIH, (The said product shal
hase viated certifieatisn: Sreen Guard UL Gold, GreanPro, GRIA)

m prelaminatid BADF poard, Metsl perts shall be B8l SRt For Kryboard ples canor ssunting

L,

Fach

1841326 | GA1ISLOO (MR |

Fiaiding, supphing snd placihng In pakition lab compiter bl of sppeoved brond, depgn and
calpur, owersd sior of Uk table shal hﬂleIﬂMBIMMH.T‘MmMHM
up of 15 mm thick MOF Board with 0,18 s thick FYC vaerum Rmssamon on Top. A1 othed panel
shall he mads of particle boand with 0.4 mm Fpping on edges. The tabe ghould hawe prisngment

Hr:ﬂn! brey for ey board, parsiiaon for OPU et

146

Each

|
4

m:_:g_| 113576100 |Md

— Y-




17

|Frenidiad, Gupplying and lacing campuier chalr of sodheeid brasd, delign nd oalour. The jead
|akadl be made rom 1] D 0em thk hof pressed physood snd back seat shalfl ba infection
sl icbmd o blach Co-polyrrar Pobprogylene sphohiened with fabc sl ondded Polyurotiane
Foam fogethid with iedl ard back (oneers, The back foars seat shall be desipsed with comoured
lumiis guspar lor exira combon, The dhmensiond of Seat shell be 85 Bem{W) « 42.0cm [0} and!
bace peat ol be ¥9bom|W) « ¥ROcm (M), The seat and back cowers weat shad be injectian
Irrnul!lr.'l' in blach Co-polymer Polyprogptene. The HA polyurethane foam serl shall be moulded
with denshy=45+2kg/m3 and Harenessinad 18-+ Teglas-par 5 7EEE for 15% compepssion. The
miresis seat shak be Injeohon moutded o Black Feaa The arseeils weal Al be Nitted
IMI-‘H gt with armrgst connecting brackats made of 05 £ 005 er thic HR steid. Thi pisf eedvail
onlact meckanism seal shall be desipned wih3SD degres revolving, 14 o} degres madmes
i, T tensfon adjurievess, Weright position locking. The pasamarle haight SOuibment sl
15 an adjusbmest siroke of 110 #0.3om. The befiors shefl be 3 plece teleacopis type and Inj
rnoulded In black Fohypropyviene. The pedestal shall ba injection maessed In black 30% glauefilled
Biycm gl Miked with & mos twin whies! castorn IHMIMHEIEMMM
dia. {720 21 Gorm wilh caskors]. The Tevies whisel casbon. shal b Injeciion mouikded s Blick Mylon.
Orereal Dimenalons of Chair chall be Seas Height - fin 43.0 1 man 54.0cm, Balght - méad 15 1o mar
91 %cm, Width & Cepts of Ohair 35 maascred from pesens - Wie-71.0 em and Depah-T1.0 ém.

411

BET4 11

153900500

L

[Prniding, Supphing & Piscing In povition Faculty Tatle for moms of appred brand, design and
ergur, prewrall tlye ol the fable ohif be 1650 e W 700 mm D w743 men H s of Side Uink

|bl 1O mm W X AR mm 0 X748 mm W, Tlpl-hlﬂhullimmilhmmﬂ.-ll]ﬂhﬂ

i [oded with ] mm Bdge bavedag. Wenge and wavarmal Maplks pretasdnated badn bosrd shall b
wied, The Linderstnuciure shall be in pre-lmsated panely made with prelaminaied twin boads . 2-
Trawerang 3 - Drawer Sorage et with diferent combinations 19 fopport topd mades wih 18 mm
pretaminded trwin boards of Sferenl coloury Medenly aod hash pansis made with 1§ mm
{Pelamnaied vin bopeds. The pedestall | orages Whall Be fimed whih Pecrisary locha.

[Each:

E00sA. 13

SOE13.00 M

{Fooiing, Supphying & Plading In pusltion FacuTy Table for lebs of approved brand, desgn and
caltwur, vl giem of the Lable ihall be 1900 W men = 750 O men u 260 H mim. The iop shall be
rraete frovm 25 mim ok pee Bamingted Board | ANl the edpes Bre e aled with T mm thick PVC ecige
iband 3P growed . Ske pansa shal b mece g 15 s ehich pre- lamisated poticle Board . AN the
edges ank seded with 2 @ thick POC wdg Lsdd on the e aide and B8 mm on the i5p and
{barmam side The side pansls kave 2 glide sormwt wach for lealling of the desk Modesty panel
1ENHHHFMI 18 e 1vER pre- laminated particle board . AR the edges are seaied with 0.5
m Mhick VT e kand all around, Fresstanding Pedestal chall be mada from 13 mm pre-|
laminafed pamicle board with » combination of 7 mm and 08 men PYC edge band om all the
mipoyed surfeces 8y per requitement . The drawers ane provided with suable shide fer smoath
cpeeaiion , AR the pedestal drowe s are centrally locked with & single by .

|

T

SH01T200

supplving and pladng In poaition Feculty Wakoe Chale with srm of epproved b,
deugn and codour. The 5eai and Dach Ehall be made up ol L7 H1.08m. thick hot predied phrwoas
and shall ke upholitered with fabtic and moulded Polverethane foam with FYC Hoping all arcand.
The bach baarm uhal be detigned wilh contouned ummbar pupeor fer pary coesfors. The dimeriesi
o Thap Baech Shall D 80 o (W) = 47 .00H] omoend of weat shall be 43,0 om. [Wx 440 om (D]

HR Pebyareihane nam shall ba moulded with desygy= 45 12 ag/m3 and Hardness load 164 7 kgl
P+t STHRE fof I5% comorewior. The mewest togs shall be injection mouided from
{Polprogrdene. The tubulsr armiei supporii ihould hold 1egether thi sest and Back. The tubula
fréme shail be cantvever 7ype & made of 0 L540.00em. » O s 0d6em. i MLS. £ 0. tube and
poender coaed {DFT 40-80 mecre), Chvavall Dimsensions of Cheer shal be Seat Heght -
B, Meight - B Scm, Wideh & Depth of Chale 0y mesvored From pedestal - Wdth-55 0 om and
!I:Itm.h-E!I.DtnL

7l

Each

b01331

SSSLEL00

Wi il

rosiding rack of apacity 1R New, of model name Figson hole having side, top, botiom and

made un of 1Bmm thick Pre-laminated gartch board (inteslar prade] and bach panel made
ap of 23mm thicy Frelaminated pandgle board snd the sdgin shall by sraled with Jeam thick thin
sirig of impermeable PYC that B o 19 M tha slos of Board parel sod duly pasted with the
siaitance of edge banding eackine 3 100 degres Celtluy. The compariment sire chall ba 3ppno.
Frimm & irmm. The manufacturer shall hive qualty ssd siley assurance o 50-5001: 2015,
TR0 LAY HIAE snd (RONLAO0 1 00T, REFRAL merbership and AMOTA eartification. The board used
should mae npernationss Standard of qualty, edan itandard 15 11823 gradw | ihowld meet long
timi loed Bundisg whewwithdrosal arengeh, modulus of ruptve and moduln of elastcity
Bpading tanted wi per 15 3300,

-

~hy.

Ench

135627

2L RET )

hiG




11 |Prewiding Suppying and pladng b position Faculty Chair of approwed brand, design end colour.
et et ared back shall b mades up of 1.2 #Llom thick hot pregsed phyeosd Bnd sl
fupkeistered with fabric and moulded Pobyurethans foam with PYC Bpping #8 svoursd. Thi back

shall be desgned wiih coniouned lurebar snpport firr extea tomfort. The dmeniions of the

gk hall b 400 o (W) 1 47.0 {H} cm end of st shail ba 45.0 om (W) x 44.0 ore. [T, The HE

Podpropviens, They shalll be Mted to lubular srmned isppons made of ﬂ?_-!-l.tﬂ.ﬂ!m nin?
Gl WS ELW, lubs s blsck powder oogted | OFT 80-60 micrans |, The Lulndar

{shail b Fabricated fram 0.2 & 0.0 om thick HAshwet (1§ :00 Y078 HA |, porwdar touted JOFT
[rierens | and fiered with an injection moulded blsck Potproppene bob cap and 5 mos, twin j
The pedestal shall be 800 s0Scm, phch-centre dis (0.0 £1.0 ¢ with ciitoril.The win
wtage] castort ahall be ispection moulded by Blpch Hylon. Cversll Dimensions of Calr aball Be
Hefght - més 22 dom bo maw 53.4cre, Helght - minTE.8 to max 509 om, Witk E e pthy off Chalr i
measred fooim padestal - With- 2000 oin sad Depthe 700 oo

i [Provsfing and Fulag 25 mm fhick Post foeming MOT Bosrd with aminstion of mica on top of

#ad other tide hafancing lmination of regudred thiskness, brand, deslgs and colbor M- wite

jrenning longitudinally far compuber work stations for [ahe mpgorted s Rted on 1he fhes lrEme
18 rrem shick square pipe of Mo R000A0mm & LY mir cedtre To ootdre for verticsl sepport and
alvound frame for suppar of bace board. On this Teble top S00mm wide boaed nenning
owitinatty fer Box and wirh 100 gap babwasn bass brard and top board and vertical board|
Srem long & 100rmm kigh, @ T50mm cenbra 1o cebre b 1o be provided. The bl height from|
prrund t T00mm. Front bedrd of height S80mm E3mm thiss MOF Predeminmed Board s o
Frowd vestically o The Lop o longhiodinetly base basrd with suppor of ME fube 25725mm 7.

scgeusores s1c Al eeel pars shadl be thoroughty pretreated for degreasing derusting, phon
andl pnashanion, Before bedng poveder mated and backed in seen 3t o temp of 300 degree callcoes,
0 &t o clbuin woratch rrﬂ:ﬂrrl._'ﬁu_ hq#qwl#mﬁgﬂ- “ﬂw af &5
microns. The woodey sdges to be finkchsd wifh prophe moubling 33 sppreved by

[charges. Fable frame ok be fied on Soor, with Yirel sichor bolts 8 e igpreved ot
[Work station thadl e provided costinanushy I the muttipul of 75om langth. The Rem laculdes
cont of all Betures and Rolegs/Stners and cable masager otz requined 1o complate The
mnpmmhhw-A“ﬂq- it of
iisvian shall kave bo e predded in lab WIT Eunuickirs = per spprovved drawing fer spproval
the conastant suther Tty before sxecution of schadulud qumeity.

Each

3!

lansiAL

ITEIOST.00 (MR

I¢ (Prowiding and favg 25 mm thick Post farming MOF Bosrd with lamination of mica on top of boa
ind ot e baliing eminstion of reguied thickani, brnd, detign and mlown, 1530mm

tunnisg isngitudinally for tomputer work itations loe ek 1o wted From Both Hdi, lupgortad sbd
feted on the steed Traene of 2.00mm jhick M5 usce plige of Wee $0X80mm @ 1.5 mir opnlee 19
cprire for wertical wpport mad slirgund Trame for Jupport of bese bodrd On this Teble oo
1110mm wide board runrieg longitudinally for box snd with 100mm gap between Sase board snd
og boend aed vertical bosrd 1170mm lang » 100mm Bigh, @750mm cantrs 1o oevin i 10 be
[:

provided, The fabie balg*s From pround b T00mm. Cemtral bax of height 460mem 5 TSmm wice ]
# with 1imes thish BDF Pre-lamicsted Bowrd b w0 ba Bsed wivtically on the 12p &)
froadnaly tap board with wigsan for faing of pefichUssketfelesrical soosiiarnsy i, vstizal
Boa b be oovered e The top aho. AE coeel par thall ba thoroughly pretrested for 1
denisting. ghosphating and passhation, befare being povwder costed sed backed fa oven at a2 famp.
of 100 degree colroa £o a3 b0 cbtain coradeh redstenl surace o schbee povsder coating with an
rewvage thicknew of 43 micrond. mmmmh&ﬁ_!mmrmm“
spprowed by [ngineer-=-charges. Tatde frame chould be faed oo foor, wits steed amchor bolts 2
T appreesd dnetngs Wor sttlon shiall be provided ssetinuoucly B the malllpyd of TSom
enjth Th om incuices e cost of all fetunts ded Atdrgaliatnen mad cabls manaper ee
recsirad | cornplelt Ik work SLation By pi appromed e By 1he Enpinesr-be-charge/chient
Srmple of one veit of sk siates shall heve te be provided In leb MIT Berukahesra = per
epproved driwing fod sgproval af the eompebest authordry befors Exeanion of ickeduled
quastiEy,

15

Egnein

ahhr

L1807 30

Jriecaon |ma

YT




25

Froveding & Rxisg wertical Bnd of 100mm In width in s colosr of VISTA oF e kaierl 51
apprad by Ergineer-in-Charge. O

kL

Frowkding, susldng and phacing lecture ball desk of taguied bength (in from row), compniueg af 25
mm thick Festferming MOE Boaed of suparies guadity, aminstion of mics of apgeoved thicknasi
ard shade on tog of Sedhenchifront boed! shehe top with TSmem over laging on ey flde
Iniuding Salinting lemiration on ather les. Front bowd #lmm wide snd weriting surfice 450
mim with i=d Inner shetee duly wippormed aver & veel fome of tubse of Gles des J5HISmm
mirs thigk gnd 25X50mm 2.5mm theck M5 tube propery deslgned as par igeiced haight of desk
#eprivid drawing and jeinted with MG welding. 50 25 to achiv fgidity of frame and strength
lwtding pointu. A panel bow of requices sun snd caile helder o0 the weitlng suctics are also
B it S Fisting of cadies, sther wwing Jnd Swach & Sockots for Computerisptop setup fer
etk person on the detk All wiesl parts shafl be theoughly pratrested for degreasing Serusting,
phovsiatieg anel passhetion, before being fevarler coited $od backed bn ovan ai & temg HM|
degree Cefiut. &8 03 b9 abtaie soratch rediesd surfece with an seemge thickness of paleed
Lt &% micromn. Desk Vil 2e ficed on floor, with sees! anchor bolts 2y per approved dwisg, The
*ﬂ.ﬁmrﬂﬂdul thir cost of ol iteed frame work, wendis boards, wosden PVE baading Treen thich e
ran-m Edpei ol the baped. all fvtures and Riiegaftastnen ebc requived bo compaste the desk )|
apgrosd draswengs by Bhe Ergineesis change/client, Desk shall be provded in the mullipts of |
Perges LAmir 1o Lomitr. Jaweoie of ong unit of deakyfbench thatl hive bo b presidsd In
Pall HIT Burvhaheirs s per spproved drewing for approvad of the competent suthority baefore
wiscwtian of ichaduled quantisy.

1250

27

2079.54

gMEr

Aunnis

IFELES

JE0FE) (0

[EE

Providing, wppling 2nd acing lecture hat desk of reguirea engih [n middie row), comprising of|
25 = Bhick Poatfarming WDF Board ol supec quaiitty, minaton of mics of sppraved thicknes;
and thede o log of desi/beschifront bowd! shebe top with 75mim sver liping ‘o0 lener side
inghaling balanwing lemination on csher fece. Soet board 450mim wide, Eack tuppor bosrd 300mss|
swide ded writing base bosrd 400 mm wide and inner shete duly sepported over & stesl freme of
Due of wrw alae 2502 Smm LOD mes ihlet and 25850mm 35mm thick M5 iche progary desl gued

per reuined Relght of dest an per appenvand diswing ed fointed whi M5 welding, 55 a5 1o
i:hhi gty of frame s presgth of weldieg joints. A parel box o regquiced sioe and cable

i an the writing surface are sha provided For Briing of cables, ethar witing snd Switch &

betd for Competenfames w1up for esch peron on whe dei A1 itesl pans vhad ke throughly
erireaied for degresting devuitieg. phosohating and paschaniivn, bsfnce halig powder coated and
wmmﬂltlltmp.ﬂmmrﬂmhmllmmmrﬂmﬂbﬂﬂ ufi
averape Thickness of painted wurtste a1 43 micrors. Desk should e Fssd on foor, with stesl snchor
baks &5 par approved drewing. The tem Inceldes e cont of all steel freme work, wooden boards,

mmmmwmuamwm u,..&,m
mmumhuﬂwqmm.{ﬁu_ﬁw Pk,

Smam thick MS tube property desiprad a3 per reguined height of desk a5 per approved Grawing
(and joartnd with MG welding. 10 2 to achive righiity of frame and strangth of wekling ok, AR

S teing powafer coated Bed bached in ven ol 8 femp. of 100 degres celcun, 50 a6 b0 obdal
3Crnch reditane surate with a0 average thickness of peimed twrace a5 25 microne. Deik should
fimid o Mot with stesl anchoe Boits a8 per apstoved drawing. The e iecaldes the cost of abl
Mex! Framer war, woodes bosrds, wooden beading: 2mem (Rick 19 sesl 1he edges of the board, &
Rotives and Frtiego,Tavimers gtz requeed o complets the deik 9q per wppraved dravelegs by the
Enprees-in-changedcies, Deik iball be piowded In the multipls of kength 1 3mér fo 1 S,
Serale of ons unir of deab/Banck ihall hawe 1o be previded in lectare hall 51T Korukshetrs aa
ner sppreved drawlng for spproval of the compebent autheelty belfiors exscutlon of ickeduled
quantlcy

TS50

Rf

I.

LATS2. 84

TT1 J855.00

—ma s

Ll

1543.50

1812470

]

= Lps




% vepphyng mnd Acing folowng 1ize "W PYC Trunkieg with patition dinectiy on wall/bleai s -
wuracs gke anlmi. EOvaen S e S0 | Mer | 55835 | IMOSA0.O0 |ME

]

LB ET7D0
=i o0
. —I-—- 1 a7
=
Th-FnhmhwEﬂMmltuuimfﬂﬂm-mmwmhmﬂnﬂimmmmm-m
aubmitiad for oblaining AiA & /5 by the ecenpatant sutbarlty,

T e a— = i o1k |
e 1 i [ % B - 1 T8 w LT A | el
1p_n.uﬁh.nwm = — 5 ' S parinturding Enginger-Kemal
ln GE-Rpngl '{t. SRR
CPWD, Kawal ¥ === = = gy

—4F






ESTATE SECTION

ARG TSN Diary No..s3¢-....
GOVERNMENT OF INDILA
= @ T R Dated.,.|), o122

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

TS ﬂm‘h Executive Englneer (€}
NP N U s, Karnal Elect Division
SRR ﬁlwwmﬂ_mml Central Public Works DE'I‘-'Iil'tI'-I'IEI'IL
A3 F0rd Karnal-132001
€ ral e = Fmail: «cxced kal gpwiE i i
- = Ph.0i8d-2220460 -
Hem - 20(7) /w539 /2021 /65 feafe r'| 2 [5_:-1.1_
ﬁm ﬂ, |_|.f.|| ae e
wteEy el (¢ g}é ), fe Me (fmar
vt atenfiret aeena,
64 — 136118 IEr“'l AELE ) I-H-ﬁj |.'1 :
[any: Preliminary Estimate of the work:- '}?{’. F‘M

1. Provision of pre-feb construction of 2nd floor over the Old MBA Block (New '-‘i1
workshop building) for civil, electrical and air conditioning works at NIT,

Kurukshetra,
2. Construction of Additional fleor over existing building of MEA/MCA bleck at

NIT Kurukshetra.
(SH:- Providing electric wiring & Computer points on furniture).

Welgd,
atad - ® w1 U aga w9l 700504 wEW afETR BT

varafys srpaten va o wigfin ol wv dq srad wrafau O dfte (o s
FHA B arFeEda o1 Qv wgaE @ Rl F R orar ) spaR sepoiw @ 5 gan
usmafa® e ¢ @ wWiefn e A e ggm dome gw eefaw @t wvey
SudE B B w ot 9ueten S B daar ar ae |

AT AU | \ —
/

1,jlh‘r-:i #Hirar (do)
FitAled AT HE,
woertofofo, #vmd)

qfarferfa:
1. WEHS A (do), FEAS deu aunved, 8.@.0[, aeew B geaml dfm)

2 werms denfrrd, H{ATd depa AU, datfifa, ﬁﬂmﬁlqﬂmﬂ et |
B "

wrduras afirasa (#o)

f BR feve Y



State: Haryana
Branch:

GOVT. OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

vision: KED, Karnal
E&M Sub-Division; NIT KESD

. Name of Work:- Name of work: Provision of pre-feb construction of 2nd floor over the Old
MBA Block (New workshop building) for civil, electrical and air conditioning works at NIT,

Kurukshetra.

2. Nime

of Work:- Construction of Additional floor over existing building of MBA/MCA

hock at NIT Kurokshetra.

(SH:- Providing electric wirlug & Computer points un furniture)

Ihe Prefumimary Estimate is framed by Assistant Engineer (E), NITKESD, Kurukshetra & processed in
the office of Executive Engineer (), Karnal Electrical Division for the probable cost of Rs. 7,00,594/-

i'c contingencies,

EFORT

History: This Preliminary Estimate has been framed to cover the probable cost of Rs. 7,00,594/-
enly for the above noted work. Furniture is to be provided in both the buildings by the Civil wing
and it is already requested to Civil wing and NIT authorities for providing duet in the furniture for
laying of electrical wires / LAN cables. Eleciric wiring for Computer points in various rooms / labs
as per client requirement and LAN wiring as per existing tenders is already executed upto walls in
the rooms / labs. These wiring is to be extended from walls upto furniwre after installation of
furniture Additional LAN points (except in the existing tenders) will be provided by the client
department a3 informed by them vide their letter no, CC/3351/3322172 dated 05072021 &
CCA3551/404/2374 dated 20/07/2021. So no provision for extra LAN points (except in the existing
tenders) is kept in this estimate. The requisition for preliminary estimate for above work has been
received from the client department vide their letter no. CC3550 & 355 1/06/44 dated 06/01/2022,
Accordingly this preliminary estimate has been framed for obtaining administrative approval &
expenditure sanetion of the Competent Authority,

DESIGN & SCOPE: - The following provisions have heen kept in this estimate;-

1. 100 mm x 50 mm U PVC trunking = 100 Mir
1. Supplying & drawing Copper Conductor Cables in the existing *U" PVC trunking /
furnitiere ete.
1, Computer points with 3 Nos 5/6 Amp modular socket outlet & 1Mo, 15/16Amp modular
switch (As per attached inventory) — 410 Nos,
4. RJ-45 modular type computer jack (As per atteched inventory) — 66 Nos.
Method: By Inviting E- Bids.
Rates: DSE-2018 / Market Hates,
Time: 2 Months
Cost: Rs. 7,00.594/- i/c contingencies

LI ?__ 1|:‘I£1u=cut ‘¢ Engineer ()
S 1 KED, CPWD, Karnal



t

3 |Name of Wark:- Construction of Additional floor over existin

inary E

ame of work: Provisian of pre-feb construction of 2nd flsor aver the Cld MBA Block
: ml,. electrical and air r.nm:lltmmng works al NIT, Kurukshetra. (Rs. 3,15,099/.)

INew workshop EuTrdm;i for

B building of MBAMCA black at NIT Kurukshetra, (R,

3,85.4995/-)
SH:- Providing electric wiring & Computer points on furniture] )
5. Na Discription of Items Qry  |unit | Rate  [unit |  Amount Rermark
L0 (Supplying & fiing fallowing site '’ Pvc| 10000 | Mus | 110000 | Pertits| 13000000 MR
trunking comgplete with accesseries ofc. as
| reguired,
1.0 [Supplying and drawing following siies of 3
FALS PVC insulated copper conductor, single .
core cable in the existing surface/ recessed
steel/ PUC conduit f DUP trunking / in the
furniture &tc. as required,
2.1 |3x4sq mm JODOO | Mirs |  117.00 | PerMtrs| 8190000 | DSA- 2018 |
2.2 |6ixd g, mm 250,00 Mitrs 221.00 Per Mers | S5250.00 | DSR:- 20018
2.3 |9 x 459, mm S0,00 fdirs 318.00 Per Mitrs 1590000 | D5A:- 2018
| 3.0 Supplying & fxing suitable size Pvc box with, 41000 | Mos 800.00 Each | 378000.00 MER
rodular plate B cover in frant on surface |
including providing & fiing 3 Mos 5 pin 5/6] :
Amp modular socket outler & 1 No, 15/16]
Amp modular switch, 1 no, blanking plate
including connection, testing  ete, as!
required,
4.0 [Supplyng & fixing Modular type RU45|  66.00 Nos B50.00 Each 42900 MR
Computer lack complete with surface t
bex, modular plate ie connections, tutm
Bt as IE'IJLE-E'H.
Total 633850.00
Add Labour Cess @1% 1% 613950
Addl EPF & ESI @4.25% ] 275% | 2634288
Total | 667232375
Add contingencies @5% 5% | 3336162
Grand Total 3 | 700593.99
L - Say Rs. | 7oossano |
= -E_J-D' e Executive Engineer [E),
- KED, CPWD, Karnal
L*




)

inventory of Computer/LAN Points on the Furniture in Pre-Fab Block & MBA/MCA
Block at NIT Kurukshetra

Pre- Fab Block

—

Sr. no. Location RARUS Fuint:on LAN Points on Table
Table
1 Room na, 2 34 19
2 Room no. 3 66 0
3 Room no. 4 45 0
4 Room no. 5 25 25 ]
Total 170 44
MBA/MCA Block
Computer Points on i
5r. no. Location LAN Points on Table
Table
1 Seminar Room 1 20 i}
2 Seminar Room 2 15 0
3 Seminar Room 3 10 0
4 GD Room 27 0
5 Computer Lab 1 36 8
[ Computer Lab 2 42 14
7 Lecture Hall 1 = 30 0
8 Lecture Hall 2 30 0
8 Lecture Hall 2 30 0
Total 240 22
Grand Total 410 (13

%

JE(E)

S g

Assist Enginecr (E),
NIT, KESD, CPWD
Kurukshetra




(PART I-SEC. 3(i)]

(Vi lm'ﬂmaipian aaphfroth: Givil and:Electrical Engineering Wing of
_ﬂaﬁﬁfinf:'sfﬂ'ﬁ'%ﬁrﬁhéhf*br any autofiomous body of repute-
Member,
(2) The Eul}ding and Wcargs Committee shall meet as often as necessary but
ordingrly not jess thar r-:&urﬂmas a year,

(3) Four fiembets “shall form a guorum for a meeting of the Building and
Widts Efmittee: <

(4) The Provigionginthese Statutes regardinig notice of meeting, inciusion of
itemasin the dgenda-and -confirmation of the minutes applicable to the

gt rmedtifgoiefiewBeard chall-as far @s practicable may be followed in

connéction with mEEHngs of the Building and Works Committee also.

(5) A copy qj;ﬂ}a minutes of every meeting of the Building and Works
fe. 8hall be placed before the Board fogether with the
-_n’-__.-".’-: -Df 1hé Finance -Cémmitiee’ on' specific proposal or
sl IR FafLires Bpproval of the Board.

Ty
B
&

R

naE

i
T R

{

T
¥

g

. #:13;- POWERS#NP EUNCTIONS OF THE BUILDING ANDWORKS COMMITTEE

1) 'rrié‘ Buﬂ‘unm ‘and Works E’mmmF‘tLEa shall
e e ‘Bopird shall camy o conéfruction of
T :: ajy aﬁﬁﬁmﬁii‘ﬂhﬁe approval and

: I(. I:g 'I(-

i
l'-'..]_:..-:-. :
&%

Inatﬂu’ta ﬂ.ﬁﬁ ﬂ'm Egan:l will d&ﬂne the minar work and minor rapmr
‘and Walftenancs In-terms of quantum-or expenditure.

(i) wuae to prepare estimates of cost of buildings and other capital
virior Wotks; répairs, mainfenance and'the fike. The building

“and Works L’fbm'ii'-ﬂiée ghall approve the cost estimates for minor
works, minor repairs and maintenance.

(iv) beresponsible for making technical scruting of the design,

estiniatés and gpecifications of the material as may be considered

necessary:




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA: EXTRAORDINARY [PART 11-5EC. 3{i}]

14.

e e —

(2)

(3)

v} be responkible-for enlistment of suitable contactors and acceptancs
of tenders shall have the power fo give directions for deparimental:
works where necessary duly recommended by the Dean (P&D) of
the Institute.

(vi) have the power to'settle rates not covered by tender and settie
claims and disputes With contractors:

If in the opinion of the Chairman of the Building and Works Committee,
any emergency has arisen which requires immediate action to be
taken, he shall take such action and report the same to the Building
and works: Commitiee and the Board at thelr next meeting.

The Bullding and Werks® Committes shall also perform such function
afid eXsrdis such powerE as may be entrusted by the Board, from time
o thrre: -

BOWERS OF THE CHAIRPEREON BOARD OF GOVERNORS

In additien to the powers provided inthe Adl, the Chalperson of the Board of

Govarnors'shall Have the followihg: powers; namely:-

0

(i)

(i)

{iv)

he shall havi the power 16 fix, on the recommendations of the Selection
Comipittes: The initial pay of an incumbent at a stage higher than the
BT S tHe Seallncrespett of ‘posts to which the appointments
can be made by the Board under the provisions of the Act;

hg shall.nayg | hggﬂ._ﬂ[; o send marr::_:_:erﬁ of the staff, except the Director,
of 1he it for fraining or.for. ¢ ptﬁ_ﬁ of instruction, outside India
sibEer e ER RS AN miay be laid down by the Board

irnr:!.'t &t ab ;ﬁ'?'thé'ﬂﬁé‘ﬂbr shall be approved by

he ﬁHﬁl}éfﬁjﬁﬂh ‘etinfrict of ‘sefvices between the Institute and the
Oivecier &0 ‘Bekalf ‘of the Cehtral Goverriment, but he shall not be
personally lidble of anything under such contract; and,

In ényu__rgﬁntn’:_:ésas. the Chalrperson may exercise the powers of the

Board and inform the Board of the action taken by him for confirmation
and ratification.

-10 -



€

L C C

C

BWC 284 To consider and approve the Prefiminary Cost Estimate for the
work of installation of piped music system in the NIT Campus

Furukshetra,

The above said work was putl up before the Estate Affairs Committes
meeting held en 16 03.2022, in the meeting it was recommended thal installation of
piped music system at the following locatons may be explored with the cooperation
of the CPWD

1 Girls Hostel 1o Academic area

2 Boys Hostel to LHC
3. Boys Hostel 1o Academic area on either side of OAT

In this regard a letier was conveyed to Executive Engineer {(Elect ),
CPWD, Kamal vide no. CCr3506/240/1233 dated 13 04 2022 to submit the cost
astimate along with necessary details for nstallation of piped music system at the
above said locations. Accordingly. the Executive Engineer (Elect. ). CPWD submitted
the preliminary cos! estimate of Rs 1 38,16 692/ for the work of installation of piped

music system in the NIT campus Kurukshetra
Further tha cosl estimale was discussed in the Estate AHars

Committee meeting held on 25052022, After detailed deliberation the EAC
recommended that the cost estimate may be put up before the BAWLC in its ensuing
meeting after obtaining the Adminisirative Approval from the competent authonty of
ihe Institute, Accordingly, the Administratve Approval was obtained from the
competent authorty of the Insttute on dated 02.08.2022 copies enclosed as

Appendix 28.4 {i] from page 55 to 64.
The Bulding & Works Committea may consider and approve the

preliminary cost estimate for an amount of Rs 1 38, 16,692/ for installation of piped
mLsic sysiam i the NIT Campus Burukshetra

— 5l



SRRk

ol

[

il

fa [

- = LRk
.




Subject: Minutes of the mewling of Estats Affalrs Committes heid on 16,03, 2002

8L 03:30PM In the office of the Dean (P&D) & Chalrman (EAC) at NIT,

Kurukshstra.

A et of Exlsty Affais Committes wes hald on 16.03 2022 fWednesgay)
8t 330 PM umml_n he afce of the Dean (PED) & Chalrman (EAC) to discuss tho
vanous laiues related to Exlgle Sectian,

The fofics :

1 rof. B : . _| Chairmen |
-1 . Arun ; Mernbar

3. | Pref 8 Agoa F M!n:-n :
4, .H.D Sy [ ar

5, . e ra & Mﬁu |
-] i

g

X -2 hiw, AE, Mamber & Convener
7 |EE. .-.??snrm uﬂ:'hn"ﬂ‘%. ﬂf-_{E"ET—Tﬂ?nTw_"_’“_j

Before tha start of tha defibarations, tha Chalrman, Estate Afairg Committes walcomad ad
the membars present in the mealing,

Tha

foficwing issues were discussed and are resolved 23 under

[77T To diacuss regarding Actbon Taken on provious masling held on 17 17.2021

The detailed discussion on action laken Is enciosed as par Annexurg-| |

2,

Installation of [OT based.s naor for minkmizing the electricity bills _|
Tha mattér regarding h@'ﬁm of IOT Gased sansorg for minimizing the elegtricity |

Bills was discussed in the. Estate Affairs Commities. The EAC was apprised (hat fhe
sengors based lights and. fang have alresdy been instelled In old Adminsirative

*cope of 10T pased sensors system for elreel lghts will be exciored In e

coardination with the CPWD on the main read & Institute Boundary wai where gid
corventional streat Ilglhli wareg instadisd.

Installation of Solar Panels In the roof of remalning bulldings.

The matter regarding instafiation of salar panssdn the roof of remaining buildings
was discussed In ihe Estate Aﬁlwnﬂﬂa. The EAC was aoprisad thal the 01
MW solor panafs syatem have a W Installed on various locations in the
Instiute. The detais of ihe salar PRNels Bnd savings of the finansial Year 2021-23
Irom the siyar Flavis was algo put up before the EAC Funner, It was resolved that |
e Instafiation &f the solar pEnals In the remalning bulldings will be expicred aftar |

elion of i I ffure

infarma ] : n board in varlous places of the CamMpus,

The matter regarding ink nulive KNy sign board &t various places |

or the Institule campus was discugsed In iha meating of Extate Afairs Commitiee

The EAC roscived and recommended that letter requesing CPWD to suben|
HS o Big : : =L esimate may be communicated

SGSIP

Hel. "MIT Hamirpur,

o ! P - -
Unlvérsity, New Dathi™) |
The matier regerding instafalion” of piped music system the campis was
dlsavesed in the meaiing of Eslgle AfMais Committee. The EAC rasolved ang
racommended that instalfadion of piped music system at e feftowing locations may
be sxpfored with the taoparation of th CAWD:
¥ Glds Hostal o Acadsmic area ,
2. Boys Hostal fo LHG |

Alfairs Committes. The EAC rescived and recornmanded that a location & instaiation
|___ of 3 O metal joge may bo axplared from CEWD By sonding a requisition.
7. | Inataliation of Electrenic Glew Sign Board on the top of Goiden Jubﬁq
Administrative Bullging,

3. anHusHmMﬂM¢Eamng:nImT -
Installation of 3 O metal ogo of the Institute and statue of Lord Krishna In |H|
Conter of exlsting fountains,

The maker Fegarding Insfaliation of 3 O medal lego af ihe inslitute and statue of Lo

Krishna in the canter of exdating lountains was discussed in the mesling of Estats

Tha matter redarcing Instedation of Elecironic Glow Sign Board on the tap af Catgean
Jubiles Administratyve Buiiding was discussed in the meeling of Eslate Affair

The matier regaiding :nnu:tmn'uup of Water Harvasiing Pis/fain Walar Harvesting
system was discussed in the meeting of Estate Affairs Commities, Tha EAC resolved
ana récommended that the exlsting water hafvesting systams to be rejuvenateg |
Furhes, a request should be communicatad o CRWO for making the prowsion of |

L[ water hapvasting systems alahg the exlsting drains in the Campus |

: ..—5' - i i Lnndn 0.9

& -,



4. | Construction of a Fountaln In the Guést House compoynd,
The matier regarding conatruclion of 8 Fountaln in the Guasl House compound Was
giscussed in the meeting of : , ,.The EAC respived and
recommended that o fountain Tay i Il the. green pitch In-front-of maln
parch of Guest House  Fufiher, & ¥ be sant o CPWD for submisslon of
cost aslimite i this h . TN = B i
Construction of Open Gymnasium Int { e compound
The matter regarding consrugtion of Open Gymnapum In e Guest House
! compound was discussed In e m ‘& Eststg Affwrs Commities. The EAC
| rescived and recommanded that a comittilies compiising of Deputy Chisfl Wardan,
| Brafassor WG Sports and JEISHIY ba tondlituted. Wu will-work out the
| numsar of equipment needed &' Jbtnie and subil-@ repoit.  The repen of tha
Committes 1o be pul up In the-nexd’ el i
Construstlon of Mew Lectlre Ha AE
| The matter regarding construction of New Lectufe Hall Complax was discussed in
the meeting of Estate Afairs Cofmmittes, The EAC rescived end recommended that
construction of an Acaderio bullding of (G4E) In Side of existing 12 nea.
Leciure Hall Camplex with ali e Tacilities of blended Cidss Rooms ete. for teaching
5 I sming be explored frem CPAWD by sending a réquisiion.

Carstrugtlon of a Studla,
The matier regarding construction of Siudlo wes discussad In the meating of Esiate
Aflairs Commifies. The wisit report dated 03.03,2022 by HOD (CE), Profeesor VG
(CCM) & othars was pul up befére the EAC. The EAC régdived and recommended
ihat the fessiblity of converiing Virtual Ciass Room exiling 8! Ground Figor and
| ungdorated spacedroom avellable ol 1" floor of the SIEMENS Centre may Ge
| expiored. Further, @ was resobard thet Prof, 0 (COR), Faculty 0 (EMET), Seniar
Technlcal effser (CON) epd Adgatant Engindar (Elect): np detalled regon
| ragarding tne same and tablbd in the ekt ShG . o XY .
13, | FFultlng of sycle path (in yellow soloi !'I'_l:' vl dos, 5'1 i
He matter regarding making of cytle pathin yellow egibrk.on iy st sices
| roads was :ﬁmm::l;! in the mﬁm% F il ,,H_.“-*-- e, The:EAC wes
|E||:!-pri5la|:| shat the widih of road fa ot adequats sufigient§n Se axlsting ropds. 1 wes
rasuived Mal possiitity of spate required for gychd. pafh-parelél 1o existing roads
rray ba explored b oot ﬁ'ﬁ[ﬂ D By aenalng: |.__:|_;-1I.l 1. i -
774 | To chack the working conditions of solar Gegsers installed at the roof of
hostsle,
The matter ragarding to check the working contitions of salar Geysers installed at
the rood top of the few boys & Girls hostels was discussed in the meeting of Estate
Affairs Committee, The EAC resolved and recommencied 1hat the working cendition
of solar geysers Installed at the rest of hostels be checked & inform to CW (Boys) & |
W (Girls] so that appropriate aclion may be taken (o explore the matier and rapedr
the damaged part Furher, the Faculty NC (EM&T) apprised that the work s in
__| process.
15 | Space audit of the bulldings and campus.
The matter regarding space awdit of the bulldings and campus wes discussed in e
meeting of Estate Affairs Committes for an approprisie action, in. this regard By
Chairnan (SAC). The EAC resolved and mcgmmended that the maiter of space
sudt of the buldings and campus wil be taken on ingthde lovel end meter ba
relerred fo the Space Allocation Cormittes for &n appropriate action in thes regand by
Chairman (SAC). & P
16.| Maintenance saues of all the hastels ncluding civil snd electric works.
iy lssues of solar panels, Solar Gaysers,
The matter regarding o check the working conditions of solar Geysers Instalied al
s ool of hostels was discussed in the meeting of Estale Aflzirs Committes. The
EAC resolved and recommended thal to sxpicre e matter and repaly the damaged
| part Furthar thi Faculty 1/C (EMA&T) apprisad that the work I8 In process.
[l) Wnite washing, dutamp_[ainq et In the varlous hosials,
| The work of internal & extormil findshing of hostels was approved by BAWC In its 27"
| mezting and same will ba put up befors the aEuHi_tg FC & BOG menting for pproval
' il Issues of parking in Hostel No.11 and sheds in Hostel nos. 9 & 10,
e mattar regarding iseues of parking in Hostel Mo 11 and sheds in Hostel nes. B &
189 The recommendailons of the Eslate Afmirs Commitiee hes already been
' corveyed to Chief Warden (Boys) vide lefters no CCAGDEEEY dated 18 10,2074,
COES0RETO died 18,10.2018 & CC/IS08/117 dated 17 02.2020 after approval of
1he compatant authority of the Instibde.
Iv)  Issue of fresh water aupply In-tha Hostel ne. -11.
| The rmater regarding fresh’ waier supply In the Hostsl Mo.11 was discussed In the
mesting of Estate Affsirs Commilies. The EAC fesoived ard recommbnded that a
requast iefer be communicated to CPWD for submission of cost estimate for the
| orowision of fresh water supply in the Hostel no.-11

— ‘é'.— 2= Qv Contd. P/3

N L e a;b-/

T

<

L I Trreee

=




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

B om
@ KURUKSHETRA - 136119
AT
Mo: CC/3s06/ LYo { | ,ﬁ? Dated | 7 04 2022
B
Te
The Executive Engineer (Elect),
CPWD, 208-D, HSHDC, Sacior-3,
F.amal-132001
Subject: Installation of Piped Music system in the campus (Ref. "NIT Hamirpur,

GGESIP University, New Delhi™) (EAC Item No -5)

The matter regarding installation of piped music systam in the campus
was discussed in the Estate Affairs Committea meeting held on 16.03,2022, The EAC

rasoived as under

Installation of piped music system at the following locations may be
explored with the cooperation of the CPWD:

1. Girs Hostel to Academic area
2. Boys Hostel to LHC
3. Boys Hostel to Academic area on either sides of OAT

It is therefore, requested to provide the necessary details regarding
installation of piped music system for the above said locations.
This is for information and further necessary action please

QJ'*SBFJDJ*"' 4

Prof. /C (Estate & Construction)

Copy to:

Faculty I'C (EM&T)

Dean (P&D)

Assistant Engineer (Elect ), CPWD, Electrical Sub-Division, NIT Camp Office
Superntending Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Kamal, HAFED Office Building, 2nd Floor, SCO
19-20, Sector-12(FPan-1), Kamal- 132001

PS to Registrar for information of the Registrar

Assistanl Reaistrar to Director for kind information of the Hen'bla Directer

B

@ u



ESTATE SECTION

HIT TR ) 246
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA Diary No. [
w=<ita atw Pt fam natedﬂr&’fﬁ Z

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

wrdfmias affam | fo)
e AT TEA

Executive Engineer (E}
Karnal Elect Division

sty Atw Pafer o,
20821, va vH.H=Td s A, Ceniral Public Works Department,
Haet—a wena i Karnal-132001
Emall-cowdhnipyahoo. in Email- gghcad knlepwiinicin

Ph.Oi84-2220480

wel : 2o7) /sl 022 @R

L e e LERRy WO
woatofrofs, va st 120,
ewe afire fafeew, fagdm a9, od-1, E
w.d PR, swE—1azom

fawa: Preliminary Estimate of the work:- Providing piped music system in the NIT
Campus, Kurukshetra.

HEled,
ated & &1 fiego wid w1 unfas s 13806692 /- s @

wrdarfl #q aed watag F dfam fem @ # ) S

WeArl:  FULRITET |
@rfurEasd afea (do)
T dgd Hea,
Fodtooflo, s |

ufafafl:

L’yszﬁm g (E&C), tvmd ez 3w 2widiol, seea-135118 8 wae

Uit |

2 wems sl (do), aedda dgn v, St R, e o gaad e

H T E =1 (do)

Fﬂ'i-"—"l‘ detena EEF



GOVT. OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

State: Haryana Division: KED, Karnal
Branch: E&M Sub-Division: NIT KESD

MName of Work:- Providing piped music system in the NIT Campus, Kurukshetra,

The Preliminary estimate has been prepared by Assistant Engineer (E), NIT, KESD, Kurukshetra & further
processed by Executive Engineer (Ej, Kamal Electrical Division for the probable cost of Ra. 13816692005 i/ %
confingencies.

REPORT

History: This Preliminary estimate amounting Rs. 13816692.000- ifc % contingencies & 4.25 % EPF/ES] has
been framed to cover the probable cost of sbove noted work and for accord of necessary A/A & F/S from the
competent authority. The requisition for this work has been received from the client depariment vide their leter no.
CC/3506/24001233 Dated 12404/2022. Accordingly this preliminary estimate has been framed.

DESIGN & SCOPE: - The following provisions have been kepl in this estimate;-

|

Lhrh-ujh_'l

240 Nos. Low Frequency Speaker 280W with peak power of -- 02 Nos. each for 120 Nos: Pole in the
CAMpILS.

01 Mo. Amplifier, Music Player, 4 zone audio matrix, Paging microphone.

Wall panel for volume control.

01 Mo 24 U equipment rack in control room.

Supplying & laying of Speaker cable, Junction boxes etc.

Specilications:-

WC Establishment:- Shall be met out from contingencies,

T&P:- No special T&P required, if required shall be arranged by the contractor at his own cost,
Land:- Available with client department.

Hates:- Based on PAR-2021/ MR,

Method:- By contractor after calls of tender.

Time:-

Pre-tender Activities — 02 Months

Execution — 06 Months

Cost:-

[i_] Bs. 1381669200/~ {i/'c % contingencies & 4.25 % EPF/ES])

(ii) This estimate is valid for a period of one vear only,

(i) Add anticipated increase from the date of submission of PE to the completion of pre-construction
activities on total cost of work (@ 3% is added,

{iv) Add anticipated increase (@ 3% per annum is added in the twtal cost of work on sccount of increase
during the period of construction,

Sr. Dim Exltuf%mﬁr (E}

CPWD, KED, Karnal



Mame of Work:- Providing piped music system in the

NIT Campus, Kurukshetra.

5.

Descraption off fem

Oy

Unkt

Rate

Unit |
]

Amoun

Hemarks

K1

Supply, lhsnallstion, Ietling and commissioning of B bow
Erequency Speaker npe J-way Peak ponver handling 280]
W Program power hasdling 140 W RMS/ABS power)
hamdling 0 W, 100 ¥ ¢ 30 W TV 4 13 W Radspenkis
Alumisam fronl peill fy permesest culdoor exposure
100Y and low impedance coneection possdbility. ip 55
|rtieg compless &8 requined

AR 00

Euch

SO0 )

nL R

Supply, Installation, sesting ard commissioning of Cuad
Chammel Amplifier with 450w oulpid power per channel
100v. 4 x 450 W, Frequency Response (2 3 dB) 50 Hz -
22 EHz, Signal ¢ Modse > 100 8 complete a5 reguired

B0

Hem

I MHRHE EHD

Each

1 3ED0000 (i}

Sepphy, lnsallatson, esting and commissicning of Music
Player with Inssrmet walio, U158, Blusooth, Integrated pref
listzning lovdspeaker with solume conmol U'SE meface
fort each modube slod (4x) 28° TFT display with selecti

A& operemon pugh buttons Scroll-Push cantral™ R!L:z;.;l
remale cminol connedtion Ethernst nerwoelk commection

compleic &5 reguired

Mo,

1 350000, 00

Ench

B 3 5EHHL D

MLE

44

Supply, Instaflstion, tostig aml cmmussponng of 4-
fONE - AUDID  MATRIN  integraced  prefistening
ihnhp!nhtr wilh wodume costngl Indivedual o conticd
spiiym (4x] BS-211 & eihernei remote contral

Wall panel comneciions (4] Pageg  mu
ommeclion Pnonty mule conmecioon 74 cmer
potwet inpul Bic J line inpuis with poarty. 1<hand
and phaosoen govwer (20 consplete s required.

13500, 0

Ench

125000.00

MR

A0

Supply,  Installation, sstog il  commissoning
PAGET MICROPHONE Surfece Towch™ fronr panel
Capacitve & dlleminated selection butions {Ex)  Simbus
mdicaber LELYs  Tiwahle pipe-neck mecrophons High
gualety back clecaret condenser copsule with cardicid
priekup pamern eomplels a5 reguand

1.00

A SEHHOL DM

Each

3000000

ML

(1]

Supply, Installsfics, fesfing und comenisssang of WALL
PHAEL FOR VOLUME CONTROL, lmtegration with 43
w45 mm InsElBaion macnals, Temmdanal blsck
consection, Program sslection and solume control, L
dlispday complele as meguemed

1.4k

Ho

| 20601060

kach

1 2[HI0 013

MR

i

Sepply, lewtallaizon, testng and commissoming of 24 L
jequpmnmi rack complele as requised

1.0

M

ad

Suppdong & layng of 1 5 Gqmm srmmaed Speaker cable
i DWIE pipe i proved alc s roquired.

£ 0L EHD

300010

Each

TR0 00

hLR.

Inlrs

S0k0d

per Mmirs

THEHHLH]

MLE.

a0

Bupply, Inseslllation, of (P55 waler prool jumstion
complein & requared.

120006

150000

Lach

L B0C00. 0

MR,

Todall

122400004

—

Add contingessits|

SO0 B0

Totn

1274 4. 0D

Add EPF & ESI (ed 25%

Tutal|

SA1450 &0

I XA 450 00

Add asticipated increase in the total cost of work @JJ
% dering ke period from ihe date of submbssion o
FIFE till completion of pre-constiruciban sctivities.

Jab4a] 30

Total

~ 136T9K03.50

— 61::"“



€CEEC CC C €

s ptinn of item | Qo JUsit]  Rate Unil Amsunt Remarks |
Add mnticipated imcresss in the total cost of work g
% per sposm or part thereol For (ke lmcrease (u 136798 94
(the penied of completban of worke
Graml Toial] 13816651, 44
Say| L3R 16492040

Sr. [Nm

~ gl

Vi 1

Executive Engineer (E),
CPWD, KED, Karasl






Subject;  Minwles of the meeting of Estole Affairs Committes fabd nn 25 08 3922 &
10:30 AM in the office of the Desn (PRD) & Chaiman [EAG) =i MIT,
Hurukshetra,

A mesling of Esiale Affalrs Commilies was heid on 25.03 2022 (Wednesthy) ot
1030 PM omwards in the office of the Dean (FAD) & Cheirman (EAC) 10 distuss waricus
issups reiated to Estate Sectson

T e Bollcreienp ware presenl

1. Prof. Bratmiid Singh, Dean (FA0) Chairmarn

2. Prod. Arun Gosi, Prof, UUC (EAC) Mwmbes

3 Prof. Pratibha Aggaswal, Prof. CED bdember

4 Or, H.D. Chalsk, Faculty UC (EAC) Mamiser

5 O, Sandeep Kakran, Facully UC (EMET) Marnis

&  Er 5M. Kaushik, A E. (Chvil) Mermbsar & Comvenes:
7, Er. Ashish Kumar Choudiuary, A E. (Eled.) Memibar

Balare the stan of the deiiberations, the Chamen, Eslsle AN Commiles welcomed all fhe
miernbers prasent in the mesting,
The Tollewing ssues were discussed and resalved as under

1. Todiscuss regarding Action Taken an previous meeting held on 16.03.2022
The delabad discussion on achon aken B enclossd 85 por Annexure-|

2. Todiscuss the mguest recehred from M's. Yashiks Milk Booth on dated 2I.00.2023

regarding provision of providing sewer; water connecion and rEnovatken of
sumounding of Milk Booth near NIT Market, Kuruksheira.
The requasi regarding provision of sewer, waler conmeciion And renovaiion of
surrounding of Mik Boolh near NIT Market, Kurukshelra was pul up before e Eslats
Affairs Commities. The EAC discussad and roschved that il is ol feasiie 1o make e
requisite pravisions and may be dropped.

/ _El_ 1o discuss the istter recelved Trom the Faculty UG [HAL) vide no, EQ2021-221848

dated 24.03.2022 regarding damage of decorativa lree by the contractor doing civil
construction work in Siemaens centar, in this regard the payment of Rs. 50007 may
be imposed,

The maller regacding damags of decorafive tree by the coniractos desng civil constructian
work in Siefnens Center and payment of Rs. S000- may be imposad was discussed in
the Estale Aflais Gommigies, The EAC resoived thstl Faculty WC (HEL) and CRWD
officials may resohve Ihis issoe by mulual discussion within waak afier the date af receipl
of |efler,

4  Todiscuss a request nom the Chief Warden [Boys hosisl] vide no. CWWDGIZ0Z L&D

datod 14.03.2022, regarding build two more floors on the Hoslels no. 7, B & 3 10
gecommodate around B00 mors students in this way,
Tha matier reganding construction of two more loars on ihe Bays Hoslels na 7. B& %0
accommodaln around 500 more Sludents wisdiscussed in the mesing o Estate Aftairs
Commities. On ihe basis of 8 repord recebved fom Ihé Consulfant MU Saakass
Foundalion, the EAC resobved and recommanded ihat i is nol passible 10 construcl any
moce foors onihe Hostels Mo, 7, B'& § fcopy of lefier attached) i

£ To discuss a visit repor regarding repaic works in the Swimming Pool a3 per the
requisilions received from Doan (3] on 02.09.2021. |
Tha malter regarding repair works in the Swimming Pool was discussad @ 1he meal ol
Eslate ANsim Commites, The EAC mesoived and recommended 1hal the work may be
pxeculed &5 por GFR=2017, Gol norms |

s
/ B, To discuss a request recelved from the Prof. WG [Physical Edwcation) wida o

PESS/I2/E0 dated 21.02.2023, rephrding construction of iron angle mess gate in
batwean Valleyhall and Lawn Tennis Court and & stone pathway from sxisting q-u
to end of Volleyball Cormer, [
The maiter regarding construclion of ion angle mess gale in Dabween Wolleyball and
Lawn Tennis Cout and @ stone palhway from exisling gate to end of Volleyoall Cofmer
was discussed In the meeling of Estale Afisirs Committos. The EAC resobed v
recammendad that the esiimaie may be prepared i consultation with the SAS officar of
Soors Section within two weeks afler the date of receipt of letier and work may o2
erecuted &5 par GFR-2017, ol nommns.

7. r To discuss regarding eonsimiction of Weh ream facility I
‘_/ Ihe matter regarding construction of Web reom Iaciily was discussed i 1his m-EEII!lb al
Estate Aflgirs Commifiee. The EAC deliberated on the matler and rezalkend That the DPR
may be submitted in the next meeting of EAC for further processing of cm.-urumimr 8

WED oo facikty
I e

4{. Nz {1‘/ @/@)ﬂy #ﬁﬁ/.f [:mr-:l. iz




B,
—

10,

12

13

14,

13

&,

To disciss the |ssus regarding dacreass b width of the road, and ncrease in the
pth and widih of dralnage area on both sides of the road bebween the houses
nes BCA . BC-3 and BA-4. .. Bib-§
Thia metier was discussed |n the moetng of Estate Affairs Commiliee, @ was resolved
ihot |he Esiale Sedion may prepare ihe cosl aslimate for mmedisl massures lor above
loations along with moads between BB Type Houses and Gins Hoslel as well within b
woeks after the dide of recespd af labl &

Ta discuss a reguesi received from Faculty VC (HEL) on dsed 05.08.2032
rding reguiremant of water supply system for watering the lBand.
The matier reganding reguirsmant of waler supply system for walanng the lawms was
discussed o the meeling ol Estate Affais Commies The EAC resobeed  amd
recommended thot the Focully A0 (MEL) may make emporary amangemeant Tor use of
ireded waleds generated from the STF. Funher, B was also gooded that A8 & E/S may
be processed lor aleady approved work of design of trested watar Supply line from STF
e dual Nushing sysiem in GO0 sealer Gils Hostel, 300 sester Mult-Purpose Boys Hosted,
Megs Bays Hostel & Horicullure purpase.
To discuss a jemer received from AE.  (Chill, CPWD wvide no.
ZUMNITVAEMSIVZDZ2M0Y dated 05.05.2021 regarding provision of sound proafing
wall of SAC music rooam.
The mafer regarding provision of sound proofing wall of S&C music moom was descussed
in the mesting of Estaie AHalrs Commities. kB view of the reply recsived from A E. (S,
CHFAD vide |efter no. 24(MITAEMSEIVIIZ2M0S doled 03.05.2022, EAC resohved apd
recomimensed thet cost estimate for repalrs works along with Sownd proafing work may
e ablainsd Fram CPND,

To Sstuss 4 letter recelved from AE [Civl), CPWD wvide oo
T {NITVAEKSDIZ022101 dated 0505201 regarding provision of cycie path
paraltal ta the existing rmads,

The matter regarding provision of cycle paih porabel b0 (he exisling mads was discussed
In fhe mesting of Exiale Affairs Commiites. The EAC resoévad thal Esiaia Officicis and
CPWD olicials jolnlly may explore the possibiity of powiding cycle palh pamasisl o
axisting rosds from meen gete along Kimmich Rosd o NIT Chowk and from Gels Hoslel 1o
mitin gate Iwands KUK os per site conddions withen beo weeks alter ihe dala af receipl of
bitar

To distuss a letter mecelved from AE. (Chil), CPWD wide no,
THMITHAEWSDI0Z2EM0T dated 08.08. 2027 regarding construction of an Academic
busilding (New Lacture Hall Complax). .
The mafler reganding consdroction of an Academic buliding (Mew Ledume Hall Compiea)
wis discumsed in the mosting of Estate Affars Commiies in view of the reply recernved
fonm the CRND vide no. 24MNITIASKSOZ02M 02 deted 05,05 3022 The EAC resahsnd
and recammended 1hal a leller may b communicated to the Dean (heademic) regantsng
requirements of nos. of Lechuie Hefls alongwith capachty in wiow of Incroase in students
inkake in firlue

To discuss a Metter mcelved from AE (Chil), CPWD wvide noo

4{MITWAEMSDZOZEM 0T dated 10,06.3032 mgarding construction of water

harvesting Pita/Rain water harvgsting system,

The matier regarding construction of waler harvesting PRsRaln waler harvesting sysiom
was discussed i the meatng of Esiale Affairs Commities. The EAC resobved 1hal Estate

Officals and CPWD officials may Gscuss and identity the leasdslity of providing rain

waier hgrvesing along ihe draing, The EAC also recommended thal the buildings such

as [Hosled Mo T 1o 10, Katpana Chawala, Hosted, MBAMCA Bukding, Godden Jublies

Admirestraiive Budding and CT/BT Building) mey be considensd for providing raal top rasn

Narnesling sysiem

To discuss regarding painting of all Academic Bulldings.

The matier regedrding painling of 88 scademic Dusbdings in relerence 1o Ne minubas o
meeting keld on 16.04.20232 under the choimmanship of Hon'bie Director was discussed
in the mestng of Esiate Affairs Commities. The EAC rescived and recommended that a
leiber may be sanl o CPAWD for submission of cost estimals (Buikling wisg) Tar extesnal
paenling of all Acsdemic Bulldings

To discuss regarding proper illumination along the pedestrian tracks, cycle tracks
and proper up keep of these tracks.

The matter regarding proper llumination along the pedesinan fracks, oyde trecks and
proper up keep of heeds lracks was distussed in the mesling of Estate Affairs

Coenmittee. The xt resobved fkat EM Seclhon may camy oul of-sile Sufvey Bnd
prepats 8§ o08nail reganding aclual requirements ol dleminabon as per sae

condiians wihin fwo weeks atter ihe dale of receipt of leler. The same repord will be pu
up before ine nexd ensuing meealing of EAC

To discuss regarding the process of installation of piped music,
In view of Ihe cost estimate received from CPWD vide leter no. 20(TNCED230Z 2985
Deled 24.05 2022, the malier reganding installagon of piped music was descissed in the
mueeding of Eslale ARass Commiles The EAC msolved and recommended hal
necessany sppioval may be oblajned fram the competend suihorly of the stlae beloe
pudling up ihe cost estymate in the BAWC. é 3
=

—

Coma  Fi3




Subgect \Fisiaiiation of Eped music systerm m ihe NIT Campus. Kuruksnsim

hg descussed i the meetbng Reld an 17.02. 2022 waifi the Hon B
Oirecion regarding 1o provide the plpad music system i the NIT Camous. a I=iEr was
recened from the Registrer vide no HE?E; dawd 17.02 2022 Accordingty [P same
was pul up before the Estate Affairs Commitiee mesling held en 1603 2033 The
Estate Affars Commiltes resolved and recommended i nstakabon of plped musg
systern ai (e folowang locations may be explored with e cooparlan al the CPWE

1 Gars Hostel 1o Acadaemic ares

s Baoys Hosted 1o LHC

3 Boys Hostel 1o Academic ankd on siffher sce of ot
Accordingly 3 letter was sent fo Executive Engiener (Elect ), CPWD, Kamal vida laiiel
no  CCAGDER40/1233 dated 12013042022 for priding the necassary details
reganding installation of pped mMusc system in the MIT Campus [Ref "NIT Hamrpur

GESIP University, Maw Delhi)
in refarance 1o above said letter the Executive Engineer |Elect)

CPWO, Karnal submitted a prelimnary cost estmate of Rs 1,38 16 602 nde |ettes
no 20{7TWCEDNZ0Z2/985 dated 24 05 2022 for the wrok of miztaiapon of ppad musc

syatem in the NIT Campus.
Further Ihe same was pui up before the Estate AMasrs Commitise

meeting held on 25052022, The Estate Affars Commitiee fresolvad  and
recommended that necessary approval may be obiasned from e competent aushor iy
@l the Institue Before pulting up he cos! eshimate in he BaWC

in wiew of the above, the competent authonly of S Insiute =
requesiod (o accord the nacessary approval to putup the cost estimate of
Rs. 1,38 16892/ [Rupees One crore thiy eight lacs sixtesn thousand 2 hundred
ninety two anly) before the enswng meebng of Buikding & Works Committes of (e
Institute for Instaliabon of piped music system in the NIT Campas, Kurukshalra

Submitbed for approval please,

E { : JE a9 Sernor Supd® ACCounis)

| P
— e \

Faculty IFC {EMET)

iy St
uwﬂF.J-.‘n.--"

Prof I1C (E&C)

,ﬂ-’"
Dua/u:l:.?.u] T2 #3202

B
N,

gl

€
ﬂ E i Fﬁﬂ'ﬁ:% E%ﬁg‘?‘ﬂ'—-
s j ;
L < e . F
olg <% /‘L T e *
ol B Rall-
L §§5J ,ﬂl.l_ F|C f‘i iﬂc}- (=7 ﬂqﬁimn;l Ejﬁ—ﬂ :

-.S.Lf.f-‘






cCcCCc

BWC 28.5 To consider & approve the arbitration award awarded by the
Arbitral Tribunal for the work of Construction of 300 seater multi-
purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for foreign students,
research scholars and married PG Students.

In this regard it Is apprised that the above said work for construction of
300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 swis for foreign students,
research scholars and mamed PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure)
(Ground Floor +5) had been executed by CPWD The Executive Engineer {Civil),
CPWD  HKamal intimated vide letter no. SANITIKEKRMCDR2018/2614 dated
09,07 2018 vide which it was mentioned that to depule the representative to lake
cwer the above said building at the earliest as the building is completed i all respect
The same was handed over to the Chief Warden (Boys) in August 2018 & February
2019 copies enclosed as Appendix 28.5 (i) from page &7 to 70.

Turther, after a penod of about mare than thrae years the Executive
Enginesr (Cwl), CPWD, Karmal ntimated vide letter no. SHNITHCDR202172131
dated 12.10.2021. that the agency Mfs Jal Prakash & 5ons has gone into arbitration
tor the settiement of certain disputes which have ansen in the above mentioned work
as cited in the subject Accordingly, an arbitrator had been appointed by the
competent authority vide letter no, 23[102YDRCANVAIADGIRGYEE(TLC)3255-H
dated 07 102021, Further, it was also intimated by CPWD that the total amaount
claimed by the agency is Rs. 4,92,30 481/- excluding the interest & GST cn award
amoun| coples enclosed as Appendix 28.5 (ii] from page 71 to 74,

Mow, Executive Engineers (Ciil), CPWD. Karnal intimated through
E-mail dated 10.08.2022 that arbitrabon award has been published on 09.08.2022 by
the Arbitral Tribunal of Er Rakesh Kumars sgrawal, Sole Arbitrator in the matter of
M's Jai Prakash and sons Vs, Union of India in the wark of construction of 300
seater mulli-purpose boys hostel including 100 suis for foreign students, research
cenolars and married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure) {Ground Floor
v} ue Intermal waler supply, Sanitary nstallation and Internal Electrical Instaliations



pErErls T I . Spm™s sell = . . " . 518
@




at NIT. Kurukshetra The award given by the Arbitral Tribunal of Er Rakesh Kumar
Agrawal, Sole Arbitrator 15 répreduced balow
“The Respondent shall pay fo the claimant a sum of
Rs 16301261~ (Rs One crore sixty-lhree lacs one
thousand two hundred and sily-cne amly) plus GST en
award amount as per declaralory award for claim no. 7 plus
wnerest awarded under Claim No -5 in seftlerment of all

claims together with future nterast (if any) as awarded
Howewver no future infercs! shall be payable if award amount

plus interest up fo the date of award is paid to the claimant
within fhree months of the date of award”

The Buiiding & Works Commiltee in its 27™ maeeling held on
1901 2022 vide tem no. 27.12 resclvad that “before releasing payment of any
arhitration amount, the matter shall te brought before the BAWL for approval in
e copies enclosed as Appendix 28.5 (ili} from page 75 to 129.

Therefore, the Building and ‘Norks Commillee may consider and
approve the Arbitration award of Rs 1,63 01.281/- (Rs One crore sixty-three lacs
one thousand two hundred and sixty-one only) plus GST on award amount as per
declarstory award for clam no 7 plus interest awarded under Claim Mo.-5 in
saltiement of all claims together with futura interest (if any) as awarded However,
no future interest shall be payable if award amount plus interest up to the date of
award is paid to the claimant within three manths of the date of award.



L AR LW I R

5t

-

iy

L

).



-

HITd Hed7

Pt calw oy e

Fe-1Te] @hrg 14 HUSH, SHvare
He S4{NIT)KKR/KCD/2018/ g4 feAls 97 /8

Hal ¥ o C{ L |
Pr'ﬂ!.lm:iu%m J;L—'ﬁ'{_f’ "hF Jaq - Seke i

Estate & Cgpstruction, b € L bEA
el mﬁ“?s: i

e 1 £ 30T I e H-".“;?KE-.‘
o= Handing/taken over cohstruction 300 Seater Multi- <& “ﬁ."l.ﬁ"“'
Purpose Boys Hostel including T{i!;'l suites [or Foreign Students, v
Research Scholars and Married PG students [Multi-storeyed framed
structure) (G + 5) / I/c internal Water Supply, Sanitary Installation, »
Drainage and Internal Electrical lll.'.-./,-j".:!l.l!ﬂl'l"i at NIT, Kurukshetra

[}Ja ryana). Eﬁ\'éﬂﬁ P
Sir, T o] e ]E
This office vide Assistant Engineer letter o

24{43)/AE/KCSD/2018/159 dated 29.06.2018 handed aver the inventory of all
fitting & fixtures, toilets and other allied items.

You are again requested to depute your representative to take over
the above said building at the earliest as the building is complete except lifts,
_ In addition to above it is also requested to release the balance funds
of Rs. 2.50 crore(approx) because the additional work of furniture & Air
conditions etf, are being executed in the saving of the revised A/A & E/S of the
above work as per your request. The UC certificate for the month ending June
2018 has already submitted to your office.

Lﬁh}.‘? '

wrelarees  sifieT,
HmIATE hed 9l FHUEE

. w1 Br o e

Hderoel:  IUITTHHIL |

wierierdt:—
. HE AT gYETTe Sy ulinsee a=g o Mato et @
{141 of | :

2 Al afvasn avdnre g
1_]:*1-1--.'f | B -:f.f'-'i-_.-'- i

140

T




-~ ]
1 - .
Bl . — - L L A - i '|-
GOSN ST (uw) avdne @i uihee, B dte R o
L 4 s &1 e | P
: 4. IGES T, (em) s aem wEH, nAlMR e & ,-| |
gered & with the request to hand over the Electrical fittings &

fixtures to NIT authorities.

é
5. RIS FIa FEeE dald Iu-Tved Bl aeds @ e i

j & with the request to hand over the building to NIT authoritives, il
& e qfr, (Jum) e ddln Su-nved D B @ | |
gl & with the request to hand over the building to NIT ﬁ |
authoritives,

wrefureres  aifdimen,
L]
]
, £
| .
(2R
ajan ’ CPW DNl

s e :



. 3 4l
Vi, 2
HELU@%“

By

Datedy, 06 0B.2015

In referance 1o letter No. CWIRIEOTE/$10 dated 27 07 2018, received from.Chief
1o inform you that 100 nos. single sealer roonds has been verified,

NATION2 L'éf‘ S

Na. CCI2487/ 510

Warden (Boys). It Is
and locked by the hostel staff in presence of Estate Seotion officials on dated
ig enclosed herawith

chacked
an 082018, The Inventory list of 100 nos, single seatar rooms:

S, it is kindly requested 10 fake ovar tHe charge of exisiing clvi, publle health &
: n areas of 100 nds single sealer

g\

Prof, [T (Esiate & Construction)

Electrical Installation inventorias Incivdiag.commo
reama of 300 sester multi-purpdse boys Hostel.

Childfaarden (Boys)

64 | _

&)



oy
il

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-1 36119

MNo. CCraagT! [ | | Dated: gf.02.2018

in refarence to letter No. CW/RIZ018/110 dated 27 07 2018, recelved from Chief Warden
(Boys) Itis o inform you that remaining 100 nos. single seater roome and 100 nos. sultes for
married PG Students has bean verified, checked and lacked by the hostel etaff in presence of
Estate Section officials on datad 12.11.2018. Tha inventory RSl of Civil, Public Health and
Furrilure of 100 nos. single seater rooms and 100 nes. suites for maried PG Students IS
enclosed herewith.

So, it is kindly requested 1o take QWEr the charge of existing Civil & Public Health and
Eurniture inventories including common areas af 300 seater multi-purpase boys hostel

Enc

1 Married side rocms {page 1-11)

2 Married side ramaining pertion (page 1-2)

A Married side plumbing/sa nitary detail (page 1-6)
4 Single slde rooms {page 1-4)

5 Single side remaining portion {page 1-3)

B Hlock-2 & Block-11 (page 1-2)

7 Single side plumbing details (page 1)

B Water Supply | Sanitary detail ipage 1-2)

9 Furniture detail (page 1-4)

. k

o)
Prol.)IG (Estate & Constructian)

Chief Warden (Boys) TS R

ey



] o e i
GOVERMMENT OF DL ﬁ'@
ot mres Tenafor TEreT e |
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEFARTMENT

=Y office of the Exgcutive Engineer,

wretoral rerEfuTea  aTkarE
rr,;?( +, )  Central Public Works Daparimant,
- | ‘}- HORI E.Irr'lpl:.-.,r(.arnal.'.ﬂﬂlm

TafE TIIE oy e i

o e, 3y e .,\"___."

TR -1 3 200 | pomail -eehod kAl cperd@nkc.n

—_——

dmr - s4(NITyE#H/20217 v .'I
-I?l--.%lI "-'I [ ¥ .'-"-J

| i3 ’

s
Mh,#’/:'n{ IWC {Estale & Constn),
T, Knrukshetra

in the matter nf arbitration between Wi, Jdal Parckaish & Sdans and Union of India
the wark Cla 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Hays Hostel e 100 Sultes for Fareign
Stwclents, Research Scholars and Marcied PG Students {Muohi-storcved framed
strpcture) (G+5) e internal Witer Supply, Samitary Ingtnblation, Droinsge &
Internal Eleetrical Installations at NIT. Kuraksherra {Huryana}

Agency : Mfs, Jai Parkash & Bons

Apreement Mo, ETEEMCD2014-15

Sal;
for

Wil reference 1o the ahove mentioned work. it is hereby brought 1o your kind

ahove work has gone mee arbitration for settlement of ceriain

aedice that the agency of the
and accardingly Arbitrator has been

disputes which havi arisen in the sbove mentioned work
appeinted by the competen| authority (copy cnclos

punt by thie agency 15 1K 4,92 30,481/

vl )

[he tatal clarm am excludme the mierest

& GST on award amount
Fhis is for vour kind information and further necessary action please

)

Enel - As above
f o "I-"| II.I.‘:I ||Il.i.- |
{Prashant Agn rwal) III'I J |
Fxecutive L'I'I_L!il1-.'4:|'-ﬂi'.l'||;|_|

CPWTD, Kamal

Copy to
| Dhirector. NI, Kurukshetri
2 Additional Dinector General {Region Chandgarh]
Chandigarh for inldrmation please
Engincer-fur pal. CPWE, konrnil

fisr kind information please

CPWI, Keadovn Sodan. -t

for Kind infopmation pleasc

/

Execintve E‘.ngmuur-ﬁﬂrn;:'—

3 Superintending

Wy | -




"'|'---....|________..I

T o g |

o pippl—

Ry :
~

B o

SR T | -“'1 T e
g Py e e SR .
| m,_pﬂl_ i _léiﬂ - I . HPE] TAEhT ;
r:. B J I CVEENMENT OF 181HA 1
i o] | .
IHLLL " fs  we AT Rl e
gt Lu I = 2
“pi, Tow Jex_ “'ﬁ;;tr}g_;v:_rtu-u;\"'_nﬁ,ﬁ DEPARTME
| - . I' 3 o 2 o ) 5
i e I r||- J-.-rFL"'I'-- it 4 A Ciffice of the : T e e
LR e R G R P Addtional Direstor G-EMEIHH-EEIDN Chandigarh)
Rabla{ais Thuiea i) dHiE- o0 o £ CPWD, Sooior-9ia), Chaadigarh- 160002
i i LR L E o PO T Tel Mo, G171-2741168
EHI e nerdegrantis Fax Ma 0172 ?r-wuu.

TEE z3iezpoRcwWA AR [feso) s At [flgadl) /2895 - ?E‘-_ﬁ:ﬁ_f..‘l J'lm_nz_*l

fy:- in the matter of arbitration botween Mis Jai Prakash & Sons, and Union of India,
regarding the work"Clo 300 sealer multi purpose boys hostel ifc 100 suits for
foreign sfudenis, cesearch scholars and married PG students [Multi-stereyed
framed structure) 1G+5) ile Internal waler supply, sanktary instaliation, Drainage
& intornal Electrical Installations at MIT, Kurukshetra [Haryanal.

Agmt ho.  BTIFE/MCD2014-95

Whereas Jai Prakash & Sons Z2Z-A, Luma Mohala Denradun 228007 (Liaraknand)
has writien 1o ADGIReg0r Cranogserh) wde his etsr Noo JPSZ021-22KREAQ19  dated
1082021 far Agmil Mo GTEEMR SDVAT74-15, thal caraun dispulés have atsen Lelween Ihe anove
moded parties in respect of the ahove noled woek, |, ADG (Region Chandigarh), CPWD by powers
conterred on me under Clause 75 of the sad Agreement hereby appoint Sh R K Agrawal A-15,
Soulh Extension, Pad-ll, Mew Delhi-11004% as Sole Arbilretor o decide and make has award
regarding the claims/dispules raised by the conlractor, 1 any, as shown m Ihe slalemenls enclosed,
subject always, however, 1o thew admissibibly under classe 25 of the aloresaid agreement

12 ez furiher reguested o Mindly decide firg! before adjudication, whether Ihese claims
aré time bamso or nol as per limilabian Acl

The arbibratar shall give reasons lor the award The lee payabe pnd lermg £
conditions 1o the sole  Arbibralor shall b 0 sccordance  with CPWD  OM No
HSE(TLC WArb cabe/ 201920007 dated 24.01 2020 /,

{27 mAR)
gy e (Sowo)

Encl; Cenidied copy of glaims (5 Ho 110 8 3 page)
To

1 Sh RW Agrewal, A-15 Souwih Extenswon, Parf-ll New Gethi-11004% alorgwsth oopy ol
consenl leiteds from the contracior (e-mail rkagrawal 1958@gmail ¢}
Ja Prakesh & Song, 727-A Luns Mohalia Dehradun - 248001 (Utlarakhand) wilh referende
ta his leller Mo, JPS/2021-22FBRD19E dated 31 0B 2021, {a-mail jpsons20i1%E gmadl com}
sriurEs dFRTE-EEe dai S P fan, AeEe T frad oo e G,

TrElE ®e 4% dhn gfn. weTeE--132001 for infermation & necassary achon

La=]

Lot

afafai et o o0 ol -
v wrlleRsr aEEET e r broawE N RRES AvREE gl SR el F R
SO Tl A R T 3204 for information & immeadiale necessaty achion
Arcangements may be made h:- de!:rnd e case elfechvely. Legal assislance of the Counset
i@y he phigined whers necessary Supsniiending Engineér should ensure [hat (ke olls of

the conlracter are fnaleeed immadiately, if nod already done
= ffﬂ-;'r-‘:_-'uh Wima—dad m=hs s Pl fpen Seere szl R genlie il
LV STE R - ST T FAiE-132mmtlor  wformation 8 necessary  acidn
Srfgngements may B made (o defend The case efectively Lega! assistance ol i
ity ||'|15.E~Ir.‘_-'.|,:r-|3'|n‘.|:|1|:,'|.".;| !'-"ug-r'u_:--t:l tiay be oblared whdr® Necessary b eetuine r-"l;IH-EE'F

—n

shoukd ensure that the bt af The contractor ara Fnalized smmediately, | ro ﬂ;ﬂm

— =

il

= .




Ir'-\.

- i .
4 F
' -
| e T 1-
g lLE A | =
"'-"I-ru‘aﬂ“-'l-a-n"-Hn-ﬁ-:'--h 100 L | L L el Jradants |: ’ [
et il ""-""'-1-‘:‘”3'11' framnud '-'-'l.l:tl.llh'llil'."n'-i'_-l't |r-nrr._-|l .
L'flll.'l‘l'li" Eli':l.r'll at 11451 :.-n“'m.“ af LT,
R e =4 LB
30 ‘ID.lﬁJ.-'-
15 02 i
1-":'l.-ﬂ!|.1:|1'5
.07 172000
(g 016
. 30 Dy
ﬂ-r.mru&ﬂlﬂa 3 4593 D2k
u‘TﬂT- EFWSFurﬂ _,_,—l—'__,_.—-—_,—t-__ ke S .o - _,_-_.l____._____,_.__ll
i d =i Clairie gt Rl
‘_'_._._._._,_,—l—'_'_'_._._u_‘— .-__,_-—_,l-_ e s _||
ny ot 1he afa B B | As 1AL 3 4GS/ ||
]
= m?" I. o
I

C C C

C

—'_-—I—"'_._
wathineld —_—— ) phyme
yon Lt pakd VEss

d d!'ﬂmflun
ay nuﬂndni contract 107 |I

i



-"I:,::
i Sy
{450 ESTATE SEcTION
’1&;-'?‘ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOG Y
s NURUKSHETRA - 13511
—— e —_— —— = ______::"_?____—_—________ —
No.CCr3487,¢ G

Drafed 2310 200
23

kash & Sons and Union of
Lonsiruction of IO seals Muiti-purpose Doys Hostel
ncluding 100 Suiles for foreign sludents, regagre 'S and marred pPo
Students (M ulti-gtoreyed

at NIT Huruksherra "

gineer {Civil CPWD
3 dateg 13 10,2029 IS stated hat the agency

B il ariitration for the

2 above menlicned work

bove citeg Wark hasz gen
which haye ansen jn

DGR GVEE(TLC W3255.H dated 07, 10 2
Furtht-r, it is aleg inlima
Bency iz Rg. 4,82 30,481

021

ed by CPwD that the oga cla

Bxeluding the interesy & GSTon
Information Plegss

"M amoun| by tha

award amaoyni
Thig is for king

Encl: Ag above (Cage 1-4)

a1
Wtﬁﬂ%a~--*' '“

Frof i (Eslale g Ca NEtruction)
Pref I r.ﬁ.nv::uunrsj

Copy to:

1 Dean (P&D) for information Pleasa

PS o Registrar for Information of jhe Registrar pleage.

AR to Directar for king information of he Direcior Meaze



ES ATE SECTION
= g : = AT safinchs statlefgmailoom:
Llia.-rj" riD-Ar:ulnETI:'Fi.a Hios chabiie v o il plaincd o @lgml“ J

Dated,..14/8)22,
In the matter between M/s Jai Prakash and Sons Vs UOI Case no. RKAJArb/CPWDI07

e
o F

L

w1 Gmai

|
|

| messayge
Executive Engineer Karnal Central Division CPWD Karnal CPWD MO Urban Development Vrec. g FRCIAER M 'II.I.‘
<paked, kniEopwd.gov.in> et gy WP
Toe professorinchargeestate <professorinchargeesiaiefbgmall com>; registrar <reglstran@nide. ac._ine-

foe. DelEic), Fae Tle CEMLT )

= : ;
Praase find heradn e eopy of sward for the above mentioned work for your kind information and furher necessary action

plaaze,

Ve~

Azadiy,
Amrit Mahotsay

IMG_T800 {1).Jpg
1821K

TF_:I Award T.padf
255K

award notice ,pdf
e B2H H

ﬂ- award arder .pdf
BOK

J _ '_]_ S"’"



A

LB N-UIF

-':-l|:'-":1i| :"||-|.:|I AT TR |

& EolaArhltrats




ltakesh Kumar Agrawal {Retd. Special Director General, CRWED]
Siple Arbanrato
A-15, Upper Ground Floor, South Extension 1L New Delhi-110049
Email: rkapriawsl 1958@pmail.com E011-430515535 0 +91-754 2030167

NO: REAJAM/CPWDVOT Date: 09.08.2022 {Speed Posl)
Bofore i
The Arbitral Tribunal of Er. Rakesh Kumar Agrawal
Sole Arbitrator

In the matter of

Mis Jai Prakash and Sons Claimant

Vs
Union of India (Represented through EE Karnal Central Division CPWD) Raspondent

Mame of work: Name of work: Clo 300 Seater Multipurpose Boys Hostel ilc 100 suits for
foreign students, rasearch scholars and married PG students (Multi-storied framed

structure) (G+5) ifc Internal water supply, Sanitary instaflation and Internal Electrical
* Installations at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana).

Agreement No: 67/EE/KCD/2014-15.

ORDER Dated: 09.08.2022

1. Il is brought to notice of tha Parties that the Award has been published by me on 09.08.2022.

A soft copy in PDF format has already been sent to the Parties.
2. A signed copy of the award Is dispatched through Speed Post, which will be received by the
parties in due course, The receipt of the signed copy of the award may piease be sent la the

undersigned.

1. Mis Jai Prakash and Sons
272-A Lunia Mohalla, b WE
Dehradun (Uttarakhand)-248007 ™
Rakesh Kumar Agrawal

& The Executive Engineer, Sole Arbitrator
Karnal Central Division, CFWD,
Mational Dairy Research Institute campus,
Mear Slate bank OF India,
karnal-132001

WS e



Rakesh Kumar Agrawal [Hetd, special Director General, CPW0

Sole Arbdtrator
A-15, Upper Ground Floor, South Extension 1L New Delhi-110044
Email; rkagraval 195882 email.com B011-43051553 8 +91- 7542030167
MO REAAECPWDNOY Date: 090812022 (By Speed Post)
Before

The Arbitral Tribunal of Er. Rakesh Kumar Agrawal
Sole Arbitrator

Ir the matter of

M/s Jai Prakash and Sons Claimant
Vs

Union of India {(Represented through EE Karnal Central Division CPWD) Respondent

Mame of work: Name of work: Clo 300 Seater Multipurpose Boys Hostel e 100 suits for
foreign students, research scholars and married PG students [Multi-storied framed
structure} (G+5) ifc Internal water supply, Sanitary installation and Internal Electrical
Installations at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryanal.

Agreement No: 6T/EE/KCD/2014-15.

1. Take notice that |, Rakash Kumar Agrawal, Former SDG, CPWD, Sole Arbitrator have today
i.e. orn 09.08.2022 made and signed my Award, copy of which is enclosed.

2. The award together with decuments and pleadings relating to above case has been retained
by me. The same will be filed in the court of the competent jurisdiction as and when directed
by the court. The award shall be filed if a request in writing from any party o the arbitration
agreemen!, indicating the name and complete Postal address of such court, is received within
three months of the receipt of this notice, The cost of filing the award shall ba borme by the
party seeking intervention of the court, However, if no intervention is sought by any party, the
record pertaining o this matter shall be destroyed on or after 6 months of the date of publshing

award,

'F ks Jai Prakazh and Sons

222-A Lunia Mohalls, bt

Dehradun (Uttarakhand)-248001.

Rakesh Kumar Agrawal

2. The Executive Engineer, sole Arbitrator

karnal Central Division, CRWD,

Hational Dairy Research Institute campus,

Mear Slate bank Of india,

Kamal-132001

- —"J ,5"-—--



s NO: REA/ArB/CPWDIT Date: 09.08.2022

In the matter of

birs Jal Prakash and Sons Clalmani
s
Unten of India
{Represented through EE Karnal Central Division CPWD) Respondeont

Mame of work: Name of work: Clo 300 Seater Multipurpose Boys Hostel ifc 100 suits for
foreign students, research scholars and marrlad PG students [Multi-storied framed

structura) (G+5) e Internal water supply, Sanitary installation and Internal Electrical
Installations at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana).

Agreement No: BT/EE/KCDIZ014-15.

AWARD
Made on 09.08.2022
ARBITRATION CASE No: RKAJArb/CPWDIT

Claimant: Mis Jai Prakash and Sons
263, Pockel-0F, Seclor-23, Rohini, Delhi-110085

Respondent: Union of India
(Represented for & on their behalf by Executive Engineer, Karnal

Central Division, CPWD, Karnal.

Claimant's counsel:
1. Shri Amyit Pal Singh Consultant

Respondent’s counsel

1. Shri Barun Sinha Advocate

Mame of work: Name of work: Clo 300 Seater Multipurpose Boys Hostel ifc 100 suits for
foreign students, research scholars and married PG students (Multi-storied framed
structure) (G+5) lic Internal water supply, Sanitary installation and Internal Electrical
Installations at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryanal.

Agreement No: 67/EE/KCD/2014-15,

Sole Arbitrater: Rakesh Kumear Agrawal, Retired Spl. Director General, CEWD, Delhi
Seat of Arbitration: Delh:

0.1 Facts in Brief. M/s Jai Prakash & Song and Union of India (Through EE Kamad Central
Division CPWD, Karnal) entered into an agreement for execution al the above-named
work, Stipulated date of start and completion of the work were 19.032015 and
07.12.2016 respectively with time allowed for the work being 630 days. The completion
of the work was recorded on 03.02.2018. EOT has been granied without lewy of
compensalion and final bill has been pald on 24.06.2019. Salien! details of the wark are
indicated at sub para (0.3) below. Cerain dispules arase batween the paries on the
issues like cost escalations, overhead expenses due (o prolongation of the conjract,
non-payment of incentive, reimbursement of GST etc. Therefore, for adjudication of
disputesiclaims, | was appoinled as the scle arbitralor by the Additional Direclor Ganeral

Casa No.: REAJARCPWD (7
Rakeshk Kum.ar ~grawa’ Ve Prakash & Sops: Vs oy



Claim | Description Amount (INR)

{Region Chandigarh) CPWD, Chanmigarh, wde No23| 1AM ORCAWABDG (Region
fhandigarhVEE(TLC 3255-H, dated G7.10.2021 1o decide and make award T any,
regarding & claims/disputes raised by the clairmant contractor as per the list attached
with afcresaid letter subject lo their admissibility as per clause 25 of the aforesaid
agreement It was also requested by the appointing authority in the said letler 1o decide
hefore adjudication, whethar these claims are ime barred or nol as per Limitation Act.
Delails of Claims are as under: -

Claim on account ol withheld ameuntidelay payment | Rs, 1,42,44,465/-
of the RA bills & Final bill and deviation items beyond | Rs. 1,25,75,772/- as per
deviatian limit paid lesser then Agreement rates and | SoC.

| imarast thareal,

Additianal cost payable on account of Extended siay
| period of the contract for Cscalation.

2.1 Compensaton an account of price escalation on | Rs.2,51.4960-
material under 10CA cement and steel from | Rs. 538,063 as per
stipulated date of completion lo aclual dale of | SoC.
complation,
2.7 Compensation on account of price escalalion
under 10CC on material other than cement and steel
| from slipulated date of completion to aclual date of
completion. Rs.27,89 226/

=

Additional cost payable on account of overhead cost
and other charges due lo extended stay period of
coniract.

3.1 Claim on account of overheads and other onsite | Rs. 1,43,71,584/-
and offsite expenses @ 7.5% on prolongalion of the i
confracl _

Claim on account of incentive @ 2% on Tender Value | Rs.57 87,300/
as per Clause 24 of the agreement.

Claim on account of interest @c 12% PA on above | Not specified
claims from the date of respective cause of action.
5 1 Claim on account of interest @ 12% on claim No | Rs. 2938887/ as per
182 SoC.

5.2 Claim on account of interest @ 12% PA Pre-
award and Pozl award, o

' Claim on account of Cost of Arbilration and other | Rs. 5,00,000/-
| Miscellaneous Charges to be paid lo our counsed,
| eonsultant, Engineer elc. - 5
I Claim on account of GST @12% as payment made | Rs.1,10,86,400/-

| alter 30,06 2017. Rs. 1,27.96,065/- As

| - . Per SoC. o
| Claim on account of GST @ 12% on awarded | Not specifiad :

i amount,

| enterad the reference through my ketler no. REKAABICPWD/T dated 221 Or2021 vide
which meeting notice for the first online meeting (Due to Covid restrictions) was issuad
and the Declaration by the Sole Arbitrator under section 12 (1)a)(b) (swth schedule)
of the Arbitration and Reconciliation Act 1986 as amended by the Arbitration and
Conciliation Act 2015(3 of 2016) (Hereinafter called the Act) was also sent to the
parties. During first enline meeting held on dala 29. 10.2021, parties weare advised the

— Sﬂ -
Case Ma.: REAADCPWD 17

s Bumar Agrawal Mis Jai Prakash & Sons, Vis UOI



procedure to be followed and dates for submission of pleadings were also fixed. Both
the parlies confirmed the receipt of the said Declaration by the Sole Arbilretor and
raised no ohjection to appointment of Sh. Rakesh Kumar Agrawal as sale Arbilralor in
the matter. The parties submitted pleadings and documents as below during course

of the procaedings:

Fakesh Kol SEMawal

 Dogcuments stbmittad by, claimant.. |- SETT 4.by respondent |
1. Statemenl of Claim (SoC) vide letter | 1. C:erllﬂed Gﬂp:p' of lhE EHEIFEBI'HEN received vide
dated 29.11.2021in pages 1 lo 26 Ietter cdated 18.07.2022 in two volumes
(CD7) and exhibits C1 to C53 and | 2, Statement of Defense (SoD) Dated 15.01.2022 |
' othérs {CDZ) all in pages 27 to 290, with exhibits R1 to R14 in Pages 1 to 65. [
2. Rejoinder dated 07,02 2022 (Pages | 3. Admission/denial statemen! on behall of |
291 to 322) with covering letter in 2 respondent 10 the documents of the claimant |
pages (CD3), Exhibits: C54 to CES vida Ietter dated 15.02.2022 in pages 1 1o 6.
. (CD4) Pages 323 to 446, 4. Respondent's  letler dated 23.02.2022
3. Admission/denial statement dated proposing igsues 1o be taken up during oral
07.02.2022 in one page. arguments.
4. Letler dated 07.06.2022 containing | 5. Letter dated 16.04.2022 containing following
madified 10CC calculations documents:
5. The letter dated 29.06. 2022 regarding (i) Copies of RA bills 1 to 14 and 157 and final
commenlts on the respondent's letter | bill (Annexure A to O)
dated 21.06.2022. (i) Copy of MAS for reinforcement steal |
6. Letter dated 03.05.2022 contaning | (Annexure F)
legible copy of page 260 of SoC, letter {iii) Copy of Hindrance Register { Annexure Q)
daled:07.06.2022 containing 10CC {iv) EOT Proforma Panrt Il { Annexure-R).
calculations, Leter dated 29.06.2022 | 6. Lefter dated 20.04.2022 regarding 10CC
containing detalls of documents | calculations (4 Pages).
submitted, letter dated 20.06,2022 | 6.Letter dated 21.06.2022 regerding 10CC
gontalning comments on 10CC, | calculations,
Haryana Govt VAT schedule, Service | 7. Letter dated 05.07.2022 regarding clarifications
tax value rules, to the claimant’s letter dated 29.06.2022.
7. Synopsis of oral argumenis dated | B. Synopsis of oral arguments dated 13.07.2022.
' 15.07.2022 in pages 1to 29,
0.2  Salient features of the contract:

1. | Eslimated cost put 1o lender (ECPT) - Rs. 30,88,32,748/-

2. | Tendered amount Rs.28,93,64,981/-

;| | (6.3% below ECPT) =

3. | Actual value of work dong Rs. 39,30 B3 G56/- |
| 4. | Stipulated time penq::'d of completion 630 days. i

9. | Stipulated date ol s!.ﬂrt - R Iy - v L == F :
6. | Stipulated date of completion 07122016 B ]
7. | Aclual date of completion 03.02.2018 -

8. | Tolal actual execution time | Around 1061 days 5
9. | Date of payment of final bill o | 24.06.2018 -

10, | Lefler of the clalmant for invocation of | 06,01.2021 -
| arbitralion sent \o EE (C-36yPage 107 of CD2 |
11. | Date of gppmntrnent of sole Arbitrator | 07.10. 20.21 o B N
0.3  Aliogether nine hearings were held viz, (i) 1% on 25.10.2021, (i} d"' on 15.02.2022, (i)

39 o 10.02.2022. (iv) 47 on 14.03.2022 and 5" on 21.04.2022, 6" on 09.05.2022, 77

an 13:05.2022; 8" on 28.05.2022, ﬁhtagu:d finglon 12.06.2022 All the hearings the wena

Case No.: REAArR/CPWD (7

l‘l,:IIE Jnl |1'|'F;|l.:-'j.1r- I.:l EEII.Ii-IE "'ulr.'."- il I



0.4

0.5

0.6

0.10

a.11

held onling due to Covid-18 resinclions. The hearngs were attended by the
representatives of both the parties. Both the parties were gwven full opporiunity o
present their respactive case. Record of proceedingsiminules were issued. Al the end
al 4" & final hearing held on 13.06.2022, parties agreed thal they had nothing further
la depose before the Arbitrator and thus, proceedings were declared closed,

The claimant submitted the admission/denial siatement on 07.02.2022. The
respondent submitted admission/denial statement on 15.02.2022. Both the parligs
nave admitled the receipt of documents exhibited by the other party with its pleadings.

Limitation of claims: The respondent has not challenged the claims of the claimant
heing time barred as per Limitation Act-1983. However, it has challenged many of
claims being time parred as per hime imil specified in Clause 25 and other relevant
clauses of the agreemant. The objections raised have been examined in Para Alpage
£ of the award

As par Section 294 and 23(4) of the Act, time lmit for publishing the award is 12
months fram the cate of submission of the Statement of Defense by the respondent
P8, 16.04.2022. Thus, the time limit will expire on 14.01.2023. It is thus clear that
sufficient ime k= still left for publishing the Award within the fime limits specified under
section 294 read slong with 23(4) and arders of Hon'ble Supremsa Court.

The respondent through ils letter dated 23.02.2022 proposed B nos issues o be laken
up first before commencement of oral arguments on the claims. The AT vide its ordar
dated 24,02 2022 gave its decision that all the issues emanate from the claims so Iet
the claims be argued first. The AT is sure that these issues will automalically be
covered by the time arguments/counter arguments are concluded. However, in case
any issue is left out and not coverad within claims then that issue will be taken up

subsaquently.

Arbitrator's Fee: Both the parties have paid Arbitrator's Fee (i@ 50% by Each) as per
Order issued by the Arblirator on 13.05.2022,

NOW, THEREFORE, after perusal of the documents filed, having heard both the
parties at length in all the hearings, pleadings made, case laws submitted and

also considering their respective written synopsis, | make the Award on each
claim and counter claim herginafter,

s By

Case Mo, REASSTECPWD i7

Fokesh Kumas "."I::-' AW b= Jai Prakash & Sans. Wie LQ!



-

THE AWARD:

A

(i}

{iii)

(iv)

()

The issue of Limitation: Before adjudicating the clalm on mert, | will examine
whether the caims ralged In the Statement of the Claim [ SoC) by the claimant are
barred by time.

The respandent argues thal the Statement of the claim is barred by time prescribed
under Clause 25(i) and 25 (ii) of the agreemenl The clause 25 provides for
settiement of disputes and Asbilration. Contents of Clause 25 of Arbitrabion
Agreemenl are mandatory and non-compliance of disputes setfemenl mechanism in
the arbiiration agreement, prior to demand notice for referring for referring the malter
to the arbitration, amounts to claim being waived off. Therefore the Statement of
Claim by virlue of non-compliance af Arbitration agreement is waived off by the
claimant. The respondent refers the judgement of Hon'ble supreme Court in the case
af Mis N N GClobal Mercanlile Pvi. Lid. Vs, M/s Indo Unigue Flame Limited: Civil
Appeal Nos. 3802-3803/2020.

The respondent further argues thal Section 28 of the Indian Contract Act-1872. does
nol apply to the arbitration agreement as evident from the explanation 1 to the
Section 28. The arbilration agreemenl is distinct from the remaining par of lhe
agreement In this connection reference may be made to Section 7 of the Arbitration
Act whare arbitration agreement is defined. This arbitralion agreement is mandalory
to the parties o follow word by word, The Hon'ble Apex courl ihas taken similar view
in the Civil appeal No. 825 of 2021, Pravean Eleclicals Pvl. Lld. Vs, Galaxy Infra aiwu
Enginearing Pvi. Lid, and in the matter Vidya Drolia V=. Durga Trading Corporation.
Thus, the contention of the Claimant to the effect that Clause -25 (i) & (i) of the
Arbitration Agreement are confrary to Section 28 of Conlract Actl are absclutely
incarrdel and contrary o the latest judgments as mentions herein above,

The respondent further argues that claims are time bared as per Para 30 of [he
judgement af the Hon'ble Apex court in the malier of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
Vs, Mis Nortel Networks India Pvt Which reads thus:

“isswe of Limitation, Limitation is normally a mixed guestion of fact and law, and would
Wie within the dovmain of the arbifral tribunal. There is, however, a distinction betweoen
jurisdictional and admissibility issues. An issue of jurisdiction’ pertains to the power
and authonty of the arbitrators to hear and decide a case. Junsdictional Issues include
ohjections fo the competence of the arbitrator or fibunal (o hear a dispute, such as
lack of consent, or a dispute falling oulside the scope of the arbitration agreement

lesues with respect (o the exiglence, scope and validily of the arbitration agreemant
are invariably regarded as jurisdicional issues. since hese issues perain lo he
jurigdiction of the tribunal.

Admissibility issues however refale o procedural requirements, such as a breach of
pre-arbitration reguirements, for inslance, a mandatory requirement for mediation
hefore the commencement of arbitration, or a challenge to a claim or a part of the claim
heing either time-barred, or prohibited, until some pre-condiion has been fuifilled

Adrissibility relates fo the nalure of the claim or the circumstances connected
tharewith. An admissibilly issue |s nof a challenge to the jurisdichion of the arbitralcr
to decide the claim,

The issue of imitation, ln essence, goes fo the mamtainability or admissibilty of the
clairm, which Is to be decided by the arbilral Iribunal. For instance, a challenge thal a
claim is ime-barred, or prohibifed untif some pre- condition is fulfiled, is & challenge
to the admissibifity of that claim, and nal a challenge to the jurisdiction of the arbifrator

1o decide the claim ifself”

The claimant assers that the procedural machanism defined in the clausa 25.1 of the
agreemenl has bean satisfied as evident from the lellers placed at Exhibils C-26 lo

~8a—

Case No.: REARB/ICPWE 7T

HaAaFesT KLmar AErawa hidts: o Brakash & 3ons Vs



(v}

(vi)

{wil)

1.0.

11

C-40 which pertain to disputes/claims raised to EE, SE and ADG, the appointing
authority as reqguired as per the contract. Thereafter these dispules were alse
discussed in the DRG (C-43) as per the procedural requirement of the said clause.
Thus, | hold that asserton of the respondent that procedure seloul in the clause has
nal been followed is not correct. Regarding the contention of the respondent that the
claims are lime barred as saméa wera not raised within 120 days of the inhimatian af
the final bill being ready by the respondent, | agree with contention of tha claimant 1hat
same is hit by lhe provision of section 28 (b) of the Indian Contract Act-1872. | hold
that arbitration clause |.e. clause 25 will be valid and enforceable anly if i's provisions
ara in line with laws of land. i it is not so the same cannol be enforced. In this case
stipulated timea of 120 days i clause 25.2 contradicts the provisions of the Limitation
act thus same will be hit by that and gets superseded by the provigion of 3 years baing
limitation penod as per Articles 18755 of the Limitabon Acl. Similarly, | hold thal bme
period of three months afler completion and one month after record of complation
carificate for submission of final bill and no further claims will be raisad by tha
cantractor, s also it in the similar way, Hon'ble courts in numerous judgements have
supported lhe sami as pleaded by the claimant viz (UCH vs Simplex Concrete Piles
Incha {P) Lid. 2004 W1 AD (Delhi)305, Para 3, Hindustan Construction Company Vs,
DDA, 1921(1). Asb. LR 272},

Thus, | decide that limitation peried for raising the claims will be governad by peniod of
3 years as per articles 18/55 of the Limitation Act, Period of 3 years will be reckoned
from different dates depending upon the type of the claim. Claims which arize from
contractual provisions i.e Claim No 1, 2& 4 will be raised within 3 years of the paymeant
of final bill {Aricle 18 of the Limitation Act). The final bill was paid on 24.06.2019 and
accordingly, limitation period of 3 years will expire on 23.06.2022. Thus, the claims 1
and 2 have been raised within limifation period.

The claim Mo 3 for compensation of damages due lo pralongation of the contract will
nol be raised beyond three years from the actual date of the completion as per the
arficle 55 of tha Limitation Act a5 only on the date of completion of the contract , the
claim and its amount will be crystalize. The work was completed on 03.02.2018 and
tirme period of 3 years will expire on 02.02.2021. The claimant raised its claim by way
of notice under clause 25(1) on 06.01.2021 to the respondent EE (C-38). Thus the claim
has been raised within limitation period. Besides, imilation period has been extended
by Hon'ble Apex courl vide order dated 10.01.2022 due to Covid which rules that * In
compuling the period of limitation for any suil, appeal, application or proceading, the
period from 15.03.2020 ull 28.02.2022 shall stand excuded. Consequently, the
balance period of imitation remaining as on 28.02.2022, if any shall become available
with effect from 01.03.2022. In the event of actual balance period remaining is'greater
than 90 days, that the longer period shall apply.”

Thuse | hold that all the claims have been raised within the period of limitation and are
not time barred. All the claims raised in the SoC have been forwarded by the appointing
aulharity and as such there is no jurisdictional issue, nor there is any applicalion from
the respondent under saction 18 of the Acl challanging the jurisdiction of the Arbitralor.
The admissibility of the claim as per agreement and the laws of land will be examined
while adjudicating the claims,

Claim No. = 1: Claim on account of withheld amount /delay payment of the RA
bill & final hill and deviation items beyond deviatlon limit paid lesser than
agreement rates and interest thereof: Rs. 1, 25,75,7720-

Claimant's case:!

Case Moo BREAMCPWD T

Rakesh Kumar &prawal hs Jal Prakash 8 Sons. Wis UG



I

==,

i)

{ii)
fini)

1.2

(i)

(ai}

(i}
fiv)

1.3

(i)

(1)

makesh fumar Mg el fi=

The claimamt has divided the claim inlo sub claims (i) and [ji). The sub claim (i} is
further divided imo three parts ie. A, B and C. Each sub daim and its parts will

herginafter be dealt separately for adjudication

Part {i): Withheld amount/delay payment of the RA bills and final bill
(A) Delay payment of RA Bill and final bill

The Claimant claims on account of delay in payment of running account bils and final
bill as pr contract conditions. The clasimant states thal there was delay in payment of
bills ranging from 51 days minimurn 1o 611 days. 127, 13" and 14™ RA bills were paid

in paris due fo shortage of funds.
The claimant relies upon ils letters placed at C9, C11, C14, C17, C20, C21, C22, C23,

C24, C25, C26.

The claim amount of this part of the claim has been worked out as Rs. 41,06 498/- by
tha claimant and calculations for the same has been submitted al exhibil C-14 al page
249 af CO2. The daimant has claimead rale of inlerest dr112% per annum and deiay n
payment has been counted fram the 11" day of submission of the bills for RA bill and
& months for the final bills. Bill nos for which payments were delayed according to the
claimant are mentionad as 4™ 11", 12" 13" 14" 15" for civil work and 5™ and 8" {Final)

{or electncal works,

Respondent's case:

The respondent relies upon the praovision of the Clause ¥ of the agreement and alleges
that the cifimant has claimed delay from the 11 day instead of 45 days as per
agreement in case of RA bills and rate of interest has been claimed @ 12% instead of
@ 7.5% provided in the clause 7 of the agreement. Further, the claimant has nol
submitted any documentary proof for submisslon of the bill on the dates mentionad at
Page 248 of the CD2.

The respondent counters thal correct calculation sheet for interest as per lerms of the
contract, is placed al page 30 (R-2) of the 3D for an amount of Rs. 3,96,145/-, The
respondent has taken correct date of submission of the bill when CMB no. was issued
as per Clause 7A of the agreemant and this date should be taken for working out
limitation of days in which bills were to be paid to the daimanl. The respondent further
alleges that apart from date of submission of the bills claimed by the claimant, dates
of payment as well as rate of inleresi are nol correctly taken by the claimant In its

Talculations.
The claimant has submitted highly inflated and flawed claims withoul referring 10 lerms

and conditions of the contract.

The respondent after considering the delay in payments wherever occurred, has
prepared the interes! statement while the claimani is Irying lo lake undue advanlage
of the same by making false and inordinate claims. Thus, the caim of the claimant
amounting to Rs. 41 06,498/- is untenable, incerrec! and should be rejected.

Claimant in its rejoinder:

The claimant denies the contentions of the respondent and regarding dale of
submission! non-payment of the bills, relies on letters placed at €9, C11, C14, C17
G20, C21. C22, G23, C24, C25 and C26

The claimant further states that all the avenments made by the respondent in iis Sob
could have beon accepted If the raspondent had agreed to pay the interast at the time
of ocourrence or during cause of action. Mow at such belated stage, the matter is

belora the AT for adjudication and the claimant stands by the submissions made In its

Sol. __3’5_'___

Case Mo REAAr'TPWD 7

Jdai Prakasn & 5o, W5 owidl



(xi)

(B)

1.6

(i)

{iii)
(iv)
1.T
i

Ly

(i}

Rakesh Numar Agravial

() | 13" RABI | 3.61,07.727 | 31.07.2017 | 26.09.2017 | 42 days | 3,11615 | C-2
'lvi | 14" RA | 1,26.10,000 | 26.12.2017 | 26.12.2017 | O Days 0
E | BilliPart) | N S .
14" RA Bl | 31,25457 | 26.12.2017 | 22022016 43 Days | 27.615
| (Balance) | D! R B ]
. | 14" RA Bili [ 19,73,457 | 26.12.2017 | 22.02.2018 | 43 days 17437
Uivi) | 187 and | 29,55,154 | 07.01.2019 | 24.06.2019 | O days
| Finsd Bl [ - =
[vii} | 5" RA Bill | 26,54,483 | 27.09.2017 | 17.01.2018 | 97days | 52,908 | C-26
| {Electrical) | _— _ o
(vii) | 6th RA and | 30,08,345 | 03.02.2018 | 22.07.2019 | O days -
¢ final Bil
. fiElectncal | i A S, e
EL = Total 13,40,841

Hence, | award a sum of Rs. 13,40,841/- against this subclaim.

wWithheld amount in the Running Account Bills [Final bill:
Claimant’s case:

The claimant raises the claim on account of various payments ilegally withheld from
RA bills and final bill and which were released affer years. Details are given in table at
Exhibit C-1A on page 249 of the CLE,

Approximately, Rs. 1,56,95.932- were withheld against t'0CA starting. from
M.02.2015 1o 19.06.2019 and finally adjusted on 20 07.2020 i.e. after more than a
yaar of the final bill. Due to this amount could not be utilized in the work and earned
retum in any shape i.e. interest, turnover ete. This is major issue in all the withheld
payments which are beyond the scope of the contract. Hence, the claimant is eligible
for payment of the inlerest at least if not loss of profit

The claimant draws the atiention towards the letters at C-13 on page no. 48 1o 51, G247
to C30 on page nos T4 to 80 and C32 on page nos B384,

The amount of the claim has been madifled from Rs. 87,61.472/- 1o Rs. 67,78,914/-,

Respondent's case.

The respondent refutes the calculation of the claiman! for inlerest and armount
withield,

Al 51 Mo 1 of the table, the claimant has claimed interest for withheld amount of
He 1 5695 917(- nn accouni of 10CA which was withheld in varigus bills. The amount
was relaasad to the daimant on 21.07,2021 (R-4), The fotal amounl released was only
Rs. 548,510/~ as all the statements of escalation was on the negalive side bul guile
surpfisingly, the claimanl has calculated the inferest on tha full withhald amount which
iz absolutely mecorrect. It can be seen lhal the claimant is trying o misguide the
arbitration proceedings or it does nol have basic knowledge of caleulation as when the
amaount itsell was not due how can the clalmant calculate the interast on that amount
which is not payable (o bim.

The respondent further argues thal second part of this sub claim regarding claim of
interest on various withheld amounts in the final bill, also does not sustain as wilthheld
amaunts of Rs. 3,50,000/- has already been released on various dates as indicated at

R-&/ Page 36 of the Sol.
- 86~

Casa Mo REAMAFRCRWD 7
hdis Jai Prakash & Sons V= LD



1.8

(i

(i)

1.8

(i

1.10

(1)

(i)

The claimant's case in the rejoinder;

The claimant while reiterating its stand alleges that the respondent has not replied o
its specific guery why such huge amount was withheld al very eary slage ano why
10CA statement were nol sanctioned even after our submission. Why this amount was
adjusted afier one year of the final bill,

Withheld payments are beyond scope aof Ihe conlract, hence aligible for paymenl of
interest at least if not loss of profit. The claimant again draws the altention lowards the
latters at C-13 on page no. 48 to 51, C27 to C30 on page nos 74 1o 80 and C32 on
page nos 83,84, These letters reflect that the claimant was demanding the payment
under 10CA again and again which respondent did not pay at the time of so called bl

-and paid after one year of the final bill,

Oral arguments by Partles:

Baoth the parties relterated their respactive stands taken in pleadings. The respandant
relying upon provisions of the Clause 204/ page §1 of the agreamant, arques that as
per the said provision, the respondent EE is well within its right to withhaold any amount
of the confracior as ien for the claim arising oul of any other contract. The claimani
refarred exhibits C-23, C-29, C-31, C-33 to claim that it had submilied escalation
statlements o the respondent bul the same ware sanctioned afier long fme by 1he
respondant and amounts were released in July, 2020,

My findings, observations, and conclusions:

The claimant’s claim is in two parls, first one is regarding claim ol interest for illegally
withholding the amgunt on account of 10CA which was released much later by the
‘respondent. Secondly, the claimant has claimed Interest for illegally withholding
various amounts totalling Rs. 3,60,000/- in the final bill cut of which Rs. 350,000/ has
already been released later on various dates (R-5). Thus only Rs. 10,000/ is yel to be
released.

For the first part, | hold that recovery/payment as per clause 10 CA becomes due
during each month of the execution period. | find that till sanction of 10CA statements,

the respondenl withholds the amount from the BA bills, which ideally is not 8 comrect
approach as it may lead o excessless withholding of amounl as assessment IS
approximale which may go wrong. Onus for timaly submission and sanction of 10CA
slalemants lies on both the paries. While there appears apparent delay on the parl of
the respondent in sanctioning the stalements, the claimant has also nol been able 1o
prove that it has submitted statements in time L.e. after each month, Thus, it can no
blame the respondent for delay. Besides, the claimant has not been able o prove the
excessive withholding of amount due to 10CC with the help of month wise delails of
amount withheld vis-a- vis amouni aclually due as per 10CA statement. The
raspondent contends that out of total amount of Rs, 1,56,95 932/ withheid on account
of 10CA, only Rs, 5,48 510/- was found excessively withheld in the final caloulations
of 10CA, which has also been released. Even for this amounl, | am not inclined o
consider interest, in absence of monthly statement as slated above as there may be
case in parlicular month when withheld amount was less than due. Thus, o be falr and
just, | cannot penalize the responden! by awarding any inlerest for period durng
subsistence of the contract, However, | hold that the respondent shoukd have releaseg
the amount along with final bill paid on 24.06.2019 while it was released on 21.07.2020.
Hence | award a simple interes! @7.5% PA for this period i.e 1 year 27 days. The

amaount of interest works aut 1o Rs. 44 181/

e

Cata MG REAMA'CPWE 1T

Fakesn numar Agrawal Mis sal Prakash & Sons. s Bl



{iii)

1.1

S
L

(o)

{iii}
1.12

(u)

1.13

{1

(i)

1.14

(i

{1

Hence, 1 award an amount of Rs. 44,181/ against this part of the sub claim
No.1{B).

(C) Withheld amount not released yet:
Claimant’s case:

The claimant claims for release of withheld amounts yet to be released which were
beyond scope of the contract. Though some of the payments were releasad during
course of proceedings  directly in the bank account of the claimant but without any
details of wilhheld amount with the date of release. The claimant submits that the
claimed amount shall be modified accordingiy.

Dretais of withneld amounts as per the claimant are as unter:

withheld for not submitting/checking level books: Rs 50,0000-
Withheld for revised DIS {11,V and X},

Extra item statement No. VI, VI Rs. 200,000/
Withhekd for defects: Rz 50,0004-
Withheld for guality control. Rz 50,000/
Withheld for Extra ltem Mo, 22: Rs, 10,0000~

Total claim amount has been worked out as Rs. 3,60,000/-,
Respondent’s case:

The respondent contends that the claimant has not submitted the details of amounts
withheld. However, after dua checking, it was found that amounts have already been
released as per details given at Exhibit R-5 on page 36 of the SoD.

amount have already been released to the ciaimant except Rs. 10,000/ f.e. Rs.
350,000/~ has already been released to the claimant. Thus the claimant is either trying
to misguide the AT or it has prepared claims in haste without going into actual facts
and documents. Thus, the claim should be cutrightly be set aside as same is not
admissible as the respondent has already releazed amounts due to the claiment.

The claimant's case in the rejoinder:

The claimant denies the allegation of the respondent that the claimant has tried 1o
misguide the arbitrator. The claimant has wrillen various letters to the respondent o
clarify the amount relessed, but the respondent did not da so. This is the first lime the
respondent supplied the information in the SoD at R3.

The claimant thus claims Rs. 10,0006 on account of Extra itemn No 22. The inlerest on
Ihe same has been daimed separately under Claim Mo 5.1,

Oral arguments by the Parties:
Parties rellerated their stand taken in their pleadings.

My findings. observations, and conclusions:

Regarding second part, | find that the respondent has withheld the total amount ol Rs,
3,60,000/- in the final bill on several prataxt. | find none of the grounds specified by the
respondant for withholding amounts ara justified as per the agreement excepl may be
an accoun! of defects. This is also not proved in absence of any notice for defect and

i -

Case Mo REKASrb TPWIE o

Aekesh Aumar Agiawal Mis Jal Prokash & Sons. Vs 1101



(W)

1.16
(i)

(i)

1.17

date of remaval of defect elc. Hence, hold that the daimant is enlithe for simipla interesi
@ 7.5% for perod of withholding amounts as ndicated in the teble at R-5/Page 36 of
the 5ol which is caloulated a8 under:

Sl ftemn Amount Date of [ Period of [ Interest (@ |
No withheld in | release withheld 7.5% PA
fimal Lill on from Hs.
24,06.2018 24.06.2019 |
1. | Withheld for ADG | 1,00.000 26,06, 2020 366G days 7.0
inspection a3
? | Withheld for level | 50,000 11.052021 |B86days | 7,048
baok
3. | Withheld for revised | 2,00,000 | 21.052021 |696days | 28603 |
devialion & exfra
ilem R
4. | Withheld fordefects | 50000 | 28.06.2021 | 734 days | 7,541
5. a0 0v.08.2020 409 days 4,202

~"Withheld for QC 5

I Total 54,915 |

. R m—

Hence, | award a sum of Rs, 54,915/ for this part of the subclaim and in addition,
| award a sum of Rs. 10,000/- not released so far by the respondent against the
withheld amount of Rs. 10,000/- in the final bill on account of extra item, Thus,
total awarded amount comes to Rs. 64,915/,

Part (ii): Deviation items beyond deviation limit paid on lesser than agreement
rates:

Claimant's case:

The respondent while paying the rales of certain agreement lems for quanibes
bayond deviation hmit has reduced the same without any natice. The respondent
during execution never shown its intention o reduce agreement rates while there was
deviation m guantily beyvond desiation fmil. Under clause 12 of the agreement ng
agreement rate can be reduced without any natice. Thus reduction in the rate is
ilizgal. In the: final bill rates were paid lesser than agreament rates.

The claimant claims an amount of R, 13,30,360/- as per the detaiis given at Extubst

C-=18 on page No. 250 (o 251 of the CD2,

Respondent’'s case:

The respondent relies on clause 12 of the agreement and submits that as per the sad
provision in the agreement i.e. © In case of contract items, substituted items, which
exceed deviation limit laid down in schedule F of the agresment, the contractor
may within fifteen days of receipt of order or occurrence of the excess,...... claim
revision of the rates, supported by proper analysis for the work in excess of

above mentioned limits.”

Case Mo.: REAMARBCPWD T

Rakesh Kumar Agrawa’ M/s Jal Prakash & Sons. Vis LUOI

_-1|r||: .I:'|-L'||[||,|.l\.|. |



(i) The claimant was 1o submit market rale supporied with A/R for the devialed guantiies
beyand permissible limit within 15 days from occcurrence of deviation. No such
submission was made by the claimant within prescribed time of 15 days.

il A detaillad summary in tabular form has been submiliad by the respondent at R7 of
the Sol showing tha rates consented by the claimant and the claimant has now
backed out aven from the consented rates given at the time of submission of deviation
atatemants which is quile astonishing.

(i) Boreaver, i is item rale tender and at the tme of justification for award, so many rates
quoted by the agency were more than justified rates. it is not acceptable that on one
side the daimant has given the consent of rates al the ime of submilling deviation
statemnent and on the other hand now making the dlaim thereof.

() It is also visible from the details that in some case difference is very meagre. The
respondent nas paid only agreement rates duly venfied by the then field stafl and no
objection of any kind of dispute was raised by the claimant during the time of ninning
bills when paymenis of these ilerms was made and the claimant readily accepted those
payments and now has raised the disputa for the very first lima for thosa items.

{(wvi}  Further, the claimant has claimed the amount without any supporling vouchers,
documents elc. withaut which the ciaim does not stand. The AT is pleaded (o direct
the claimant to submil proof in suppon of the rales claimed, Simply claiming exftra rates
without any preol shows that the claimant is absolutely woid, null and daserves no
consideration at all by the Ld. Arbitrator. Herce, the claim be summarily rejectad.

1.18 The claimant's case in the rejoinder:

i The claimant denies the contentions of the claimant and alleges that the responoent
is misleading the AT refernng vanous clauses of the agreemeni for market rates,. The
claimant's claim is only for the item paid lesser than net agreement rales, Agreed rates
under the confract cannol be reduced under any crcumstances withoul giving any
notice. Clause 12 governs the markel rate and not the agreement rates. Hence, the
claimant stand firmly with its submission in the SoC thal the claiman! should gel back
whal has been wrongly paidiesser paid arbitrarily.

(i} The clamant's dispule s only for deviated lems paid on lesser side than ihe
agreamenl rate arbitranly without any notice. The respondent’s contention that the
notice to the claimant for reducton in rales is not required in writing and derved |s
denied. As per term of the contract under clause 12 which is as under:

*12.3 A | For Projects and anginal works;

The provision of the preceding para shall also apply to decrease in the rates of dems
for the work in excess of the limits lad down in Schedule F, and the Engineer-in Charge
shall aifer giving nolice to the contractor within ore month of occumence of the excess
gnd after taking inlo considerabion any reply received from him within fifteen days of
the receip! of the nofice, rewvise rates for the work in question within one month of the
expiry of the said period of liffeen days having regard fo marke! rates.”

{TH] Mo niotice for reducing the agreement rates was issued by the respondent ever. Hence
violated the spirt of the clause 12. Mareover, the said consent oblained from he
clammant is dated 28,12.2018 i.e, after 10 mordhs of the completion is of no use and is
not admissible at all. It may be obtained under duress. Meither the respondent acted
as per the provisions of the clause 12 nor issued any notice for reducing the agreement
rates. Hence, the AT is prayed not to accept the consent letter as alleged by the
respondenl

(iv)  The claimant's claim is only for the devated item beyond dewiation limit paid lessor
than agreement rales and not for other deviated items paid on market rates. Tha
respondent has not adhered the clause 12 of the agreement and never fixed the rales
before execution, The claimani never submilied the rale Tor these disputed ilems which

—~9p -~

Case No.: REAMARICPWD /7
Rakesh Eurmar Agrawal tis Jai Prakash & Sons. Vis UG
Sole Arbitrator Page T4 of 5



C C

()

120

(i)

(k)

(i)

were arbitranly paid on lesser side than the net agreement rates. The respondani
vinlated the clause 12,

Oral arguments by the parties

Both the parties reiterated their stand faken in the pleadings. The respondent
emphasized that reduced rates paid by the respondent were the same a5 the claimanl
had submitted and thus the claimant had given ils consent for reduced rates. The
claimant contends that the consent lefter for rales was obtained by the respondent
after 10 months of completion of work is of na use, beyond the scope of the contract
and legally not admissible, These consents are {aken in the depariment usually not as
a swes! will but rather under compulsions. Moreowver, there is no term of contract under
clause 12 to take any consent from clasmant, hence not admissible. The clause should
be read a5 @ whole and nol in paris as suiled.

My lindings, observations, and conclusions:

The disputa 5 regarding reduction in the rates of agreement items by the responcent
for quantities beyond the limit specified in the schedule F, The claimant contends that
as per Clause 12 of the agreement {repraduced abowve), tho respondant was required
o Izsue nolice o the claimant contractor, ifit was the intention of the caimant 1o reduce
rates of agreement items beyond deviation limil. No such notice was issued by the
respondent and rates were reduced in tha final bill much after completion of the wark,
Thus, the opportunity by way of notice was denied lo the claiman! during execution to
submil its rates. The claiman! further contends that consent for reduced rates was
oblained on 28,12.2018 Le. after 10 months of completion is of no use and not
admissible as it was cbtained under duress.

The respondent counter argues that the agreement is item rate tender where agencies
guote rates lesser or higher than market rates. Thus, in case of itams lor which rates
have been quoled on higher than market rates, agreement rales are o be reduced
commensurate with market rales for quantities beyond deviation limit and there is
nothing wrong in it. The respondent further conlends that the claimant has agreed itself
through letter dated 28.12.2018 (R7) for the rates aliowed by the respondent and now
raisirg claim by backing out from its consent is not justified. Further, the claimant has
not submitted any proof in form of vouchers ale. for rates claimed, in absence of which
claim cannot be allowad.

After considering argument and countar arguments of the parties, | hold that the if it
was the intention of the respondent to reduce agreement rales beyond deviation limit,
a natice was mandatory 0 be given by the respondent as per clause 12 of the
agreement, which was nol issued. In the absence of the nofice, the claimant will
assume thal agreament rates will be paid beyond deviation limit and being satisfied
with agreement rates, it did not ask for revision and continued fo execule he ilems
beyand deviation imits. Thus, the claim for restoration of agreement rates which were
arbitranly reduced much after completion of the work without any notice in violation of
the agreemant provision is justified. Regarding allegation of the respondent that the
claimant has given consent for rales through a letter dated 28.12. 2018 (R7], | agres
with the contention of the claimant and hold that such consent for lesser than
agreement rales much after completion of the work, iz given under duress so thal
claimant's final payments are released by the respondent, Thus, the alleged consentl
cannot be considered dafence against tha claim. | further hold that there is no need 1o
submit proof for rates claimed as contended by the respondent, as claimant’s case is
lo ebject reduction in the agreement rates due o non-issue of notice by the respondant
at an appropriate time as per dause 12 of the agreement and thus restoration of the

agreament ratos.

Case Mo, RKAMR/CPWD T

Rakezh Kumar Agrawal Mz Jal Prakash & Sons, Vis BO!

staled s Rl L r-



L)

(v)
{wi)

21

i

(i}

(i)

(1)

The respondent has not commented upon the quaniification of the claim as submitied
at page 250-251 of the CO2,

Hence, | award a sum of Rs. 13,30, 360/- against this sub claim of Claim No. 1,
Total amount of the award for the claim No 1 comes to Rs. 13,40841/- + Rs
44 1B1/- + Rs. 64,915/- + 13,30, 360/- = Hs. 27 B0,297/-.

Claim No. 2: Compensation on account of price escalation on material under
10CA Cement |, steel and structural steel from stipulated date of completion fo
Actual date of completion: Rs. 2,51,496/- [modified to Rs. 5,38,06%- as per Sol).

Sub Claim 2.1: Escalation under 10CA:
Claimant’s case:

Linder this sub claim, the Claimant cfaims the escaltation under Clanse 100A (Steal)
of the agreement fram stipulated dale of completion to actual date of completon Le
the indices prevailing during the month should be applied for calculation instead of
frozen indices al the time of updated date of completion as EQOT has been granied
withoul levy of compensation and the contractor is enliled fer the samea as damages
during prolongation perod in terms of Section 55 and 73 of the Indian Contract act-
1B72, The claimant has relied upon the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme court of
India in the matler of M. C. Sharma & Co. Vs DDA delivered on 02.12.2011. The
claimant further siates that as per the judgement where EOT has bean sanclioned ils
clause also get extended. Thus, payment due under various clausss bocome payable,
Infact, il is only compensation for extra expenditure incurred for extended period for
lhe reasons attributable to the respondent causing losses to the claimant.

The claimant further submits that lotal steel received in MAS was 1455.925 MT and
the steel actually consumed in the work as per item nos 3.4.1 and 3.5, 1in the fnal il
was 1363839 MT, The claimani ralsed dispule vide 15 lelter dated 11.06.2019 (C31
on page nos &1 and 82 of the CD2) alleging that in escalation statement the gty of
steel actually consumed and measured as per 158" and final bill should be consdered
instaad of the quantity reflected in the Materal at site register (MAS).

Similarly, the respondent has frozen the cost indices for 10CA (Cement) while
sanciioning escalation statement under Clause 10CA of the agreement while the
claimant has submilted the cdaim without freezing the same,

The calculation of the clatm amount has been given at Exhibit C2.1 on pages 252 to
259 of the COZ. The amount claimed has been revised from 2514740 to Rs
2,368,065

Respondent’s case:

There s no disputs of cost indices adopted for calculation of the escalation statement
under Clause 10CA THT steel which was earlier sanctioned for an amount of (=} Ks,
1,55 74 901/ and later on modified to (-} Rs. 1,50,73.667/- after consdering lates]
supnies and surplas steal relumed o he claimant as per the MAS,

The only difference between the claimant and respondent’s submission is the quanlity
o be considered as bonafide use of the item of reinforcement in the work. The claimani
considers the bonafide quantity as 1363.899 MT as measured and paid as per the final
bill for tteemn Mos, 34,1 and 3,51, Whilke the respondent considers the Bonalide quanbity
as 1363.899 MT+ variation = 1397.633 MT. As per the MAS this is tolal quantity of
reinforcament stes| received minus surplus quantity returned 1o the contractor, As per
CPWD procedure bonafide quantity will be indusive of the varialion, It is pedinent o
mention here is that as per CPWD's analysis of rates 5% waslage is considerad in

=9

Case No.: RKASACRCEWD 7

Rakesh Kumar Agrawal M/s Jai Prakash & Sons, Vs U0
ole Arbitratnr S=gn 10 G0



1.18

(i)

1.20

0,

{iii )

™ L - - »
l'\l-"h.'.':i!ll';'.l vl s il

were arbitrarily paid on lesser side than the net agreemeant rates. The respondent
violated the clavse 12

Oral erguments by the parties:

Both the parties reiterated their stand taken in the pleadings. The respondent
emphasized that reduced rales paid by the respondent were the same ag the claimant
had submitted and thus the claimant had given its consent for reducad rates The
daimant contends that the consen| lettar for IEIE'E was obtained by the respondent

“aftar 10 m:lnlhs of mmplehnn of work is of no use, beyond lhe scopse af the contract

and legally not an:jrmssmbe, | nese consents are 1aken in the department usually not as
a sweetwill bulra!her under compulsions. Moreaver, thare is noterm of contract under

clause 12 io take any qnnsenl from claimant, kence not admissible. The clause should

be read as a whole and'not in parts as suited.

My findings, observations, and conclusions:

The dispute is-regarding reduction in tha rales ol agreement itams by the respondent
far quantities beyond the limil speciliad in the schadule F. The claimant eontends thal
as par Clause 12 of the agmum&nl (repreduced above), the réspondant was reguired
fo issue notice to the.claimant contractor, if it was the intention of the claiman! to reduce
rates of agreramant iterns beyond deviation limit. No such notice was issued by the
I'EI‘EDEH'I-EIEII'!t and rates were reduced in the final bill much after completion of the work
Thus, the opportunity by way of nolice was denied to the claimant during execulion 10
submil its rates, The claimant further contends that consent for reduced rates was
nhta1ned on 28122018 l.e, gfter 10 months of completion Is of no use and not

-admlsa:blu as it was obtained under duress,

The respondent counter argues that the agreement is lem rate tender where agencles
quote rates lesser or higher than market rates. Thus, in case of items for which rales
have been quoted on higher than markel rates, agreemant rates are to be reduced
commensurate with market rales for quantities beyond deviation imit and there is
nothing wrong in it. The respondent further contends that the claimant has agreed itself
through letier dated 28.12.2018 (R7) for the rates allowed by the respondent and now
raising claim by backing out from its consent is not justified. Further, the claimant has
nol submltted any proof in form of vouchers etc. for rales claimed, in ebsence of which
olaim cannoi be allowed.,

After considering argument and counter arguments of the parties, | hold that the if it
was the intenfion of the respondent to reduce agreement rates hajrund deviation limit,

= nolica was mandatory o be given by ihe respondent as per clause 12 of the
agreement, which was nol issusd. In the shsence of the notice, the claimant will
assume that agreement rales will ba paid beyond deviation limit and being satisfied
with agreement rates, it did not ask for revision and continued lo execute the lems
beyond devialion limits. Thus, the claim for restoration of agreement rales which were
arbitrarily reduced much after completion of the work without any notice in violation of
the agreement provision is justified. Regarding allegalion of the respondent thal the
claimant has given consent for rates through & letter dated 28.12.2018 (R7), | agree
with the contention of the claimanl and hold thal such consent for lesser than
agreemant rales much after complation of the work, is given under duress so that
claimant's final payments are released by the respondent. Thus, the alleged consent
cannol be considerad defence against the claim. | further hold that there is no need o
submit proof for rates claimed a3 contended by the respondent, as claimant's case is
lo object reduction in the agreemenl rales dua 1o non-issue of notice by the respondent
at an appropriate time as per clause 12 of the agreement and thus resloration of the

agreemeanl rales

Casze No.: REAFArE/CPWD /7

|"|r:..."\. JEI FighaS -!:Il'll\-llg- Wis LG



[v)

(vi)

2.1

(¥}

(ili}

(vl

2.2

(i

i)

The respondent has not commented upon the guantification of the claim as submitied
at page 250-251 of the CDZ.

Hence, | award a sum of Rs. 13,30,360/- against this sub claim of Claim No. 1.
Total amount of the award for the claim No 1 comes 1o Rs. 13,40,841/- + Rs
44 181/- + Rs. 64.915/- + 13,30,360/- = Rs. 27,80.297/-,

Claim Mo. 2: Compensation on account of price escalation on material under”
10CA Cement , steel and structural steel from stipulated date of completion to
Actual date of completion: Rs, 2,51,496/- (modified to Rs. 5,38.069/- as per SoC},

Sub Claim 2.1: Escalation under 10CA:
Claimant's case:

Under this sub ciaim, the Claimant claims the escalation undar Clause 10CA (Steel),
of the agreement from stipulated date of completion fo actual date of completion iLa
tha indices prevailing during the month should be applied for calculation instead of
frozen indices at the time of updated date of completion as EOT has bean granted
withoul levy of compensation and the contractor is entitled for the same as damages
during prodongateon period in lerms of Section 55 and 73 of the Indian Contract act-
1872 The claimant has relied upon the judgemant of the Han'ble Supreme court of
India in the matter of P. C. Sharma & Co. Vs DDA delivered on 02.12.2011, The
claimant further states that as per the judgement where EOT has been sanctioned its
clause also qet extended, Thus, paymant due under various clauses become payable.
Infact, it is only compensation for extra expenditure incurred for extended period for
the reasons altribulable to the respondent causing losses to the claimant

The claimant further submits that total steel received in MAS was 1455.925 MT and
the steel actually consumed in the work as per item nos 3.4.1 and 3.5.1in the final bill
was 1363.800 MT. The claimant raised dispute vide its letter dated 11.06.2019 (C31
on page nos B1 and B2 of the CD2) alleging that in escalation statement the gty of
steel actually consumed and measured as per 15" and final bill should be considered
instead of the quantity reflected in the Material at site register (MAS).

Similarly, the respondent has frozen the cost indices for 10CA (Cement} while
sanctioning escalation statement under Clause 10CA of the agreement while the
claimant has submitted the claim without freexing the same.

The calculation of the claim amount has been given at Exhibit C2.1 on pages 252 1o
258 of the CD2. The amount claimed has been revised from 2,51 474/ o Rs.
5,38.069/- ; .

Respondent’s case:

There is no dispute of cost indices adopted for calcudation of the escalation statement
undar Clause 10CA TMT steal which was earlier sanclioned for an amount of (-) Rs.
1,55,74.901/- and later on modified te (-} Rs. 1,50.79.667/- afler considering lates!
supples and surplus steel returnéd 1o the claimant as par the MAS,

The only difference between the claimant and respondent’s submission is the quantity
to e considered as bonafide use of the item of reinforcement in the work. The claimant
considers the bonafide quantity as 1363.889 MT as measured and paid as per the final
bill far item Nos. 3.4.1 and 3.5.1, While the respondent considers the bonafide quantity
as 1363.89G MT+ variation = 1387633 MT. As per the MAS this is lotal quantily of
reinforcement steel received minus surplus quantity returmed 1o the contractor. As per
CPWD procedure bonafide quantity will be inclusive of the varation. It is pertinent to
mention here ic that as per CPWD's analysis of rales 5% wastage is considered in

~q4 -

Case No.- REARDICRFWD (Y

Fakiesf kil SAETEA Wis Jal Frarash & Sons. Vs UG



{iif

(iv]

(v}

{wi)

(vii)

{ vl )

(i)

(x)

(i)

i)

2.3
i
il

Rl e Sl L Thad AR IBWaE |

case of reinforcement steel which means that it is assumad that this much steal will be
wasted while executing the work.

The claimant has simply teken the quantity measured and paid which is absolutely
incorrect and there is no scape for modiication in the escalation stalement sanctioned
by the respondent and paid to the clalmant,

However, the resgondent has updaled the escalation statemen! considenng
prolongation pariod and the modified amount now comes to (-) Rs. 1,50,68,098/-
{Exhibit R-B of the SoD) against earlier sanctioned amount of (=) Rs. 1,50.78,667/-,
There is difference of only (+} Rs. 11,569/~ which becomes payable to the claimanL
It can be seen thal the respondent has revisad the indices of February and March
2017and laken current indices of the respective months as the updated completion
works out 1o be July 2017 which is same as submitted by the claimani at page no. 252
of the CD2. However, the respondent has deducted the steel of 32,028 MT as per the
actual measuremant whereas the claimant has laken back steal of 58,292 MT as per
the MAS register. The calculations submitted by the claimant are absolutaly incorrect
and devoid of merits

Regarding escalation under Clause 10CA (Cement) the respondent submits that there
is difference batwaen the base indices considered by the claiman! and the respondent,
As per the respondent, tne base Index will be 93.57 as per Schedule F of the NIT in
absence of cost index of PPC Cement, while the claimant claims to be 84 72
Admittedly, the respondent is revising all the statemenis from May 2015 to Celobar
2017 which are enclosad al Exhibit RS, There is no difference between issue of cemanl
from time to time in submission of the claimant and respondent,

As per the revisad 10CA statements of the cement by the respondent, the amoun!
comes o (-) Rs. 4,13,255/- against eadier sanctioned amount of (-} Rs, 1,25,096/-
which'means thal Rs. 2,88, 159/ to be recovered from the claimant. Thus, the claim of
the claimant is absolutely incorrect as the claimant has revised tha escalation for the
months of February and March 2017 only by defreazing the indices.

It is worth mentioning that the claimant is simply doing pick and chocse by claiming
revision of the certain months only, rather than revising the whole statement by
considering indices for PPC cament.

Regarding escalation for Structural steel, the respondent submits thatl there is
difference between cost index adopted for anly one month i.e. January 2017 The
claimant has adopted 95.14 while the respondent has taken it as 93.32.

The respondent submitted revised statement al R10 according which the amounl is

calculated as (-) Rs. 71,524/~ against the amount of Rs (-) Rs. 63,680/- sanctioned

earlier by lhe respondent. Thus, an differential emount of Rs. 7834/~ is 1o be recovered
from the claimanl. The cleimant has revised the statement for only one month e
January 2017 which is again guite arbitrary. The daimanl should have submilled
complete statemenis before the iribunal for consideration.

The respondent has also submilted a General abstract of escalation under clause
10CA of the agreement for all the three malerials L.e. Steel, cement and structural stes|
and has altached the same at R-11. As tha said abstract, an amount of Rs. 2.84 424/-
Is o be recovered from the claimant against the claim of Rs.5,38,069/- being

demanded by the claimant against this claim.

Clalmant's case in the rejoinder:

The claimant denies the respondent's contention that the claim is time barred and for
thia the claimant refies upon ils subrmession at page no. 300 ta 303 of the rejoinder.
The claimant reiterates that its claim is admissible as per Seclion 55 and 73 of the

indian Contract Act-1872 as compensation for prolongation of the contract. The
demand of the claimant is 1o de-freeze the indices for the months of February and

March 2017 for steal. ]

Case Mo REAACPWD /7

Wir S 4B Frakasy 1 5'3”5 WS J&



Lt}

Ly

(v}

2.4

()

2.5

|':|l|

tiii)

Regarding the quanlity 1o be considered tor he calculatian of the escalation, the
claimant contends that total guantity of 1363.899 MT as measured and paid in the final
bill should be considered as bonafide guantity as per Clause 10CA of the agreement
instead of the 1397 633 MT considered by the respondent. Thus the claimant daims
escalation for tha guantity paid by the respondent and by de freezing the indices for
tna relevant months of Februwary and March 2017
The claimant reliés upon the relevant provision of Clausa 100A reproduced below:

"0 = Quantity of the material broughl al site for bonafide use of the Works since previous
Bl excluding any such guanlity consumed in the devieted guantity of items - beyond -
deviation limit and exira/substifuted items paidfo be paid al rates denived on the basis
of market rate under clause 12.2." - '

Thus. the quantity as measured and paid as per final bill should be considered as
bonafide for escalation which is 1303.889 MT. The claimanl refers its letter datad
11 DE. 2019 { C-31 of GD2) in this regard. Hence, the claim is justified.

Oral arguments by the parties;

Bofh parties reiterated its stand regarding claims of escalation under 10CA and 1nCcC,
Regarding 10CC, the caimant has emphasized that the quarter starting from March
2015 has been comectly adopled.

My findings, observations, and conclusions:
10CA TMT Steel:

Regarding escalation under clause 10CA Sleel, the claimant hes raised dispute on fwo
accounts. Firstly, the claimant claims thal the guantity of the steel as measurad in the
final bill should be considered for calculation of the escalation instead of the quanlity
as per MAS Account considered by the respondent. The total gty as per measureme nt
of lterm Mos. 3.4.1 and 3.5.1 in the final bill is indicated as 1363.899 MT while as per
MAS the gty is 1397.633 MT. The argument of the respondent is that difference in the
quantities is due to the element of wastage of steel. | agree with the contention of the
respondent on the ground that element of wastage of 5% is part of analysis of the rale
as per the CPWD's published analysis of the rate of the tems. Thus this element of
wastage being the par of the rate quoted, will also be subjected o the escalation under
10CA. Accordingly, the gty of 1397.633 MT has been correctly adopted by the
respondent

Second issue raised by the claimant is regarding adoption of current indices during
prolongation period for caloulation of the escalation. The claimant alleges that the work
was prolonged due o breaches on the part of the respondent and EOT has been
granted by the respondent without levy of the compensation proves the same. Thus,
current indices instead of frozen indices on the updated date of completion should be
applied instead of index prevailing on the stipulaled date of completion. | agree with
tha contention of the claimant and the respondent has also revised escalation
staternents {R-B) considering current indices of Feb 2017 and Mar 201 T falling outside
updated date of completion. The revised amount works oul 1o Rs. (-) 1,50 68 088/-
against Rs. {-} 1,50,79,667/- sanclioned earlier. Thus, Rs. 11,569/- bacome payable
1o the claimanl on this account . My decision is given at Para (v) below.

10CA PPC Cement: 1-1

The claimant claims here that during prolongation perlod, current indices should be
used for calculation of the escalation for PPC Cement under Clause 10CA of the
sgreemanl, instead od index frozen on the updaled date of completion (After

~q6 —

Case MNo.: REAADICPWD 7

i HLmiar A awal ks Jai Prakash & Sons, Vs UG



{iv)

(v)

considering the prolongation due lo extra work) as defined in the said clause as work
was prolonged due to breach on the part of the respondent and the claimant is entitled
for the damage under Saction 55/73 of the Indian Coniract Act citing judgemaent in the
matter of the P C Sharma Vs DDA pronounced by Hom'ble High Court Delni The
claimani has submitted the caiculation at Page 253 for Rs. 1,115,005/~ | agree wilh
the contention of the claimant and hold that the claimant s enlitled for adoption of
current indices for caleulation of the escalation. It is admitted that PPC cement was
used in the work. However, the respondent had earier worked oul escalation using
indices of the OPC cement as indices for PPC cement were issued by DG CPWD
much later. The respondent has now modified the calculations using indices issued for
PPC cement by the DG CPWD al R-8 of the SoD. As per revised calculations the
amount of escalation works oul to Rs () 4,13,255/- against RKs. (-] 1.25,096/
sanctioned earlier, Thus, an amount of Hs. 2,688,155/ now becomes payable by the
claimant as per the respondent. | find that the claimant instead of revising for camplete
period of the contracl, has revised the escalation during exlended period 1e. lor
months of Fab, Mar, Apr, June, Sep and Oct 2017 only. Only diffierence s in the
amount of escalation for Oct 2017 as the respondent has restricted the index o 107 36
on the updated date of complation, while the claimant has considered curent index of
Rs. 111.59. | agree to the claimant on this account, but | feel that complete revision of
ihe statemenls to arrive al correct amounl is  also necessary as done by the
respondent, Thus | decide that amount calculated by the respondent is corect excepl
for the month of October 2017 the index of 111.59 should have been considered
instead of 107.36. The amount comes to Rs. 16042/~ against Rs. 11116/ worked out
by the respondent for the last month of Oct 2017, Thus the difference Is Rs. 4,928/,
The comected amount At R-9 will be (=) Rs. 4,13,255 + 4826/~ = Rs_ (-} 4,08,328/-. The
respondent has already sanctioned Rs (-) 1.25,086/- leaving the difference of Rs (-
12, 83.238/-. My decision is given at Para (v) below.

10CA Structural Steel ;

Similarly, the respondent has revised the calculation of escalation for the entire period
of the contract at R-10 for an amount of Rs. (-)71,524/-, while the claimant has revised

- the calculation for the month of Jan 2017 only at Page 253 of the SoC for Rs. 9884/-.

| find that the respondent has restricted the index of Nov. 2017 to 79.84 prevaling at
the updaled date of completion while the current index during this month was 90,26,
Modified calculation for the month will work out to:

45230x% 3,471 (90.36-92.45)/92 45 = Rs {-) 3549.00 against Rs. {-) 21 286/ calculaled
by the respondent with difference of Rs. 17,737/- Thus amount of Rs [-) 71,524/-
worked out by the respondent will be corrected 1o Rs {-) 53,787/~ The respondent has
already paid Rs. (-) 63,690/- leaving the difference of Rs. 8,903/- now becomes
payable to the claimant. My decision Is given at Para (v) below.

The claim no 2.1 of the claimant is jointly for escalation under 10 CA for steel, cement
and struclural steel . Hence, | have to see the net effect for all the three malerials. As
per Para (i), (i) and (iv) above net amount in favour of the claimant works out o Rs.
11,569/~ minus Rs. 2,83,233 plus Rs. 9,903/- = (-} Re. 2,61,761/-. Thus, on the contrary
lo the claim of the claimant for Rs, 5,38,065/-, the amount is worked oul in minus of
Rs, 761,761/ as par revised calculations indicaled above. | will sum up my award

at para 2,10 (viif) hereinafter.

Sub Claim 2.2; Compensation on account of price escalation under 10CC on
material other than cement, steel from stipulated date of completion to actual

date of completion.

Case Mo, REAMAB/CPWD /7

Hakash minar Agrawa ffe Jar Pragash & Sens ¥ 5 0,



2.8
{)

(i}

(1

(1v)

2.7

i)

{uin)

.8

¥

I:!I:l

Claimant’s case:

This sub part of the claim is for increase in min wages of the labour and for increase
in lhie rales of matafials on the basis of indices issued by Governmeni of India.

The claimant reiterates thal due o miserable failuras on the parl of the respendants
racarded in the Hindrance Register, completion of the work was delayed from
stipulated pariod of 630 days lo 1053 days which causad losses o the claimant due to
increase in labour charges, higher rates of cement, steel and other malerials
Therefore stipulated period became 1053 days making daimant eligible for escalalion
as per clausa 10CC of the contract. :
The claimant has submitled the delails of indices and escalation stalement for
cakculations for the claim amount at Exhibit C-2.2 on pages 260 (o 284 of the 2 The
claim amount has been worked oul as Rs. 27 B9 226/,

Thea claimant further relies on following judgements in support of ifs claim:

1. P. M. Paul Vs UOE Adr 1889 5C11034 in which payment on the basis of percenl rise
has been upheld.

2. K. 5. Sathyapalan (dead) By LRES Vs, Slate of Kerala, (2007) 13 Suprema Courl
case Mo, 43,

The respondent's case:

The respondent denies the claim slating that escalation under Clause 10CC has bean
sanclioned by adopting prevailing indices of the material and labour of the quarier
involved and same were accepted by the claimant. The delails given by the claimani
at Exhibit C-22/Page 260 of the CO-2, ara not based on facts and denied,

Moreowver, the judgemanis refied upon by the claimant have no relevance to the case.
In fact for the delay occurred in the work due to various hindrances, EOT has been
granted and Mike Stones have been reschaduled and as such revision inddndices
proposed by the claimant af C-22 15 denied in Toto.

However, it can be seen thal the caimant has simply revised 4 Neos guarters without
giving any reference fo the already sanctioned guarer statements. It is worlh
mentioning that these quarters do not malch with the quarters taken in eadier
sanctioned siatements and thersfore can not be commented upon, The AT is
requested to direct the claimant o submil complete 10CC stalements of all the quariers
from star to end of the work only then the same can be looked inlo as submitting such
statements of intermediate quarters has no relevance as all the quarters are linked for
calculations of the work done as previous work s gol fo deducted. The respondent can

only submil its reply on the complete statements of the claimant and not on piece meal

statements.
Claimant's case in the rejoinder:

Tha claimant on the submission of the respondent contends that claimant’s daim is
anly for ravision of the 1000 statement perlaining o the extended period i.e. from
stipulated dale of completion to actual dale of completion and this is purely a
compensalion Tor escalation in the markel rates for extended pericd. The respondent
has peid escalation by freezing the cost indices on stipulated date of completion and
the claimant demands without defreezing the indices. The daim is also payable under
section 55 and 73 of the Indian Contract Act-1872.

The claimant relies on judgerment delivered on 06.02.1985 by Hon'ble High Court in
the matter of Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Ve, M. Krishnaswami Mudaliar (AIR
1885 SC GOT:1985 {1)ArbLRZ6E{5C), deciding that the governmeni is liable to make
exfra paymenl for the work done during extended pariod as rates of material and labour
atc. had increased during this period, The prolongation of the period was due lo various

. 99—

Case Mo REAAECPWD 7

Rakesh Koemar Agravial /s Jal Prakash & Sons. Vs UOI



hindrancas/decision all attributable to the depariment and the malerals other than
cement ard slesl escalated in the market

2.9 Oral augments by parties:;

(i} Parlies have reileraled lheir sland as per pleadings. There were exchanges of
communications between parties on calculations of escalation undar 10CC, which are

digcussed in the award in succeeding para
210 My findings, observations, and conclusions:

(i) The claimant under this sub claim, claims that for calculation of escalation under
Clause 10CC of the conlract, current indices instead of rrozen indices al the updaled
date of completion should be considered during prolongation perod as the contrac
has been prolonged due 1o breach on the par of respondent and as such the claimant
is entitled for payment of damages under Section 5573 of Indian Contract Act-1872,
The daimant claims an amount of Rs. 27,860,226/~ as per calculations al Exhibit
2.2/Page 260 to 284 of the 50C/CD2. The claimant to support its clam, (elies upon
Hon'ble Supreme Courl judgements in the matier P M Paul Vs UOI, AIR 1983 Supreme
Court 1034, K S Sathyapalan {dead) By LRS Vs Stale of Kerala,(2007)13 Suprems
Court case Mo, 43,

(i} The respondent while denying the admissibility of the daim, alleges that the claimant
has simply revised last few quarters without overall revision of escalation statements.
Further, guarters have been wrongly considered thus there is no proper linkage with
previous quarters, Incomplete stalements are totally irrelgvant.

(i)  The dlaimant submitted modified calculations of 10CC on 07.06.2022, on which the
respondent submitted s comments on 21.06.2022  The claimant submitled rejoinder
tomments on 29,06.2022 followed by the reply from the respondent on 05.07.2022.

{iv}  As | have decided while adjudicaling the claim No 2.1 regarding escalation unders
10CA, | hold that the claimant is entiled for damage claim under section SH73 of the
Indian Contract Act-1872 and accordingly entitled for consideration of current indices
for calculation of 10CC escalation instead of frozen index &t updated dale of
completion, Now, | have to check the comectness of the calculations submitted by the
claimant and countered by the respondent through exchange of senes of letlers. | find
lhe dispule confined to calculations submitied by the claimant vide letter dated
28.06.2022 and comments daled 05.07.2022 of the respendent, The claimant claims
an amount of Re. 27,89,226/~. The respondent submils thal the correct amount is Rs.
5,13,138/- and alleges that amount of overall escalation for Rs. 2,89,20,734/- has been
correcied to Rs. 2,609,98,126/- by adopting correct indices, quarters as per agreement.
The claimant though revised escalation for all the quarters but there are some
ambigulties in adopting indices and rates of labour wages.

{w) | find that calculstions submilled by the respondent are comrect for all the guarlers
excepl the last quarter i.e. Dec 17 to Feb 18 where the respondent has used frozen

Index prevaiing on updaled date of completion Le. July 2017, while the claimant has
considered average of pravalllng index during the quaerter. The amoun! calculated by
the clalmant Le. 27,01,853/- is correct and in line with decision in the preceding para
o apply prevailing index. Corresponding amount calculated by the respondent is Rs.
2545613~ The difference between the two B Rs. 1,56.240/-. Thus, the toial
admissible amount will be Rs. 2 69 98 126/-+ Rz 1,56 240/~ = Rs. 2,71,54 3665 Afle
deducling the amount already paid. ie. 2,64,84988/)- the balance amount now
pavable works oul to Rs, 6,69, 378/,

(wiy  Accordingly | award a sum of Rs. 8,60,138/- against the sub claim 2.2.

{viil  Since, the claimanl has claimed claim no 2 jointly for escalations under clauses 10CA

and 10CC, | will sum up-award amounts of sub claims 2.1 and 2.2 of the claimant which
will work out as Rs. {-)Rs. 2,61.761/- + Hx:.c!lli,ﬁ'ﬂ. 138/-= Rs. 4,07.377/-
Case No,, REAJANTCPWD 17
Fakesn fumar Agrawal Wirg Jan Praxash 4 Sons vis L1GH



(wiii)

3.0

31

{n}

(i)

fiv)

(Wi}

[wii]

{wir)

(1}

{x}

Hence, | award a sum of Rs. 4,07,377/- for claim No. 2{ Sub claim 2.1+2.2).

Claim No. 3; Additional Cost payable on account of overheads Cost and other
charges due to extended stay peried of the contracl

Sub Claim 3.1: Claim on account of overheads and other onsite and offsite
Expenses @ 7.5% on prolongation of the contract.

Claimant’s case:

The claimant submits thal work was hindered by delay in supply of structural
drawings/decisions and was completed on 03.02 2018. The claim has firm right to gel
compensation for prolengation of the conlracl. EOT was granied without levy of
compensation by the respondent. The respondent further adds that parly into breach
can nol seek axemption of liability

Ihe claimant has not violated any condition of the contract rather the respondent has
commitiad breach of contract for which the respondent is liable 1o bear consadquencas
of the breaches/lap=es on their part lor which the claimant is entitled

The claimant ralies on the entries made In the Hindrance Register (C-50/page 224 o
228 of the CD2) which mdicate that all delays ara solely attributable to the respondent
and the claimant is real sufferer. Enlire delay was factually jusiified bul no
compensalion/losses/damages were given by tha raspandent due 1o which the dispute
arose and brought bafore this AT for adjudication.

Law is well setiied that if there is a breach of the contract, the aggrieved pary is Lo be
placed in same position.

Hudson's formula can be adopted with overhead percentage taken from the conlract
which is well settled and widely accepied methad to assess the kind of loss in question
and it has received judicial support in many casas (00.

The respondent failed to do due diligence before entering into the contract and started
these aclivities only after entering into agreement. The coniract is nol a casual
business. It was not difficult least to say Impossible for the respondent to do due
diligence o avoid hindrances during execution.

It is evident that structural drawings were not available from 19.03.2015 and continued
up to 17.10.2016 and architeclural drawings from 30.11.2016 to 31.08.2017 while
stipulated dale completion was 07.12.2016. Further, there was shortage of funds which
alsa continued side by side up to end. Thus there was complete failure on the part of
the respondent 1o carry the responsibllifies sincerely rather it was done in a very casugl
manner. It is very sirange that no effort was made by the respondent to gel structural
drawings in the inlervening period rather they waited first o get the site and only stared
the process of getting drawings, decisions and architectural drawings. Thus, it is very
clear thal the clalmart could have completed the work in tima if respondent had acted
in wery professional manner.

The claimant had no choice but to pull throwgh the prolonged period and liability of the
claimant increased tremandously in shape od idling T& P, salaries of technical staff,
hank charges, waler and eleclricity charges as per details submitted by the claimant.

There was compiele uncerainly in conveying decisions as evident from
correspondences resting in Exhibits C-3 1o C-8/Pages 36 1o 41, C-10 on page 43-44,
C-12/Paga 46-47, C-15,16/pages 53 to 56, C-18/Page 58 o 60, C-20 1o G-2hipage G
lo 69, C-27/28/page T4 lo 77T,

The compensation of such losses can be in shape of money and same is not remote
in nature and fall under Section 55 and 73 of the Indian Contract Act. Hudson's Tormula
can be adopted wilh overhead percentage taken fram the contract which is wall setiled
and widely accepted method to assess the kind of loss in question and it has received
judicial suppor In many case oo
~lpo—

Caze Mo BEAMNEICPRWD 7

Raresty Kumar Agrawdl Mis Jal Prakash & Sons. Vis UO!



()

(xEl)

eI

3.2

(i)

{ir)
(1)

(iv)

(v

(wi)

{vii)

[4iid)

The claimant relies on the Judgemenl of the Hon'ble Supreme Cour in Saw pipe case
DNGC Vs Saw pipes-2003 IV AD{SC)254 wherein hon'ble court has ebserved thal
damages need nol be proved as per iaw.

As per Schedule F of the contract combined percentage of contractor's profit and
pverheads is 15%. As per CPWD guidelines, oul this 7.5% Is conlractaor's profil and
7.5% is for overhaads.
-The claimant has submitied calculation of the claims at Exhibit C-3.1 on page 285 and
supporting claim attached as Exhibit- C-3.1A on page 286-287 of CD-2. The Claim
amount has been worked out as Rs. 1,45,71,.584/-

Respondent's casea:

The respondent denies the claim alleging that the claim is beyond the scope of the
agreement and tima barred, There is no clause in the agreament which permit Such
overheads and other onsite, offsite expenses. The caimant agency has never made
correspondenca that it Is suffering such losses on aceount of overheads and other
expenses which cleardy shows that the claim is absolutely fabricated.

The claimant has not submilled reliable evidentiary proof of cverhead charges for Rs
1,45,71,594/- rather calculations has baan submittad as per Hudson's formula.

Buring prolongation all kind of paymenls in form of escalations, markel rates for
oxirafsubstiluted items beyond limit has been made to the daimant under relevan!
clauses.

The claimant firstly has raised the daim as per Hudson's formula for Rs 1,45, 71,584/-
A Exhibit C-3.1 on page 285), theraaller the claimanl has relied upon supporting daim
attached at C-3.1A on page 286-287 for an amount of Rs, 86,34, BE5/- which shows
thal cldimant raises a claim of Rs. 145,71 594/- but his own calculations are for only
Rs. 86,34,865/-, Thus, the claim is bogus as two amounts has been shown by the
claimant without any proof and the daimant itself is not clear and 15 making false daim
by mis guiding the AT.

The respondent further relies upon the judgement in the matter of "MC Dermotl
International v/s Bumn Standard and Ors". In para 111(a) of the judgement Hon'ble
apex court has commented that "although Huedson's formulae has received judicial
support in many case, it has been criticized principally because it adopts the head
office overhead percentage from contract as the factor for calculating the cost, and this
may bear littke or no relation o the actual head office of the contractor,” Therefore, this
formula does not represent lhe real expendifure and same has been accepted by
Hon'bla Supremea Court as well,

The respondent alleges that without prejudice to above, the dalmant has claimed for
idle shuttering, concrete mixer, plant vibralor, needle vibralor ele. which is absolutely
fallacious, baseless, false and thus denied. It is not understood a5 o how sieel
shultering materal has been taken by agency as idle establishment as shultering
material is required only when RCC/steel work ilems are executed and for which the
department has already paid rales as per agreements. Similarly, welding machines
ara procured by the agency only when relaled ilems are required to be executad. No
agency procure such things in advance. On the contrary, these are procured al the
time of execution and respondents has paid for the same as per the agreemaenl.

Mo documentary proof has bean altached by the claimant for procurament of such
rmachinery and has simply detailed the equipment and plants and taken some random
rates without supporting documents. The AT is requasted to direct the claimant to
submil proof i.e.. bills/vouchers in support of the claim.

Tha claimant never raised the claim or issuad notice during the currency of the coniract
and has raised the claim for the first time after completion of the work and the daimant
roadily execuled the work and earned profit out of the same. Now afler mare than three
years of the completion of the work has raised the clalm which cleardy proves that the
claim is after thought apart from being fictitious, unproven and baseless

—|ol—
Case Mo REAWD/CPWD 7

Ll LI E AEFawal rAfE d8 Prakast & Soag. VWis LG



(i}

fiif}

(i)
(w)

(wit)

{wiil}

The claimant’s case in the rejoinder.

The claimant denies the contentions of the respandent and stales lhal as per entries
made in the Hindrance Register there were delays in the execution of the work due to
delay in supply of structural drawings, decisions, change of scope resulting into
devations n the contact in form of deviaton m guantities, execution aof
exirafsubstiuted tems and non-executions of certain items.

ECIT has been granted without levy of compensation by the respondent (C-85, on page
224 10 228 of the ©D2) and reasons for the delay are unaguivocally attributable to the
respondent and thare is not a single hindrance attributable to the claimant.

The respondent's contention that calculation of the OH is on hypothetical basis is
incorrect, for detail of the claim reference is invited to C-3.1 on page 285 of the SoC
which is based on Hudson's formula and alse mentioned on page no 37 of the
agreement as 15% for contractor's profit and overhead expanses @ 7.5% each as per
CPWO's Manual { C-68, Page 446 of the CD4). Hudson's formula has received wide
and judicial support for calculation of losses and actual losses are not required as per
the udgement quoted in the SaC.

Tha claimant has again referred certain correspondences made dunng execution
regarding uncertainty of the decisions from the respondent’s side.

The clmmant counters the allegation of the respondent that the claim was not raised
during execulion. it submits that the claim is not inadmissible, if the same has niot been
raised at the lime of breach unless it is barred by limitabon. The requirement of notice
for claiming damages compensation as per section 55 of the Indian Contract act is
there only when the Time is essence of the contract and not otherwise. The Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the matter Mc Demmott International Vs Mfs Burn Standard Co. Ltd.
And Ors has held that as per section 55 of Indian Contract Act as the parties do not
intend that the Time is essence of contract on expiry whereof, the contract became
voidable at the instance of one of the parties, by reason thereof that parties shall never
be deprived of damages. In pars 60 of the judgement, * Hind Construction vs State of
Maharashtra Manuw/SC/0031/1879, the Hon'ble Apex court held that time can not be
essance of the contract if the contract provides for extension of time or for levy of
compensation for delay. Hence, requirement of notice is there when the time is
sesence of the contract and the contract is voidable as per Section 55 of the Indian
Contract Act-1872 and not when the time is not essence. As per the law laid down by
Hon'ble Supreme Court, in this contract, time was not essence of the conlract as both
the clauses of the extension of the time and levy of compensation for the delay are
there. Meither the time can be said as essence of the contract by the canducl of the
parties causing delay in the work. Hence there was no requirement of the notice as
per section 55 of the contract as per Indian contract Acl. The claimant further submits
thal the claimant has mada full efforts ta mitigate the losses for prolongation of the
contract and has claimed only 7.5% compensation of loss of damages only as
mentioned in the contract and CPWD's Manual. Rather the respondent has nol made
any effort to mitigate the losses.

The claimant denies the allegation of the respondent that the claim iz barred by
limitation. It relies upon the judgement delivered on 06.06.201 1by Hon'ble Bombay
High Court in the matter of Sealand shipping & Export Pyt Lid. Vs Kinship Services
(india) Pvi. Lid 2011{4)ALR (Bombay). The judgement says that Arbitrator is bound
la consider the aspect of imitation either at initial stage il the objection is so raised and
al least at the final stage of the arbitration proceedings based on documents and
materials place on record, whether the pleas was specifically pressed or not, o avoid
further complication in the matter

The arbitral tribunal ie under obligation to consider issue of limitation for
commencemant of arbitration as per slatute. Reading section 43(1) of the Acl leaves

=] %
Case No.: REAATDICPWED T

Fakesh kumar Agrawal Wiz Ja Frakash & Sons. V5 LOG



i)

(=)

(x1)

(xii)

(i)

(xiv)

3.4

i)

Hamesh Kumar S0 ravwil

no doubt that the limiabon in Arbitration proceedings shall be as par Limilation Al
1963,

The claimanl fudber relies upon the judgement of Hon'ble Apex court delivered on
“0.01.2022 regarding extension of the periad of limitation due to Covid which rules that
* In computing the penoed of imitation for any suit, appeal, applcation of proceeding
the pericd from 15.03.2020 (il 28,02 2022 shall stand excluded, Consaquently, the
balance period of limitation remaining as on 28.02.2022, if any shall become availabla
with effect from 01.03.2022. In the event of aclual balance period remaining is grealer
than 90 days, that the longer period shall apply.”

In this case . limitation from actual date of completion i.e. 03.02.2018 1o 02.02. 2021
falls within this period, hence stand extended upto 01.03.2022+ 324 days l.e. up to
19.01.2023 is slill available.

Similarly, for contractual claims the kmitation period is  from the date of final bill 1Le
24 .06.2019 to 23.06.2022, which is still available. Final bil can nol be said final il as
still payments are being released after 24 06 2019 le. up lo 21.07.2020. 54ll Rs
10,000/- still withheld. Hence, averments made by the respondent regarding milation
do not stand in the way of any claim whalsoever,

It is setied law that the limitalion applies lo each claim based upon facts of the casa.
Therefore, limitation pericd applicable for each claim as per Limitation Act of 1963 are
to be considered separately under each daim by the Leamed Arbitrator. The case of
dhe claimant 1o this contract that various payments were withheld by the respondent.
The alleged final bill paid by the respondent was not a final bill as various amounis
were withheld/recovered/deducied subsequently. Thus bl finalized by the respondent
cannol be treated as final bill for the purpose of the clause 25 of the agreement. This
point has been discussed in the matter "Ram Nath Meahra & Sons Vs, UOI (1982
Para 7.8,and 9 of the judgement referred ( Exhibit C-62 on page 410 to 413).

The lawis well seltled and the objection raised by the responden! thal the arbitration
has not been invoked within the perod stipulated in Clause 25 of the agreement,
carries no weight in view of Section 28 of the Indian Contract act and thus conlentions
of the respondent deserve to be rightly refected. To reinforce the argument further the

claimant further relies on the following judgements:

CJ1: UOI Vs Simplex Concrete piles India (P) Ltd, 2004 11l AD {Delhi) 305:

Para 3
CJ2: Hindustan Construction Corporation Vs. DDA, 1999 (1), Arb. LR 272

Para B to 11.

M has been held in judgements that period of imitation prescribed in the Limitation Act
cannot be curtailed by clause of the agreement.

Oral arguments by parties:

The claimant emphasized the stand taken in the pleadings that there was breach on
the par of the respondén! due to which the work was delayed beyond conlracted
period and thus the respondent is fully responsible for the delay in the completion of
the work. Considening this aspec! the respondent has granted extension of Ume under
Clause 5 of the agreement without invoking Clause 2 for the levy of the compensation.
Thus the claimant is entitted for claim of damages under Section 5573 ol the
agreement as held by Hon'ble Apex Court in the matter Mc Dermeott Intemational Inc.
vs. Bum Standard Co. Litd. & Ors. The daimant also relied on the judgement in the
matter M's Hind Consfruction Vs, State of Maharashtra (1979)2 SCC 70} to prove that
the time was not essance of the contract hence no notice is neaded for the claim of
damages as per second par of Section 55 of the Indian Contract Acl. Regarding
undertaking given on EQT proforma the claimant relies upon the judgements in the
malier of PC Sharma Vs DDA (20712(1) ALR 171898 Del), Ms Nargin Das R Israni Vs

Case No REAMBCPWD T
A= oal Prakash & Sons, Wis LiLd



]

3.5

(i)

(i)

L

O and DDA ve. PL Munshi Ram _ Another judgement ciled s ONGG Vs Saw Pipes
-2013 IV AD (SC)254 to prove thal damages naed not o be proved.

The respandent assails the claim siating that the claimant has indicated two amounts
simply based upon calculation withoul any prool for expendilure. The Hudson's
farmula used for the working aul amoun! is no good and the same has been assailed
by the Hon'bla Supreme Court as slated in the SoD.

My findings, cbservations, and conclusions:

The claim is regarding claim for damages during period of prolongation of the contract
o account of onsite and offsile expanses. The claimant argues thal the work was
projonged due to delay in supply of drawings, decision etc. which are tolally attributable
to the respondenl The claimant alleges that due diligence was nol laken by the
raspondent as drawings were issued beyond stipulated date of completion. No delay
is altributable to the claimant which is proved by the fact that respondent has granled
EOT without levy of compangation. Tha daimant spent money on mainiaining staff, T&
P as per contract which remamed idle due lo prolongation. Thus the claimant is entitied
for compensation for damages dunng prolongation period in lerms of Section 55073 of
the Indian contract Act. The claimant has used Hudson's formula for caleulation of
overheads @ 7.5% at Exhibit C3.1/Page 285 of CD2 for Rs, 1,45,71.504/-. The
claimant also calculated damages in shape of hire charges of the T& P during
profongation period al Page 286 of the CD2 for an amount ¢f Rs. 47,74 225/-. The
claimant further argued that damages need nol be proved as per the judgement of
Hon'ble supreme court of India in the maller of ONGC Vs Saw plipes-2003 IV
AD{SC)254, f

The respondent refutes the claim claiming that it is beyond the scope of the agreement.
The claimant has never raised the claim during subsistence of the contract bhesides,
no proc! of the expenditure has been submilted by the claimant. The claimant has
submitted two amounts for the claim at pages 285/286 of the CD2. Market rates were
pald for deviated quantities. The respondent further alleges that the T& P should have
been procured when required at site and how come the claimani claim for idle charges
of shuttering, vibrator, walding machine etc. The respondent further relies on the
judgement in the matter of “MC Dermott International ws Bumn Standard and Ors™ In
para 111(a) of the judgement Hon'ble apex court has commented that "although
Hudson's formulae has received judicial support in many case, it has been criticized
principally because it adopts the head office overhead percentage from contract as the
factor for calculating the cost, and this may bear little or no relation to the aclual head
office of the contractor” Therefore, this formula does not represent the real
expenditure and same has been accepted by Hon'ble Supreme Cour as well,

The claimant counters the defence of the respondent stating that Hudson's formula iz
widely accepted for calculation of overhead expenditure in the engineering coplracis,
Various judicial pronouncements has supporied the same. Besides, as per Schedule
F of the agreement { Page 37) the contractor's profit and overhead percent has been
defined as 15% out of which 7.5% 15 for expendilure on overheads as CPWD manual
(Exhibit-58, Page 446 of CD-4_ Thus, the claimant has correctly calculated the amount
of the claim. As far as mifigation is concermned, the claimant submils that the claimant
has made full efforts to mitigate the losses for prolongalion of the contract and has
claimed only 7.5% compensation of loss of damages only as mentianed In the contract
and CPWD's Manual. Rather the respondent has not made any effon to mitigale the
losses. Regarding non issua of raising the claim during currency or within the time
period specified in clause 325 of the agreement, the claimant argues thal the claim
hae been raised within period of limitation of 3 Years from the actual date of
cormpletion.

Miow. with this background and malerials on record, | will take decision on the claim. |
have already held while adjudicating the claim No. 2 that work was prelenged due to

— ]aq _

Case No.: REAAGHICPWD 7

Fakealh Fumar Agrawal WMis Jai Frakash & Sons, Vis UCH



(v}

(i)

treach on the part of the respondent by delay in supply of drawings. sie eic, as evident
from the entries made in the Hindrance register by the respondent | C-50 Pags 224 1o
228 of CD2) and the fact thal the ECT has been granted by the respondent without
levy of compensation. No delay on the parl of the conlractar has been aliributed as the
documents an recard. There is no force majeure event registered in the hindrance
regisier causing delay. Thus the delay is solely attributable to the respondent beside
exira ime taken due to deviation in the scope of the work. Thus, the claimani is antitlad
for claim of damages under Section 5573 of the Indian Contracl Act-1872. Regarding
issue of notice for the claim by the claimant as alleged by the respondent, | agrea with
the contention of the claimant and no notice is required o be given as per the second
limb of the section 55 of the Indian Contract act-1872 if the time is not essence of (he
contract. In this case | will rely upon the judgement of hon'ble Supreme Courl of India
cited by the claimant in the matler * Hind Construction vs State of Maharashira
ManuSC031/1979, which holds that in 2 contract having clauses for the extension
of time and levy of compensation for delay, the time can not called as essence of the
cantract. Besides, | find thal no proof has been submilled by the party 1o show whather
revised program of the conslruction was framed by mutual agreement by mulual
‘consen! of the parties, whanever the lime period expired. On the conlrary, no due
diligence was observed by the respondent in supply of good for construction drawings
which wera badly delayed and supplied even aller the stipulated date of completion
Thus, the respondent failed 1o demonstrate by ils aclions thal it was its mlantion to
keep time as essence of contract. Time was set al large and in this event no nolice
wase required to be given for the claim of damages.
| have already examined earlier at Para A/ page 6 of the award that the claim is not
time barred due to conditions specified in the clauses 8 and 25 of the agreemenl and
within'period of limitation of 3 years as per the Limitation Act duly extended by the
Hon'ble Apex Court due to Covid.
Regarding, the contention of the respondent that the claimant has not submitted any
proof of expenditure on overheads in suppon of fts clalm and has simply submiited the
claim by working out amount based on Hudson's formula which as per Hon'tle Apex
court in the matter of "MC Dermoft Intemational v/s Burn Standard and Crs®, cannot
be reked. In para 111(a) of the judgement Hon'ble apex court has commented that
*although Hudson's formulae has recelved judicial support in many case, it has been

criticized principally because it adopts the head office overhead percentage from

contract as the factor for calculating the cost, and this may bear little or no relation lo
the actual head office of the contractor.” | hold that that the contractor had (o maintain
overheads during prolongation of the conlract by vitue of mandatory clauses of the
agreement o keep certain, stafi and machinery all the time. The calculation of the
claim is based upon the percentage of 15% defined In the Schedule F for overheads
and confractor's profit and oul which 7.5% s meant for over heads as per CPWD
manual, Therefore, the amount calculated on this basis and claimed by the claimani
can nol be disregarded for the sake of evidence. Further, there is no document on
record to show thal the claimant falled to maintain overheads as per agreement and
was penalized for the same during prolongation period. No construction work can
subsist without expenditure on overheads. Thus, | hold that the claimant’s daim cannot
be denled and award can be made on the guess work of the arbitrator as held by
Hon'ble Apex Courl in the matler of Mehd, Salamatullah and ors vs. Government of
Andhra Pradesh Civil Apeal2262 of 1968 and DSIIDC Vs, Rama Construction Co by
Delhi High Court In OMP No. 774/2013, Though, | agree with the contention of the
respondent that the claimant should have applied mifigation measures (o curtal the

expendilure. | further hold thal proportionate extra lime allowed for extra work should

be excluded from lhe prolongation period for calculation of the damages as the
claimant has recaverad overheads on the amount of extra work done and paid as
these factors are included in this amount. | will also add the additional value of the

=45 T

Case No.: REAJArDICRWD 77

Ravesh Yumar Ag:sws! *its Jai Prakash & Sons Vos 1ITH



{wit}

(i)

(ix)

L

Fekesh Kumar Aprawal Mis Jal Prakash & Sons, Vis'UOI

work as per awarde for the claimno, 1 {Par i) and Claim No? as the same reflect cost

of wark done.
Keeping all this facter into account, | will calculate tha amount of the claim as under;

Tendered amauni Fs 28,93 64, 5991/-
Work done as per final bl Rs. 35,97 52,117/-(A)
Amaunt awarded for claim No. 1 (Pan I} and 2

Rs.13,30.360/-+ Rs. 4,07 377/- Rs. 17.37,737/-(B)
Total (A) + (B): Rs. 40,14 B9 854/-
Time allowed as per coniract: B30 days. .
Proporiicnate extra tima for extra waork

(R30x 401489854/289364991) {-) 630 244 Days.
Stipulated date of completion: 07.12.2016

Date of actual completion: 03.02.2018

Toial delay in complation: 423 days

Delay pernod after axcluding extra time

for extra work ie. 423-244: 179 Days.

Proportionate cost of overheads per day
Prime Cost { Tendered amountf1,15) x 075/630
28,9364 9911 .15 075/630: Hs, 29,955/

Total Cost of over heads for net delay pencd
e, 170 days = 179x 29 955/- Rs, 53 61,8945/ (C)

| hold that out of total expenditure on overbeads, 10% expenditure is fixed one on
establishing site offices, labs, labour wellare facilities etc, For remaining 90%. | apply
mitigation @ 20% which | consider as most judicious. Thus, | allow 72% of the
axpenditure (C) above.

Thus, | award a sum of Rs. 38,60,600/- for claim Neo. 3.

Claim No. 4: Claim on account of incentive @ 2% oh tender value as per clause
24 of the agreement.

Claimant’s case:

The claimanl claims bonus under clause 24 of the agreement and relies upon the
history of the case wherein it has been slaled thal the daimant was fully prepared and
planned the work i such a manner to complete the work within 830 days well ahead
of stipulated date of completion o get maximum bonus of 5%.

The claimant deployed resources in the manner thal the malerials were procured well
in advance as il is evidenl from the record. But the respondent was nol ready to
discharge reciprocal contractual obligations due to which the work of 630 days was
delayed by 423 days. The scope of the work was also changed by the respondent and
thus there was huge increase of Rs. 10.59 Crores in the final amount. All the
hindrances were afiribulable to the respondent as evidenl from the Hindranhcs register
placed at page 224 to 228 of the CDZ,

....}n.g'f

Case Mo REAADICPWD T



L

i)

{v)

(wi)

(vil
(ix)

4.2

(i)

Kakesh wurmasr Aprawal Mis dal Frakash & Sone

ECT for entire delay of 423 days has been granied without levy of the compensation

by the respondent as evident from Exhibit C-51 on page 229 of the CD2.
As per lha final bill the total amount of work done (Civilt Elect) comes o Rs

39,52 21,267/ including supplementary agreement | Exhibit C-53 on pagé 241 to 249)
The tofal justified days for extra work has been calculsted by the respondent for Rs.

36,57 64,200/ instead of Rs. 38,562,21,267/- as per the final bill, Hence 288 days has
been caloulatad by the claimant instead of 263 days worked out by the respondent for

calculation of the bonus.
The respondent has juslified delay of 627 against 423 days required bul as per the

clamant's calculation it comes o 339 days | as per hindrance register)+ 288 days =
627 days against delay of 423 days. Thus, il is very clear that the work could have
been completed at least 204 days earler il there was no deviation in tendered amount
and no delay from respondent’s side. As per terms of the contract the claimant
becomes eligible for bonus & 5% if the claiman! completed the work In 588 days
Hance, % bonus as per clausa 2A may be allowad.

The claimant calculates the bonus amount as under

(a) Net pariod of thie bonus = 830 days=426 days =204 days
[b) Earier completed by 178 days

B=Tw5xTs)x ((Ts +| Fu-Tw)/Tv x Ts)-Ta}

B= Bonus payable

Tv=Tendered Value

Ts= Time allowed for execution

Ta= Actual time taken

Fv = Value of Gross work done as per final bill,

B = 289364991/5x630 (( 630+ (289364991-289364991)x630/280364991)-426)

B= 01862x (630-426)
B= 91862x204 =Rs. 1,87,37,848/-

Tha claimant has restricted this to Rs. 57 87,300/-

The period will further Increasa with the award amounlt of the claim No 1, Details of the
claim has been attached by the claimant at Exhibit No 4A at Page 288 of the CDZ.

It is further submitied thal the respondent has applied the coefficient of justification for
working out net delay which is not defined anywhere and are just imaginary and can

very from person 1o person.

Respondent's case:

the respondent danies the claim being false and contrary o the Clause 24 of the
agreement which reads thus;

“In case, the contractor completes the work ahead of updated stipulated date of
completion considering the effect of extra work (to be calculated on pro-rata
-ha!i]5 as cost of extra work X stipulated perioditendered cost), a bonus @ 1%
(one per cent) of the tendared value per month computed on per day basis, shall
be payable to the contractor, subject to a maximum limit of 5% (five per cent) of
the tendered value. The amount of bonus, if payable, shall be paid along with

ﬁr' {r‘,r.._

Case Mo.: REAMHP WL G

e T
TAL: 161



fit}

(i)

()

final bill after completion of work, Provided always that provision af the Clause
24 shall be applicable only when so provided in 'Schedule F' " (Exhibit R-12).

Thus, it can be seen that clause 24 is payable only when the work is complelad ahaad
of the stipulated date of the completion which in above: casa was 07,1 2.2016 whereas
Ihe actual data of the completion was 03.02 2018, Thus the daimant is not entitied for
the bonus under the clause 24 of the agreement and the daimant’s claim is bogus and
heyand the terms and conditions of the contract. It is also pertinent to mention that
amount of the banug if pavabla will be paid along with the final bill of the work but the
claimant never raised the bonus claim along with the final bill and has clamed the
above claim after more than threa years from the date of completion which dearty
shows that the claim is afterthought, baseless apart from being absolulely time barred
and desarves a be rejectad.

The respondent further submits in support of its denial thai {a) tha work has been
eompleted on 03.02 2018 against the stipulaled date of the completion of 07 12.2016
as such the clausa 2 A is not compliad,

Itiz learnt from the SoC of the claimant that the claim has been calculated for hindrance
af B30 days instead of actual delay of the 423 days from the stipulated date of
sampletion, The sald hindrance of 204 days has been calculated by the claimant on
its own. In facl the competent authority ie. SE Chandigarh has granted EOT uplo
actual date of completion 03.02.2018 without levy of compensation vide letter No.
23(4515)/W.3/20118/1234 dated 20.06.2018. There were genuinelreasonable
hindrances recorded by the respondent in the Hindrance register. It can be seen that
hindrance of 241 days has been recorded in the Hindrance register which is authentic
record of the agreement/work and the claimant’s own calculation has no evidence in
the subject matter. Nevertheless, the respondent’s letter referred to inibally in the SOD
bears lestimony to the fact that the respondent had to pursue the claimant's many
times 1o speed up the progress of work and thus the claimant's calculation of
hindrances of the work is absolutely null and void and deserves no consideration at
all.

(6}The EOT was granted on the base of the underiaking furnished by the agency in
EOT par-lthat “ have not any suffered any financial loss due to this delay. | shall
not claim anything extra en account of this delay” (Exhibit R-13). As such the
claim of incentive under clause-2A is nol admissible.

{c) During this prolongation of contract period, the market rates for extra ilem deviation

substituted items have bean paid as per relevant Clause 12 duly agread by agency.

""'I.{JQ-‘

Case No.: REAAr CPWD /Y

Frakesh Kumar Agrawal h's tai Prakash & Sons. W= LI



c

4.3
(n

{if)

4.4
(1)

Hikesh Kumar Apraws

The Escalation Clause 10CA and 10CC have also been proceeded/paia for the

materials Le. Cement, Structural Sieel, Steel Heinlorcemenl as well as the ofther
malenal (which does nol covered under 10CA dunng execulion of work,

Claimant’s case in the rejoinder

The claimant denies the contention of the respondent being wrong withoul any
evidence. The caimant was very eager and interested from the inception of the award
of the work bul it is non co-operation and non-fulfiiment of the contraclual obligations
on the par of the respondent which 5 on the record, the work was delayed. The
claimant mobilized all necessary resources much maore than required in terms of the
contract to complete the work befora stipulated date of the completion. However, thi
respondent could not fulfil tha contractual obligations and the work could nol be
eompleted before lime. It is also on the record that the respondent could not handover
the complele sile during slipulated dalz of completion | Ref Hindrance Register at C-
50 of the CD2),

The contention of tha claimant is denied as the whole delay was nol on the part of the
respondent. The detailed claim is attached as Exhibit C-4A on page 288 of the SoC
Re-galﬁ:ng certificate on the EOT, the claimanti siates thal it has already been replied
4n detail on page no 297/298 of the rejoinder which is not repaated for the sake of the
brevity. The claimant relies on judgement in the matter of UOI Vs N N Buildcon Pt
Ltd. { Exhibit C-64 on page 417 1o 419).

Oral arguments by the parties:
During oral arguments the claimant reiterated its stand and submitted again the

calculations for the claim which are indicated at pages 24 and 25 of the written
synopsie. The respondent glso reiteraled its stand laken and emphasized that the
bonug is not payable in terms of the Clause 2A ol the agreemenl as work was
complated afler updated date of completion while the bonus is payable il the work 15
complsted ahead of the stipulated date of completion, The respaendent further argued
that bonus is to be paid along with fingl bill and the claimant failed 1o raise the bonus
claim in the final bill. Thus both of these conditions are nol satisfied. However, wilhoul
prejudice o whatever has been said above, going into the mariis of the case il can b
seen thal the calculations of the claimant al Page No. 19 of the SOC are absaolulely
incorrect, fraud and the claimant is rying o misguide the arbitration proceedings by
presenting such calculations. The claimant has staled that the responden justified a
delay on 627 days which is again nol frue and a false stalement. As per the hindrance
register , hindrance of 241 days has been recorded and the EOT has been sanctioned
by the competent authority upto the actual date of completion enly and nawhera the
=] EJ(?-—
Case No, REAAVCPWD (7
b= Jar Prakazsh & Song Wis U0



4.5
(1)

(i)

Aakesk &I

- i

axcEss days of 204 days are attnbutable 1o the respondent . There is no entry of
nindrance of these days in the hindrance register On the one hand the claimant at
page Mo. 16 of the SOC has stated thal * The Claimanl reles on the Hindrance
register” and on the olher hand is claiming for bogus hindrances which are neither on
recard nor any such hindrance was ever claimed by the claimant. Further the Claimant
has given a reference of 599 days at page No. 20 of the SOC for claim of bonus. It 1s
once again not clear as to how these 599 days been calculated by the claimanl.
Theraafler the caimani has glven some formula for calculation of amount of bonus
payable =nd no reference from where or how the farmuia has been derived is given
Even if the formula 15 worked out in the last the amount of Bonus 1.e. B works out o be
zero. Thus. the calculation of the claimant is grossly bagus, incomect and should be
set aside by the ld. Abilrator. Subsequently in the end the claimant has worked oul
the amount of Bonus by the above Formula lo Rs. 1,87,37.848- ard finally
astenishingly restricted this amount 1o Rs. 57 87 300/ without giving any axplanation
as to why this amount has been by almast V0% by the amounl worked out Dy the
claimant by its own Formula, It can be thus very well seen that the claimant is making
absolutely bogus, fraud and concocled claims just to desperately grab the money of
the Government. Howsaver, the Government money is not for charity that can be given
ta the claimant and is the hard working tax payers money which ought 1o have a
justification of awarding the same. The respondent prays before the Ld. Arbitrator thai
the ghove claim of the claimant may please be cutrightly sel aside as it has no leg 1o
stand in the eyes of justice.

My findings. observations, and conclusions:

The claim of the claimant is regarding payment of bonus under Clause 2A of the
agreement. The claimant reiterates that work was prolonged due to increass in the
scope of work and due to various breaches on the part of the respondent like dalay in
providing the struclural drawings, decisions regarding colour schemes elc which [ find
are well recorded by respondent in the hindrance register, The claimant claims that
they weare well prepared right from the beglnning to complete the work well ahead of
the stipulated date and claim bonus under Clause 2ZA of the agreement. Bul due o
aforesaid hindrances on the part of the respondent, the work got delayed due 1o none
af its faull. The scope of the work was Increased causing dalay in the completion. Thus,
the claimant claims that due 1o default of the respondent, the claimant should nat bo
dieprived of the opportunity to claim bonus in terms of the clause 2A of the agreement.
The respondent denies the clalm on the ground that enlitlernent of the bonug comes
whan the work is completed ahead of the updated date of completion as defined in the
clause 24A. Furher, the claimant failed to raise the claim at the time of the final bill and

1] o
Case Mo REAJACPEWD /7

nat Agrawal hifs Jal Prakash & Sons WS Ui



(iii)

(i)

¥

thus defaults on this account as the bonus is to be paid along with the fina! bill. The
respondent withoul prejudice also alfeges thal the calculations of the claim submitted
by the claimant are absolutely bogus and based upon arbitrary figures laken from
nowhere by the claimant. The respondent further alleges that the claimant in The
proforma for EOT Part | has itsell given undertaking that | have not suffered any
financial loss due to this delay and shall not claim anything extra on account of this
delay (R-1B). The respondent also submits that during prolongation penod the
claimant has bean pald market rates for exfra’substituled/devialion ilems. Besidas
escalalions has also been paid under clause 10CA, 10CC of the contract for the
prolongation perod. With this background | will proceed further 1o adjudicate the claim
First of all | will summarize undisputed factual data about the work as under:

Tendered amount of wark - Rs. 28,93,64,991/-
Work done as per final bill plus amount

of award as calculated in claim No, 3/Page 28; Rs. 40,14, B9 B54/-
Time aflowed: 630 days

Date of start/completion as stipulsled: 18.03.2015/07.12 2016
Actual date of complation 03.02.2018

Delay in completion: 423 days

Actual fime taken in completion: 1053 days.

Delay justified as per Hindrance Register: 241 days.

| have already held while adjudicating the claim no 3, that as per the hindrance
register all the delay evenls are atiributable to the respondent and there is breach on
the parl of the respondent. Thus, the respondent’s argument that the claimant is not
enlitied for bonus a3 work was not completed ahead of updaled date of completion
Lonsidering effect of the extra work, is not justified in the eye of natural justice as it is
respondent who failed to keep ils promise by nol providing drawings, declsions in tims
due to which the claimant could not complele the work belore updated dale. Thus, the
claimant can not be deprived for claim of bonus because of defaull of the respondent
and the respondent can not enjoy Lthe Truits of its own default by denying the bonus to
thi claimanl. Following hypothetical simplified case will clarify this contention:

Suppose Party a (The Employer) and B {The contracior) enlter inlo a consbruction
contract having simdar provision of the bonus, The work is 1o be completed in a pericd
of 12 months lat's say from 1% January 1o 31" December, The drawings were supplied
ta Party B by Party A on 17 Oclober. 2022 and thus the parly B could slarl the work on
1* Gctobar and completed the work on 307 June next year Le. in B months' time

===

Case Mo REAMAr G PWD o

Faketh Kumar agrawal bAfe Jai Prakash & Sons. Vis udl



v

Ribess Kumar Agrawal b5 Jai Prakash & Sons. Ws Ll

Ihrough difigent working. Let's suppose there was no ceviation in the scope of the
work, Now, since, the work is complated after the stipulated date of 31% December
[though execulion ime s much less Le. 9 months against stipulation of 12 months),
should pany A deprive the pany B of the bonus? Will il be Juslified as per the call of
justice? My answer 15 no and | nold that the Party B is entitled for the payment of bonus
The claimant also relies upon the judgement pronounced by Hon'ble High Court Delhi

in the matter UOI Vs Mfs N N Buildcon Pwt Lid. { Para & to 9 of exhibit C-64/ page
417 of CD4) rapreduced below:

“The work that was stipulated to be completed on (03.12. 2008 was actually
complated on 11.05.2008 with a delay of 5.3 months. The Arbitral Tribunal on
appraisal of the evidence and the material placed before i1, held that tha
scope of the work had been increased considerably and under Clause 12 of
lhe cantract, the contractor was entitled for additional time of four months.
There had been furlher hindrances because of various reasons aftributable to
the appellant leading to a delay of 12.04 months because of the said reasons.
The Arbitral Tribunal in great detail examined the various hindrances and the
periods during which the hindrances occurred and returned a finding of fact
that the sum total of all the hindrances worked out to 9.7 months i.e. 4.2
months on account of additional work and 4.7 maonths as admitted by the
appellant fer various reasons plus additional 23 days as calculated by the
Arbitral Tribunal, The Arbitral Tribunal thus worked out thal the work had been
completed with a delay of 5.3 manths over and above the original stipulated
date of completion and by excluding the period of 5.3 months out of 9.7
month, the contractor had completed the work ahead of ime by 4.4 months.
The Arbitral Tribunal accordingly found the claimant entitled 1o 4.4% bonus on
the tendered value of the work.

We are of the wiew that the Arbitral Tribunal has correctly interpreted the
bonus provision and applied the principles of calculation of the bonus. If the
stipulated period awarded lo the contraclor for completion of the work, as in
the present case, was 14 months then the confraclor was entitled to complete
14 months for completion of the work. If the commencement of the work is
delayed or there are hindrances in the completion of the work, which lead 1o a
delay of a particular period, then the period by which the commencement 15
delayed and/or the period during which the hindrances occurred have 1o be
excluded from the period stipufated for completion of the work, The total
period available fo the contractor to complete the work would be the stipulated
pariod of completion plus the additional period during which the hindrances
occurred. If after exclusion of the delay penod so compuled the work is
completed by the contractor in a period lesser than the stipufated perod for
completion, the contractor would be entifled 1o bonus

I the presen! case, the period of completion available to the confractor was
14 months. Because of additional work awarded fo the conlractor, the
contractor would be enhitfed fo additional time of feur months i.e. the tolal time

L ~

Case No.: REAMABCPWD /7



{vii)

available to the coniraclor fo complele the onginally slipulated work and the
additional work was 18 months. In addition, the contractor wowd be entitled 1o
the benefit of the time during which delsy occurred on accounl hindrances
caused by the employer. In the prasent case, ihe defay in completion of the
work as held by the Arbitrator is 5.3 months only. While computing the penod
(aken by the Arbitrator to compiete the work, the period of hindrances and deiay
have to be excluded from the time taken by the contractor. The Arbitrator has
aecordingly worked out the period of delay comprising of hindrances as 8.7
months from which 5.3 months have been excluded and the balance left was
4.4 months. This period of 4.4 months will ensure lo the credil of the contracior
and cleary, the confraclor has compleled the work in a perfod less than lhe
pericd avallable to the contractor. The originally stipulated pernod available to
the confractor was 14 months and the period of hindrances (including time for
extra work} as worked cut was 9.7 months thereby tolalling fo 23.7 months. The
wark has been compleled with a delay of 5.3 months. This added fo the
stipulated period of 14 months would make it 19.3 months. If this is excluded
frorm the fotal period as available lo the contractor (Le. 23.7 month), the balance

Teft is 4.4 months.

As per Ciause 2A, the coniractor would be enlifled to bonus if the work is
completed ahead of the stipulated date. Clearly, the Arbitral Tribunal has

correctly computed the period and has rightly held that the claimant was entitled
to bonus. We find no infirmity in the impugned judgment wheraby the learned
Single-Judge has affirmed the findings of the Arbitral Tribunal and dismissed

the objeclions raised by the appellant.” { Emphasis supplied)

The stand taken by me al para (v) hereinbefore & validaled completely by the
judgement sated above. Regarding contention of the respondent that, the claim should
have been raised at the time of final bill ks not justified as | have already held while
discussing the aspect of limitation while adjudicating eardier claims that the caim is nol
time barred on this account and the same is well within the period of 3 vears as per
the Limilation Acl. | alse do not agree with the contention of the responden! that the
claimant has been paid market rates for extra/substiluted/deviation items and
sescalation during prolongation under clauses 10CAMOCC and hence the claim is not
justified. | hold thal these exira paymenis are on account of other provisions of the
contract distingl from the clause 2A for bonus, hence do nol overlap with this claim |
also do not agree with denial of the claim by the respondent on the ground that the
calculations of the claim are nol corract and are on the basis of hypothetical ligures of
hindrances. | hold that this s a contraciual claim to be calculated on the basis of
formulae given and in the spirit of judgement in N N Buildecon case (supra) for call of
juslice, there is nothing wrong if these calculalions are cormected based upon tha
formulae and the data on record. Regarding no claim cedificate given by the caimant
on the ECT proforma, | hold that there is no such column in the proforma, where such
cedificate s required to be given by the daimant. Mumerous judgements have held
that such cerificales are nod given willingly By the claimanmt, rather these are oblgined
by the respondent under coercion silting al higher pedestal. No prodent contracior,
knowing fully that its EOT case is Tully justified as per recorded hindrances, would give
such cerlificate under 115 sweel will, The judgements In the matter Sanyukla Nirmala
vwis Union of India-2003 (supplALR-434 (Delhi) and in the matter P C Shamma \Va
DDA-2012 {1 )WALR-112{Del) at Exhibits C-57/C-58 have baan refarred in this regard

by the claimant which support the view point,

~{ 5

Case Mo BEASre CHWD A

Bakesh Kumar azrawa M5 Jai Prakash & Sons Vis UOI



[KFLEN

(il )

(i)

3.1

(i)

fir

(iif

5.2

Accordingly, | decide thal the claimant is entitfed for the bonus as per formulae
stipulated in the Clause 2 A and will make calculations accordingly.

The fermulae specified in the clause 2A has been reproduced at para 4.1 (w1} at page
74, In the sprit of the judgement and logic discussed above, the actual time laken n
ihe work will be reduced by 241 days by deleting hindrance justibed by the respondent
as per the hindrance register and agreed at page 21 of the SoD. Thus aclual time
taken {Ta} in the formula will be 1053 — 241 = B12 days. Various other vaai;hlaa in
the formulae are as under.

Tv= Rs. 28936493/

Ts= H30days
Fu= Rs. 40,14 89, 854/-
B= Bonus payable

- PRO3GA0G1/(5x630)x|(630+(4014B9854 — 289364091 )260364991 x B30) - 612)
= Rs. 57.06,106/-

Hence, | award an amount of Rs. 57,06,106/- against claim no 4 in favour of the
claimant.

Claim Mo. 5: Claim on account ol interest @ 12% P.A. on the above cha.i;'n from
the date of respective cause of the action:

sub Claim 5.1: Claim on account of interest @ 12% on claim no 1 & Z:

Sub Claim 5.2: Claim on account of interest @ 12% pre award and Post award:

Claimant's case:

The claimant in the sub claim 5.1 claims interest @ 12% on daim No 1 & 2 from the
date of the fingl bl payment ie. 24.06.2019 to date of stad of Arbitration i.e
06.01.2021,

The power to award interest for the arbitralor is derived from section 31 (7) of the
Act, 1996 from the cause of action to date of award. The claimant has ::.al:;uié.tﬂd 1he
interest up to the date of the arbitration, The claimant has atiached claim calculation
al Exhibit G 5.1 on page 269 of the CD2. The amount has been worked out as Rs.
29.38.B87/-

In the sub claim 5.2 the claimant claims Interest @ 12% P. A, for pre-reference and

future till reatization. The amount has not been calculated by the claimant.

Respondent’s case:

- Hff.-

Case No,: REAAWCPWD /T

Aakesh Kumar Hara sl e Jal Prakasn & Sons, vis Udl



[

(1

(i}

5.3
(i)

Regarding the sub claim no 5.1, the respondent submits that it can be seen that the
above claim of the cdaimant is nol al all admissible  Infact after due checking and
verification it can be seen thal recovery neads 1o be done from the clalmant on acocount
of Clause 10CA and 10C as excess payment has been made 1o the claimant on
account of the above, It can be seen that when the claim itseif is not applicable the
question of interest on the claim amount does not ansa, As has already made clear by
the respondent. the claimant has claimed the above claims with olal disregard to (he
terms and conditions of the agreement and provisions of law of limitation. When thea
agraament stipulates a certain rate of intérest for delayed payments, the claimant has
laken a complately differant rate of interest which is not admissible, the claimant has
also revised the 10CA and 10CC stalement as per his own will and liking for certain
quarters and not submitted the complets statements due o which the same can nol
be checked or scrulinized. However, the respondent has itself prepared the 10CA
slalements and it can ba sean that ovarall recovary nerds o be dona from tha claimant
on accoun! of 10CA and thus the question of inleras! an 10CA paymant does nol anse
rather respondent is entitled for interest on the extra payment done fo the claimant,
Regarding the sub claim No. 5.2, the respondent submits that the claim is denied in
view of the denial for above claims with detail narration in reply in respondent in
foreqoing paras. Thus, it can be seen thal when the claim is itsell not applicable the
guestion of interest on it does not arise. The respondent acted strictly as per the terms
and conditions of the agreement , appointed DRC Committee lo setile the disputes as
per the agreement conditions and the respondent also requested the caimant to
‘su bmit the proper abstract for delayed payments as per the terms and conditions of
the agreement bul due to the rigid atiitude of the claimant |, the dispute could nol be
selfled and the claimant has unnecessarily dragged the responden intd the arbitration
which was not at all needed. Therafore it can be seen that when the claims in itself are
not admissible the question of interest on the claim amount does nol arise as the
respondent was ready to settle the dispules and it was because of the claimant thal
the respondent has been unnecessarily dragged into the arbitration. Moreover the rale
of Interest claimed is absurdly high and exorbianily high then in prevailing trerd of
Mationalized Banks of India and even through private financial companies.

The claimant's case in the rejoinder:
The claimant denies the conlentions of the respondent regarding sub claim 5.1 that

the excess payment was made by the respondent on accoun! of claim No. 2 i.e. 1DCA
and 10CC escalation stalemenl paid by the respondent The amourd paid by the
respondant by freezing labour ndices! Materml indices/camentislesd indicas o

Case Mo BeAarnicPwl /7

Fakash amar Agrawsl Mfs tal Prakash & Sews, Vs woe



(i

E{f,

5.4
(i)

5.5

Regarding claim No. 2.1 and 2.2 L.e. 10CA and 10CC, the claimant has nol demanded
or claimed on the extended period from stipulated date of completion 1o aciual date of
completion. The claimant's case are genuine and justified.
Regarding sub claim no 5.2 the claiman submits that the claim is as per the Acl. The
contartions of the claimant are wrong and denied that the daimant has dragged o the
arbitration. Instead the respondent itself dragged the clamant inlo htigation by not
providing the drawings efc. The claimani reiterates the submissions made in the Sol
and reoinder above.
The claimant relies upon following judgements in support of the cams:
{a) Mfs Ambica Construction Vs LICH

Cwil appeal no. 410 of 2008, decided on 24.04.2017 ( Exhibit C-85 and of the CD4)
(b) State of UF vs Harish Chandra & Co.

SLP no. 6307 of 1995, Date of the judgement 11/11/19498 ( C-66 of CD4)
(¢} Reliance Cellulose ve ONGC Lid,

Appeal No, 1110,1111 of 2010 decided on 20.07.2018 ( Exhibit CG7 of CD4)

Oral arguments by the parties:

The respondent reiterates its stand laken in the SoD and argues that claim of interas!
@ 12% for claim no 1 and 2 is beyond contract as the same stipulates for rate as 7.5%
PA. Besides, claim no 1 and 2 are not sustainable and therefore, no question of the
interest. Regarding sub claim 5.2 the respondent relies on the judgemant in case of
LN vs Mis Thiru Arooran Sugars Limited in Madras High Court (28.03.2018) to prove
that rate of interest awarded @ 6% and 7.5% was not interfered by Hon'ble court and
presently rate of interest in the nationalized banks are as low as 3-5%.

My findings, cbservations and conclusion:

Payment of pre-raference, pendentelite and future interesl in the arbitration matters is
governed by the provisions at Section 31(7) of the Act which reads thus:

“31(7){a) Unless otherwise agreed by the parfies, where and in 50 far as an arbutral
award Is for the paymen! of money, the arbifral ribunal may include in the sum for
which the award is made interest, at such rafe as it deems reasonable, on e whole
or any part of the money, for the whole or any part of the perfod between the dale o
which the cause of action arose and the date on which the award is made,

(b} A sum directed to be paid by an arbitral award shall, unlass the award afherwise

directs, carry interest al the rate of two percenl higher than the current rate of inferest
prevalent on the dale of award, from the date of award fo the date of paymeant.”

st

Case Mo REAMABICEWD iF

Faksch Kummar Agrawal pAis Jal Prakasn & Sors, s UL



({11} Accordingly, as far as sub clalm 5.1 Is concerned, | award a simple interest @ 9
(Nine Percent) per annum on award amount of claim no 1 and 2 from lnagda]ﬁ ?1 R,
payment of final bill i.e 24.06.2019 till date of award » F, 24, SHE <17

[iil) As regard sub claim 5.2 for Pre reference and Pendentilite (Pre award) interest,
| award simple interest @ 9% (Nine Percent) per annum on the amounts of award
of claim Nos. 3, 4 & 7 from the date of referance of disputes by the claimant i.e.
06.01.2021 (C-36) till date of award. The interest on award amount of claim No, 7
for GST will be admissible subject to production of proof of payment/adjustment

of GST by the claimant.

(i) The respondent will make payment to the claimant towards amount of award
along with interast as awarded at para (ii) and (lii) above within three months
from the date of award. Failing which the award amount together with amount of
interest so awarded at para (ii) and [iii) above for Pre award period and amount
of award for claim No. 6 will carry Future simple Interest @ 11% (Eleven Percent)

per annum from the date of award till date of payment.

{iv)] The respondent will make reimbursement of GST to the claimant on the amount
of award as decided under Claim No B within one month of production of proof
of payment by the claimant. Failing which, the amount will carry a simple inlerest
(@ 11% (Eleven Percent) till date of payment.

6. Clalm No. 6: Claim on account of cost of arbitration and other miscallanaous

charges to be paid to our counsel, consultant Engineer ete.:

6.1 Claimant's casg:

{il The claimant claims expenditure to be made during proceedings to engage counsel,
stationary, compuler operator, postal charges, various office expenses like rent, mob
phone electricity/water bills etc.. In addition, it is pertinent that due 1o improper handling
of the work by the respondent as delays in drawings, decisions the cdaimant hag been
forced to adopt the path of the arbitration, The claimant has asked only Rs. 5 lacs o
compensate mizcellangous expenses which is very meagre amounl as compared 1o
lenger period involved to complete the arbitral proceedings.

6.2 The respondent's case:

{1 The respondent has by now has made it clear thal the daims of the claimant are
absolutely false, fabricated, incorrect, beyond the provizions of the agreemen! apar
from being absolutely time barred. The claimanl has not aftached any documenltary
proofs i.e. bills, vouchers, elc. in support of any of the claims which clears substantiates
that the claims of the claimant are absolutely bogus and concocted. Thus, on he
contrary It is because of the claimant, the respondenl has beéen dragged into the
arbitration resulting In losses of precious working hours of the respondent The
respondent would request the Ld. Arbitralor (hal the cost of Arbitration incurred by thi
raspondent should be unequivocally be awarded by the Ld. Arbitrator in favour of the

-117- :

Case o REAAGTCRWDR T

Hakesn kumar dgiawal bifs wal Frakbsh & 3ons, s Jli



6.3

(n

6.4
(LH

(i)

B.5
i

i

respondent. It can be clearly once agan seen that the claimant s claims are ahéntutely
Hiagical. erroneocus and deserves 1o be rejecled. The respendent requesls the Ld.
Arbitrator that the above claim of the claimanl may please be =&l aside and 1ho
expenditure incurred by the respondent on the arbitration may please be awarded In
favour of the respondent by the Ld. Arbitrator which the respondent would claim furthar

in the Counter Claim.

the claimant's case in the rejoinder.

The claimant denies the conlention of the respondent and resteratas the submisson
mhade in the SoC and the rejoinder, The details of the actual expenditure shall be
submitted during the arguments/ arbitral proceedings as ful defails of the fee shall be
available by then. The claimani’s calculations were lentative and now revisad lo Rs.

8,00,000/- a5 some details are available now.

Oral arguments by the parties:
The claimant submits details of cost of arbitration as under;

Fee to be paid to the arbitrator: Rs. 3,24, 800/

Fee to be paid to the counsel: Rs. 2,000,000~

Fee to be paid to the CA, compuler

operator efc. Rs. 1,00,000~ i
Stationary, courier, photo copies,

binding elc. charges: Rg. 15,000/

Total: Rs. 6,390,800/

The respondan! reltersting its stand argued that claims of claimant are bogus and
concocted without any cogent proof of idle resources elc and the claimani has
unnecessarily dragged he respondent into arbilration. Besides, the claim of Rs. 5lacs
is nypothetical and inflated apart from the fee of the Arbitrator.

My findings. obsarvations and conclusion:

Tne cost of Litigation is governed by the Section 31(A) of the Act under the heading
“Regime for Costs” The provision empowers the AT to award cosls in favour of che
parly 1o be paid hy the other party towards fee and expenses of the arbitrators, legal
{eas and expenses, any administrative fee of the institution suparvising the arbitration
and any other expenses incurred in connection with the arbitral or court proceadings
and the arbitral award. The provision also enumerates general rules for making the
decision.

in terms of above provisicns, | find that daims made by he claimant are substaniially
proved and amounts have bean awarded in favour of the daimant under this award.

~ 13-

Case No.: REARRCPWD [T

Fakosh Kurmar mgnawa Mis Jal Prakast & Sona, Vis LG



Ciii}

(v

(i)

{iili)

(iv)
()

{vi)

et BEARET foldi b T sl AWEI Pl

The claimant has claimed Rs. 6,389,800/~ though without any proof ol expandilure
except the fee of the arbitrator. However, | feel that certain expendilures, apart from
the fee of the arblirator are inevilable and should be considered

Considering all the above, | award a sum of Rs. 4,00,000/- in favour ol the
claimant and the respondent's demand of the cost of Rs. 1,00.000/- in the SoD is

rejected.

Claim No, 7: Claim on account of the GST @ 12% as payment made after
30,06.2017:

-L':Ialma nt's case;

The claimant submits that the government issued order on 01.07 2017 for imposing
35T on all purchases and on all payments fo be received The daimanl had to pay
GST on all payments recelvad after 01.07.2017 which otherwise was beyond scope ol

this agresment.
Since, ks is contractual claim, the daimant refer clause 38 of tha agreament which

reads thus;

“"CLAUSE 38 (i) All tendered rates shall be nclusive of all laxes and levies (excepl
Senvice Tax) payable under respeclive statules. However, If any further lax or levy or
cess s imposed by Statute, affer the last stipulated dafe for the receipt of tender
including extensions if any and the conlractor thereupon necessanly and propery pays
such toxesfeviesfcess, the confraclor shall be reimbursed the amoun! 50 paid,
provided such paymenis, if any, is not, in the opinfon of the Superinterding engineer
{whose decision shall be fing! and hinding on the contractor) aftnbutable fo defay in
execution of work within the control of the confractor.”

Thus, the clause 38 clarify that if any further tax is imposed by slatue after the
stipulated date of the tender and the claimant pay such tax, the respondent shall
reimburse the paid amount. It is undisputed that GST was imposed on 01.07.2017 after
receipt of the tender i.e. 30.10.2074, Thus, the additional posl regime liability is 1o be
bome by the respondent, Il is very clear that the claimant was forced to pay additional
tax of the said statuary order, the corresponding reimbursament is to be made by the
respondent as per cdause 38 of the agreement. The claimant submitted the claim of
GST compensation of GST as per GST circuler issued by the DG CPWD, but the
respondent falled to make payment, In this connection., DG CPWD has issued vanous
circulars no 1 to 17 for reimburgement of tha GST by different formal which are nol
realistic and nol acceplable to the claimant since nol were part of the contracl.

The bone of the contention is only that whal was pre regime VAT liability of the claimant
and GST liability on the payment made 1o the claimant after 30.06.2017.

The method of calculaling the tax liability of VAT work contract has been claimed by

Lthe claimant as below:

{a) Examption fee method/composition methoed
(b Vat method (standard labour deduction) L.e, 40 % specified by Gannon Dunkerlay

& LAT case by the Supreme Courd

The clalmant has deposited Rs. 11238860/- against the work done Rs. 10,45,96,0273/-
The claimant's liabiflity in GST regime notification ks 18% of tho items except cemean
@28%. Whereas old regime liability was 13125%. 5.5 % and 5% or exemption in
some items. Itis further added thal GST liabilities is on total work done whereas VAT

=119~
Case Mo REA ARG PWD (T

gl Frakash & Sans, Wis Wi



fwil]

|I.'I|l!|

fix)

{x}

(1)
(i}

1.2

(i}

tax liability was only for malerial purchased i.e. 60% of the work done and 40% was
service lax which was not the lability of the contract,

Coniraciors were assessad for VAT on the basis of Rales mentioned as per VAT
regime which if averaged come 1o 4 56% of the work done for the construction of the
standard residentiall nonresidential building. The percentage of VAT tax as per the old
regime liability was considered approximata 24 55% items of 13.125% rale, 8.11%
fems of 5.25% rate and 683 44% ilams at 5% rates. Average of Ihis comes to 4 to 5%
which was included in the tendered rates of the confractors before GST regime on
which thay would have been assessed by sales tax authorities. The claimant has aken
conservative average VAT rate of 7.02% hersinafter for our opinion on total work done
considering material purchase 60% of the tolal work done which comes to 4.56% of
the work done.

It is perinent to mention thal the dawmanl has demanded only 744% of G5T
reimbursement considaring 4.56% of old regime liabilily on the work done in the
claimant's claim aganst deposit amount of 12% GST as per circular issued by the GO
It is further submitted that the respondent has not paid GST @ 12% on 10CA and
10CC payment in spete of GST circular issued by DG CPWD from time to time,

Tha ST nofification on the work contract Tax Haryana, VAT details on Goods and
Construction materials are available in public domain and some documents will be
submitied during arbitral proceedings if raguired.

The claimant has attached details of the claim at Exhibit 7A on page 290 of the CDZ.

The amount of the claim has been madified from Rs. 1,10,86,400/- to Rs. 1,27 96 055/-
by the claimant.

The respondent's case:

The claim is denied being baseless, beyond facts and contrary lo Clause of Agresment.
Admittedly the GST come info force from 31,07, 2017 across the country by order of
Govl of India. The work in question was completed on 03.02.2018. In order to
reimburse the amount of GST payable. it is submitted that reimbursement of the GST
and levy taxes Clause 38 of agreemen! is applicable. The last date of submission of
tender in this agreement was October — 2014, During course of the work, after
commencement of GST Le, 01.07.2017, an O.M. of CPWD No. SE{TAS)GST/O8
dated 04.12.2017 issued by DG, CPWD for the lender invited - before
01.07.2017.(Exhibit R-14)

The contention of the O.M. is as under ;

Case No.: REMAABTCPEWD F7

! £ WA 1 L T -
v weal Wiefi i mEfdoral s Jal Prasash & Sans. Wis LS



= P ) Pasitlan = I T Action to be taken |
| S- o et : 4 work | The sgency will submit to Engineer in
11 WWorks o which both service tas an

% T campensation stalamont 4%
T ayable. charpe .
Frmirat PR per  Uhe attached model cabculatinon

alongwith AECEE SRy authentcalsd
documantary proals Llal o 5T
eampentaltion sLatemane wrill bre

I serutlinizess by EE  for  approvel of
competent authority within 15 working
days of receipt of he viptwrment, The
superintendirig Engineer FProject |
pManger shall spprove the statament
within 15 working days of receipt from

I- the Enginesr in Charge B

TF;'_ES-T F- '.IEHJ‘.I 2%, a% applicable shall

e reimbursed Gan produclhon of rarcEin

sy, al payment ol GST possrardy  sork

l | component orly i) : ]

g Ii Payment under clause 10 C on account of GST @ 1E%%/ 1 2% a= applicabie shall br !

| imcrease of wages of labour.
H 1

-

| 1] Viorks on which only service Tax wWol
1 | paysble e invalving predominantly labour |

| paid alongwith the paymeant of 104C

—m

(i} From the above, it is clear that the clasmant agency was o submit 1o Engineer-In-
Charga the GST compensation statemant as per model calculation with avthanticatad
proofs, During course of execution from commencement of GST in country, the

daimarit agency has never submitted such detail supported with documentary proof
from the period after 01.07.2017 to actual date of completion 03.02.2018. Now the
rlaimant in its claim detall gt Exhibit C-7A page 290 of CD-2 has submitled amount of
Rs. 1,27.96.055/- without any documentary proof and just merely calculated {@ 12%
on work done.

{ili)  The respondent respectiully prays the Hon'ble Tribunal to give instruction to daimant
for submission of the claim in right manner prevalling in the department supported with
documentary proof that the GST genuinely paid to the depariment so that any kind of
consideration to the claim of the claimant can be given,

(iv)  However, since the claimant has not submitted any kind of calculation sheet in the
support of its claim |, the respondent requests the Ld. Arbilrator that the above claim of
the claimani may please be summarily rejecled as il |s inadmigsible, vague and

“submitted without any kind of proofs, bills, vouchers elc. reguired as per the said OM
of Directorate, CPWD.

7.3 Claimant's case in the rejoinder:

(i) The claimanl denies the contention of the claimant relying on the clauss 7 of the
agreemenk:

* _In the event of the failure of the contractor to submit the bills, Engineer-in Charge
shall prepare or cause lo be prepared such bils in which event no claims whatsoaver

due to delays on payment including that of interest shall be payable 1o the contractor,.”
— ]';_? I _

Cage No.: REAArGRWD /7
Fakash Kimar Agrawal W= Jal Prakash & Sons. Vis U



(i}

(nii ]

(v}

fw]

(vi)

7.4
(i}

(17}

Ihe claiman! has to.be pay the G5T on every payment made by the respondent after
30.06,2017. Regarding submission of the GST compensation statemenl, the
claimant's liability was io pay WO T before 30.06.2017. Due to enactment of the G&T
the claimant had to pay G5T on payments received afier 30.06.2017 as per the law of
the kand,

The claimant demanded the reimbursament as per clause 38 of the agreament for
GST paid by the daimant which was outside the scope of the agreament.

the respondent's contention thal tha claimant merely submitied the detail of claim is
wrong and denied, The claimant has submitted the copy of consolidated GST Return
by CA cerfified copy al Exhibit C-49 on page 165 fo 223 of the SoC. The detail of the
claim attached at Exhibit TA on page nos. 290 of the SoC.

The copy of the consolidated GST return 15 attached at C-49 on page no 165 lo 223 of
SoC.

The submission of the claimart is as per the law of the land, The claimant stands by
its submissions already made in SoC. The CPWD circular mentioned by the
respondent in the So0 is nol applicable to this agreement as the same was issued on
04.12.2017 after tha stan of the contract. Hence, not applicable to the claimant's claim
falling under clause 38 of the agreement.

Oral arguments by parlies:

During oral arguments the claimant reiterated its stand taken in the pleadings and Iried
to justify its calculations of the impact of the GST considering the assessment order (
Page 220 to 223 of CD2) issued by the Govt assessing authority in case of similar type
of bullding work according to which the VAT comes to 4.56% of the gross value of work
done. Regarding excise duly, which was being paid during pre GST regime, Lhe
claimant assers lhal in general rate of excise duly is 12.5%, though many of
manufactured items were being procured from the small scale industries which were
exempled from paying excise duty, if turnover was less than threshold value. Thus
impact of exclse was much less. On cement and steel liability of VAT +ED was lesser
lhan being charged now in posl G5T regime. Regarding service lax, the claimant
submits thal in the pre GST regime, the service tax was reimbursable o the conlraclor
and now the same |s included in the GST. Thus, this is additional liability to the
contracior, Besides, the claimant has shown set of calculations o work oul impact due
to G5T. Delails are given at pages 26 (o 29 of the written synopsis.

The respondent reiterates that claimant has nol submitied the GS5T compensation
staternent as per GST circular issued by DG CPWE on 04.12.2017(R-14). Besides,
the claimant an cne hand ks claiming the GST reimburgement considering 4.56% old

Pl oo

Case Mo s REAArRCPWD 7

Raskesn kumar Aprawal s amr Frakasn & Sons Wis JQi



7.5
{1

(i)

(1)

tukesn Rumat Agraveal hMi= Jai

regime liability on the work done whereas the delail of claim al Page 290 of the SoC
i5 clalming 12% GST on the payment made. Thus ihere is contradiction in the
statements of the claimant. GST can only be reimbursed on submission of the G3T
compensation staterment and cannal ba calmad at flat 12%.

My findings, observations and conclusion:
The claimant under this claim, claims the compensalion on account of promulgation of

the GST by the Government of India @ 12% of the taxable amount o be calculatedby
reverse calculation. | is fact that Tenders for the work were called durmng pre GST
regime i.e. before 01.07.2017. Thus, the claimant was not aware of new taxation
syslem of GST and quoled its rates as per prevailing tax siruciure during pre G3T
regime . Thus, the claim of the claimant i tenable in principle as per the clause 38 of

the contract which reads thus:
‘Al tendared rofes shall be wnclusive of all laxes and levies (except Service Tax)

payable under respeclive slalules. However, I any further lax or levy or cess is
imposed by Stafule, after the fas! stipulated date for the receipt of tendear inclading
gxienstons 1f any and the coniractar thereupon necessanly and properly pays such
!am&ﬂéw?e.srbess, the contrector shall be reimbursed the amount 50 paid, provided
such payments, if any, is nol, In the opimion of the Superintending engineer (whosé
decision shall be final and binding on the contractor) affributable to delay in execution

of work within the control of the contreclor”

| do not agree with the contention of the respondent thal the compensation in terms of
clause 38 of the agreemenl cannol be paid in absence of GST compensation
statement as per the GST circular issued by the DG CPWD, The said circular is only
quideline to deparimental officers but cannot be forced upon the contractor for working
out claims as fistly, it s not part of agreement and sﬂmndly,'ll is issued after
submission of the tender. The claimant has submitted its own calculations which need
1o be checked o arrive at correct amount of the impact of GST on lhe contract. Furlhsr
the extension of ime has been granted without levy ol compensation by the
respondent (C-01/page 229 of CD2) and thus it is established that deley in completion
of the confract is not attributable o the claimanl and this satisfies the one of the
necassary conditions of the clause 38, namated harginabove

The claimant has submitted through certificate from the CA gl C-d97page 165, thal total
GST amount works out to Rs. 1,12,38,858/- for turnover of the work amounting 1o Rs,
9,36,57,163/- exclusive of the GST for the period July 2017 o July 2019, The total

—123~
Caze Moo RKAMBICPWE 7
Fracesh & o0nE, Wis wal



(iv)

(v

i)

(i}

(il

{ix)

(=}

TETEs

amaunl of work done works oul 1o Hls. 1(),48,96,022/- during this percd, For proot o
making paymentadjusimant of the GST, the claimant has attached form G3TR-1,
GSTR-3B al pages 172 1o 218 of CDZ,

Mow, as | have already held thal the claim of the claimant = admissible in principle,
will now calculate the impact of the GST on the contract 1o work out admissible amount
of this claim.

First of all , | will take amount cerbfied by the CA at page 165 of CD2 ie Hs.
10, 48.96,022- as correcl. During pre GST regime, the confractor was subjected lo
VAT, excise duly and service lax (resmbursable). All these laxes were subsumed in
the GST on 01.07.2017 as per the govt's anrders.

Considering that the example cited by the claimant for the calculation of YAT for simiar
work al Haryana {Page 220 lo 222 of CD2), the VAT works out to 4.56% of the work
done which | consider a good example as it is issued by the Excise and Taxation officer
of Haryana.

In the post GST regime the GST is levied @ 12% on laxable amount worked out by
reverse calculations, Thus its net effect will work out to 12/1.12 = 10.71% on the
amount of work done, Thus, the difference between GST and VAT comes to 10.71-
4. 56= B.15%. The service tax 5 now included in the GST while earier, it was being
reimbursed. This will however, be within 10.71% of GST and hence, na furhar
adjustment is needed on this account. The only factor now to be adjusted from 6.15%
iz the component of excise duty which was earlier paid by the contractor.
Considering the fact that excise is to be levied on the material only, the components
of overheads and contractor's profit {15%) and labour component of 25% are to be
deducted. Which means that about 60% of the cast of work will be subjected |0 extise.
Further reduction is to be made on hire charges of T&P, many natural material like
aggregates, earth, earth work, carriage eic are exempt from the excise. Apari from
thiz the contractor's buys materials like railings, grills, shuttering, scaffolding ffom the
srnall scale units exempled from the excise. Considering all these factors, it will be
appropriate to consider average excise duly o the tune of 3.15%. Thus the nel
difference of taxes in pre GST and post GST will reduce to 10.71 {G5T}- 4.56 (VAT) -
3.15%= 3%.

Considering, the work done amount as Rs, 10,48,96,022/- as cenified by the Chartered
Accountant at C-4%/page 65 of CD2, the total financial implications due 1o GST works
oul to Bs. 31,468 881/ @ 3%,

Hence, | award a sum of Rs. 31,46 ,881/- for the claim No 7 of the claimant subject
to production of the proof of payment of GST by the claimant as per GST rules,

Case Mo.: REASERCPWD /7
Auitial Agiawai s Jai Prakash & Sons, Vs LY



B.1
L

{in}

8.2

8.3

8.4
(1

(i

(K]

Claim No 8; Claim on account of GST @ 12% on awarded amount:

) Claimant’s casa:
The Government of India has issued order on 01.07.2017 for imposing GST on all

purchases and an all payments o be received. The claimant had to pay GST on all
paymenls received after 01.07_ 2017 which otherwise were beyond the scope of the
agregment. In view of this, the reimbursement has been prayed

GST is to be paid on awarded amount, hence the claimant demands reimbursement
af the same @ 12% of the amount of the award as per government guidelines.

Respondent’s case:
The respondent has not submitted any response in its SoD

The claimant's case in the rejoinder:
The claimanl reiterates its contention and the demand under this claim as pleaded in

the SoC.,
My findings, observations and concluslon:

It is agreed that now GST is o be paid by the contraclor on paymenl received by the
contractor. Accordingly, the claimant will be required to pay GST on the award amount
whanever il is paid to the claimant by the respondent and the GST is not included in
the award amount, Thus, the claimant is entitfed for the reimbursement of GST paid
on award amount by the claimant,

Thus, | give a declaratory award in favour of the claimant for reimbursement of the
amount of GST paid by the claimant on the award amount subject to production  of
the proof of payment by the claimant.

The reimbursement of the GST as stated in para (i} above will be made within one
month of the production of the proof by the claimant. Failing which, the respondent will
pay a simple interest @ 11% (Eleven Percenl) PA for the delay period beyond cne

month Kl the date of payment.

=Noes

Case o R AT CPWD T

el kedf Kurmidi Agrawal flis by Prakash & Sone Vs LicH



10N §iA "SUOS § USEYRI- (B[ SN

L/ OMdDIGNHY SON 3580

[EmElEy JEWNy YSayey

(sradouis | J2auDug JUEHNSUCD
uauM Syl W pajaoipul) | ‘jesunco Jno o) pled ag of sabieyn SNOBUE|IEIS|L
W J__.u.__.u.__n_.ﬂ_n_u_u_ G -.___u_um‘m.m...m .mﬁ_ﬂ. daya pue UOBIIHE (O 1500 )5 JURGIDE WO WIEID s
= T - PIEME 1504 PLUE PIEME
pajenojes joN ald "v'd %2l @ 1seuBlu| JO JUNDIJE UD WIBD 7°G
Fetne 260 By ZWLON |
OGS | WIBD U0 Y %7 L T 1520910) JO |UNDJJE LD WD LG |
jad sB -1 GR'AE'6T 5N “UAIDE JO 1509 2AR08d58) |0 BIER By WoY) SWIER |
_ SAOGE U0 yd %z) D 1SRl O unoote uo wep | g
s _ T jusau@aibe au) 0 yg Bane)) Jad &g |
| -j90L'90'45 SH -ID0E L8 4S5 anjea Jjapus) uo 1,2 I AnuUaTU O UNCIJB UO WIED |
=~ _ o RINeR |
o uopgeBuoiond wo %G ) @ sesuadxe apsyo pue
-(002 09 HE SH -pES LL'SY L "S5 SSUD JAYID PUB SPEALIAAC JUNCITE UC WIED g _
"OBLUCD
jo pouad Aels pepuaxe o1 anp safieyd saulo pue |
1502 PESLIAAD |0 JUNCISE UO ageied 1500 [EURIRDY £ %
T - uonepdund
jo ajep [emoe o) uonedwos Jo S12p paIeNdns woy IH.I
-9 68 LE 'S [9815 'JUBLUSD LBy} 18410 [BLEjRW UD DD0L Jepun
uOnEEdSe acud JO JUNCIDE UC UDHESUBCWOD I'Z
~fL4C'L0'D "SY “uona|dwaos |
_ 30 Bi1Ep (emoy o1 uonaidwan jo ajep peemdis waol
(-/600'6E'G "5 10} [BEYS [RININJS ‘881 JUSUED W0l BpUn jBLEiEw
05 OY) U1 PRYIPOR) | UO UDRE|BXSS 3001d J0 UNGIIE UD UCheSUEdWoD (L2
-96¢ LS'2 5 ‘LONBIEDST Jo) 128U JO pouad
fEjs popUSIxa JO 1UNOSDR Lo sqeded 1S00 jeuonppy | 2 |
TS s = [EET=T _
{nog 1ad sy) ISaJaUl pue seie juswsaibe uey) jesss| pled Juy _
~ZLLG)'SE L 8y UOTEIABE PUOAD] SWIDY LONEAaD PUB (10w au) Jo _
-6 08 LZ 'Sy -ICOp ' ZE'L 8 wewded fBjapunoWUE pEULUNIM Jo UNODS0E Lo WIBlD | L
T spiewey ET sy Junowy wiepn UondiIasag WieD = I oN |
MNOWY piemMYy | e

‘UOBLaY] PIEME PUE SWIBD o Aewwns ||



QN S{A BUOS | USENRI B SN [EMESEY JBLINY YSaEy
L QMDY Y 0N 85e)

|
r—
™
N
- ]
{"Aue - o _
I M1s8ug 0 samn 4 _
+|SEIBIU|+EO N

wiepy Jo) piese
Jed 2B Junowe
DIEME UD |80 +

=ILO9Z'LO'ED' ) s

B30
bn_mEJLuﬂﬁmn oy uanib jopy pepieme uo %7 @ |59 jo junocoe Lwc“_nEw .
PIEME Jjad g8 Juawhed 705 == m
Jojo0ud jo uoionpaid o) pelang | /Lge'op're sy | el u) +/550'96' L2 15y 2 .
. 0] payIpoLy “LL0E90°0E Eeye
B o _ = =00F'98'0L' L "5y apew Juswied se oz @,_Wm.w JOIUNAs0R LD Wig) !

1 =N A i . ) @ @ @ @299 333



13.

i o Bt

Conclusion

The Respondent shall pay 1o the claimant a sum of Rs. 1,63,01,261/- (Rs. one crore
sixty three lacs one thousand two hundred and sixty one enly) plus G5T on award
amount as per declaratory award for claim no 7 phus interest awarded under Claim No.
& in setilement of all elaims together with future interest (f any) as awarded. However,
na fulure interest shall be payable if award amount plus interest up to the dale of award
i paid 1o the claimant within three months of the date of award.

The award has been made and published on D9.08.2022 at Delhi and engrossed on a

non-judicial e-stamp paper of Rs. 100 supplied by the camant. The balance stamp
duty shall be made good by the claimant at the time of enforcing the award.

e
Rakesh Kumar Agrawal

Dated, Delhi
o™ august, 2022

I, S

Case No: REAMArBCEWD 7

- J - ¥ - e N
PLTTEAT  FhaT A wils Ja Frakash & So0s s LSl



the prelminary cost estimate for an  amounl of Rs.1,8521.300/ for
providing of fumitune for the following works

(i} Prefeb construction of 2™ floor over the OLD MBA Block (MNew

Workshop Building){ SCOE)
(ii) Additional floor over the existing building of MBA/MCA department with

conventional parmanent construction instead of pre-feb construction.

BWC 27.11 To consider and ratify the actlon taken by Director and Chalrman
BAWC of the Institute on account of release of payment tewards

Arbitration award for the works of:
i) Providing and [Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HTALT

Distribution and feeder pillars in residential area at NIT,

Kurukshatra.
ii} Construction of 600 seaters Girls Hostels (Multi storeyed] RCC

framed structure [Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra.

)
T
i
The Building and Works Committes was informed  regarding the action
taken by Director and Chaiman BEWC of the Instituto on account of
b
L=

release of payment towards Arbltration award for the works of;

(i) Amount of Rs. 77, 17,751/ for the Providing and Installation of
Elactrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder plflars i~

residantial area at NIT, Kurukshatra
(i} Amount of Rs. 2,24,29.456/- for Construction of 600 seaters Girls

i Hostels (Mulli storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground+5) at NIT
: Kurukshetra,

The Building & Works Committee confirmed the same by pointing out  that
in future before releasing payment of any arbitration amount, the matier
shall ba brought before the BEWC for approval.

BWC 27.12 To report regarding arbitration case under process for the works

of :
i} Construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel

including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholars
and married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure)

{Ground Floor +5)
ii] Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra

The Building and Works Commities was informed regarding the above
twio arbifration cases. Further the Commiftee resolved that before releasing
paymeni of any arbitration amount, the matter shall be brought before the
BEWLC for aporoval in ime.

" Buliging & Works Commitiee mesting held on 18.01.2022 Fage 5

- |29 -
% | Lol

wtes of 27






BWC 28.6 To ratify the Arbitration award amount for payment to CFWD in the
arbitration case between M/s. Chiranji Lal Gupta & Sons (P) Ltd.
Vs, Union of India regarding Construction of Swimming Pool at

NIT Kurukshetra.

The matter regarding Arbitration award amoun! for payment to CPWD
in the arbitration case between M/s Cheranp Lal Gupta & Sons(P) Lid Vs Umon of
India regarding Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT Kurukshetra was senl to the
members of the Building and Works Commettee of the Institute through Circulation
Agenda dated 10052022 due to urgency of payment of arbitration award The
Agenda and Minutes as circulated to the members of Buillding & Warks Cammilles
are enclosed as Appendix 28.8 (I} from page 131 to 139. Tha Building & Works
Committee decided as under;

“The Buiding and Works Commitiee considered and approved

the  Arbitration award amouni of RS 19,99 724/

(Hs. 17,85 468/ + Rs 2 14 256/~ {12% GST on award amouri)

for payment to CPWUD for the copstruction of Swimming Pool al

MIT Kurukshetra, Further, the BEWC confirmed the minuwtes of

the agenda item The malter be placed before the Building and
Works Committee in its next meshng for rattfication.”

Accordingly, the payment had been relezsed 1o the CPWD for an
amount of Rs 20,49 247/ after approval of the competent authority of the Instilute
an dated 02 062022 copies enclosed as Appendix 28.6 (ii) from page 140 to
142

The Building and Works Committee may ratify the minutes of
Circulation Agenda of the Building & Werks Commitiee dated 10 05,2022



N |
A
= 5
. 5 o
e A
; i
1
|
Il.
-
]
|
1
e
L3
&
&
_ N ) al
- W LE] r . P




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KURUKSHETRA
KURUKSHETRA — 136119 (HARYANA)

The Minutes of the Circulation Agenda of the Building and Works
Committee of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

The Agenda Item dated 10.05.2022 of the Building and Works Committes was
circulated through e-mail to the following Hon'ble members:- '

1.

Dr. B. V. Ramana Reddy - Chairperson
Director .

NIT, Kurukshetra

Ex-officio Member of the Central Government  -— Member

(Director of Deputy Secretary or his nominee
dealing with the NIT in the Ministry)

-to be nominated by the Joint Secretary (NITs)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)
Gaovernment of India, Shastri Bhawan

Mew Delhi - 110 115

Ex-officio Member of the Central Government - Member
(Director of Deputy Secretary or his nominee

dealing with the Finance of the NIT in the Ministry)

to be nominated by the Joint Secretary and Financial Advisor

Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)

Government of India, Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi - 110 115

Shri A. K. Singhal - Member
Farmer Director General, C.F.W.D.,

Flat No. B-2012, Gaur Green City,

Vaibhav Khand, Indirapuram,

Dist. Ghaziabad, U.P. - 202 020

Dr. Brahmjeet Singh --s Member
Professor

Electronics & Communication

Engineering Department

NIT, Kurukshetra

Er. Prashant Agarwal e Member
Executive Engineer (Civil)

Karnal Central Division, C.F.W.I).

NDRI Campus, Near 5B

Karnal, Haryana — 132 001 .1,%1

-
"":—"Ii"".'F{:zii1 i




.
ﬁ k]
NIT Kurukshetra Eif

|

Er. Savita Ray e Member
Executive Engineer (Electrical)

Karnal Central Division

Elect. Division, 208 - D

HMSIIDC, Sector - 3

Karnal, Haryana - 132 oo

The decision of the Building and Works Committee is recorded as under-

BWC.C1  To consider and approve the Arbitration award amount for
payment to CPWD in the arbitration case between M/s,

x Chiranji Lal Gupta & Sons (P) Ltd. Vs Union of India
regarding construction of Swimming Pool at NIT,
Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee considered and approved the
Arbitration award amount of Rs. 19,00,724/- (Rs. 17,85,468/- + Rs.
2,14,256/- (12% @ST on award amount)) for payment to CPWD for the
construction of Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra. Further, the
BEWC confirmed the minutes of this agenda item. The matter be
placed before the Building and Works Committee in its next meeting
for ratification.

b

MMT-
(G. R. Samantaray) ”’1’" :
Registrar (1/C) &
Ex-Officio Member-Secretary
Building and Works Committee
NIT, Kurukshetra

32

e - e ———— >
Mimntoc af Fhe v latios doomddo af Blaa DETAT T Faet o e ooon o ) ™ [



T

il

ey
NIT Kurukshetra 9@;_; 9

To consider and approve the Arbitration award amount for payment
to CPWD in the arbitration case between M/s. Chiranj| Lal Gupta &
Sons (P) Ltd. Vs Unlon of India regarding construction of

Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The construction of Swimming Pool of size 25m x 15m &l NIT
Kurukshetra was approved by Building & Works Committee in its 4th meeting held on
13.12.2005 vide item no. 4.12 for an amount of Rs. 120.10 lacs. Further, NBCC
submitted a Revised Cost Estimate for an amoun of Rs, 24076 lacs as per
requirement of Sports Secticn including saeating arrangement for the Spectators and
the same was approved by BAWC in its 6th meeting held on 24.04 2006 vide tem no,
8.16 and confirmed by the BEWC in its 7th meeting held on 18.10.2006. Subsequantly
the proposal was approved by EC in its 9th meating held on 28.10.2006 and Bol in
its 12th 25.04.2007. However, the construction work was not carmed out by NBCC. as

the Institute had decided to disengage NBCC w.e.f. 31.03.2007.

After saveral meatings and discussions at various levels at the Institute,
it was decided on 18.04.2007 and duly approved by the Director o engage CPWD for
the work of Swimming Pool. Accordingly, CPWD was intimated vide the office letter
no. EQI3408 dated 04,05.2007 & 3493 dated 01.04.2008 and 7304-08 dated
10.07.2008 to underiake the construction work of Swimming Pool at an astimated cosl
of Rs. 240.76 lacs. In response to our letter No. CC/7304-08 dated 10.07 2008. the
Chief Engineer (NZ-1), CPWD, Chandigarh senl an estimate for the above said work
far an amount of Rs. 3,96,75,800/- including Civil, Fublic Health and Electricals works
vide letter no.23(390) SE(PVEE(PH)/1657 dated 31.07.2008. but the CPWD did not
take up the work and thus this Institute decided to withdraw this work from CPWD wde
ihe office letter no, CC/0117 dated 29.10.2008 provided no financial implication 5
involved. On the withdrawal of the work form CPWD, the CPWD demanded a sum of
Rs. 1,808,379 from NIT, Kurukshetra on alc of charges for the preparation of estimate
and drawings vide letler no. 54({466 WKCD/2008/5103 dated 27.11 2008

In this regard, a meeting with Sh. D.5, Sangwan., Executive Enginear
CPWD was held on 23.12.2008, who assured lo start the work within 3 months after
the receipt of adrministrative approval. The Director agreed 1o reengage CPWD for the

.._]53._

_-H

— e o ——e

e e e e il —
e

Circulation Agenda of Building & Works Committee (10,05,2022)




2. b

NIT Kurukshetra S5

construction of Swimming Pool, Accordingly, approval was taken from the Director and
Chairman of B&WC. After thal the execution of work was communicated to CPWD.
Karnal office Vide the office lefter no. 458 dated 15.01.2008. As per CPWD process,
the work was allotted to the axecuting agency for axecution of work vide letter no.
£4(496)/K.CD/2348 dated 18.01.2000. It was expected that as per MOL guidelines the
woark will be carmied out by CPWD. The MOU batween CPWD and Institute states that
the CPWD wili undartake the axecution of the works after the design and drawings

prepared by CPWD approved by the client.

Whareas the CPWD have agreed 0 undertake the execution of the
works hereafter on the basis of designs and drawings prepared by CPWD and
approved by the client as a deposit work, now therefore il iz agreed between 1he two
parties that: -

1. The CPWD shall exacute the work on the basis of Architectural
: drawings prepared by CPWD and approved by the client.

2. The Preliminary Estimate, baced on the preliminary drawings &
designs shall be subrmitted by CPWD and approved by the clien

with issue of A/JA & E/S.
4. Based on the Approved Architectural drawings, CPWD will prepare

working drawings, specifications & scope of work for detailed
astimate for approval of the authority competent 1o technically
sanction the detailed estimate.

it is relevant to mention that the working drawings. specifications &
scope of work for detailed estimate prepared by the CPWD were not sanctioned by
the authority of the institute and nor involved in the sanctioning process The
agreement between the CPWD and the executing party has not been discussed wilh

the institute at any level.

Later on cost estimate received from CPWD for an amount of
Rs. 3.96,75,800/- was approved by the BAWCE in its 10th meeting held on 19.02.2009
vide item no, 10 4 without having any detailed specification of the iterns, Subsequently
approved by FC in its 15th meeting held on 21.02.2009 and BoG In its 15th

18.05.2008. The copies of the letter and minutes are enclosed as ANNExXure BWC.C1

(i) from pages 7 [0 12..

— |34~

|

— = —

e ——
Circulation Agenda of Bulding 2 Works Committse (1005 2022)




)b

L]
[#]
]
;_;..'
..F-
il

NIT Kurukshelra "S5

The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD intimated vide letler no
S54({NITWKCD/2012/278 dated 056.02.2013 that the work has been completed and
testing work Is in progress and also requested the Institute to conduct the Inspection
of work for taking over the Swimming Pool. The Inspection Committee d uly constituted
by the compatent authority of the institute was intimated vide letter no. CC/60 dated
29 02.2013 to conduct the inspection of the said work. Accordingly, inspection of the
work was conducted on dated 28.02.2013 by the Inspection Committee, The
shortcomings/observalions made by the Inspecton Commitiee were conveyed lo the
GPWD for rectification vide letter no. CC/98/2035 dated 28 03 2013. The compliance
of the shortcomings/observations pointed out by the Inspection Commitlee was made
by the CPWD as stated in letter No. S4(NITYPS/KCD/2013/ dated 20122013

Accordingly, the Inspection Commiltee inspected the work again oi
03.01.2014. During the Inspection it was found thal the observations pointed out in the
previous inspection visit have been attended by the CPWD. The final Inspection report
of the Inspection Committes was submitted. The committee had also observed that
the work of Swimming Pocl bullding is complete and it can be taken over by the

Institute,

Further, the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD submitted the inventory,
architectural/structural drawings vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2014/248 dated
29 01.2014. Accordingly, the swimming pool was handed over to Presidents Sports
(Boys & Girls) vide letter no. CC/3168/25 dated 23.01.2014 Afier that CPWD
submitted a copy of final bill & final utilization certificate of Rs.3,98,04,808/- vide
letters no. S4(NITYKCD/4030 dated 04.10.2016 & 84(NITYKCD/2016/6038 dated

28.12 2016.

In this regard, the final payment of Rs.7.28.808/- has been released on

dated 10.03.2017 as per final utilization certificate.

Thereafter. a letter has been received from Executive Engineer {Crvil),
CPWD vide no. 54{NIT)CD/2021/9687 dated 29.05 2021 regarding matter of arbitration

batween M/s, Chiranji La! Gupta & Sons (P} Lid. & the CPWD Union af India for the
work Construction of Swimming Pocl. It is stated that the agency of the above work

—{5 5=

Circulaton Agenda of Eu.'adr';r;;r_& Works Commiftea (10.05.2022)



-4 - Ed.‘?-

=

MIT Kurukshetra :

has gone into arbitration for setlement of certain disputes which have arisen in the
above mentioned work and accordingly, an Arbitrator has been appointed by the
competent authority of CPWD. The payment of arbitration fees will be made from the
funds of NIT available with the department. The total amount claimed by the agency
is Rs, 2,30,04 538/-. The copies of the letters are anclosed as Annexure BWC.C1 i)

from pages 13 to 14 .

In tha reply of the above |etter, the Institute had sent a letier o Exacutive
Engineer (Civil), CPWD vide no, CCI3168/304/ 040 dated 15.06 2021, requested nol
lo make any payment towards arbitration fees from the funds of NIT available with
CPWD without prior permission of the Competant Authority of tha Instituta, In responss
to above, the Executive Engineer {Civili CPWD intimated vide Ilefter no
54(NITICD/2021/1121 dated 17.06.2021 mentioning Clause 7.13 of Mol between
CPWD & NIT Kurukshetra as reproduced below:

“"Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed by
Court of Law, tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation fo fhe
deposit work will be made available to CFWD by the chent department
within 15 days from the date of receipt of such demand as aforesaid from
5 CPWD. Such paymenis will be in addition to the payments made fo the
! contractors for execution of work."

The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD also reguested o look into the

i matter and to grant permission to the office for making the payment of arbitration fees
J from the funds of the NIT as per the MoU conditions stated above, Further, it is also
,1 mentioned in the letter that out of the total arbitration fees 50% of the fees is to be pad
% by the claimant i.e. the agency and rest 50% by the respondent {.e. CPWD from the

funds of the client department i.e. NIT

Further. it is also apprised that the work had already been compieled
and handed over about 7 years back 1o Presidents Sports (Boys & Girls) of the
Institute. Also the final payment had been released as per final BillUC about 4 years
back and the facility is under use of the Institute. Tha issue of arbitration has been
raised by the contractor/agency requesting 10 CPWD to appoint an Arbitrator in this

' casea,

~1%4-

e — —_
= —

o ————— e e e e s
T —— ————

Circulation Agenta of Building & Works Tocmmittes (10.08 2022




-5 @q

MIT Kurukshetra =8

'Y

Hence, in the light of the above facts, a legal opinion was obtained from
the Legal Counsal of the Institute Sh. Amarjit Singh Virk, Advocate, Punjab & Haryana
High Court, Chandigarh, and, the remarks of the Legal Opinion is as under:

"In my considered opinion, the CPWD can't require the NI TK to pay any
amount lowards arbitration proceedings nor the CPWD can deduct any
amount from the funds of NITK lying with the CPWD, fowards fees of
Arhitrator to be paid in advance as the solg respansibility of pursuing the
arbitration proceedings 1s of CPWD, at best the CPWD can raise demand
from NITK only after, if any award is passed by the Arbitrator but before
that the CPWD can't require the NITK to pay any amoun! fowards
Arbitration proceedings nor deduct any such amount fowards fees fo be

paid to Arbitrator from the funds of MNITK Iyving with the CPWD".

The above sald legal opinion received from the Legal Counsel of the
institute Sh, A.S. Virk, Advocate, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh was
.conveyed to Executive Engineer (Civll), CPWD, NDRI Campus, Near State Bank of
India, Kamal vide letter no. CC/3169/621/3074 dated 02.09.2021. In response to
above referred letter, Superintending Engineer {Civil), CPWD, Kamal intimated vide
letter no. 23(ARB-CLGYSE-Karnali2021/912 dated 20.09.2021, that "funds for making
payment of all amount as decreed by Arbitral Tribunal or by Court of Law will be made
available to CPWD by client department...". If the funds are not made available agains!
any kind of decision of Arbitral Tribunal or so, there may be over-burden of extra
amount in shape of interest on Government. Such kind of inevitable consequences can
b prevented only if the timely payment is made by client 1o CPWD. In this regard the
above said legal opinion received from the Legal Counsel of the Institute Sh. A.S. Virk,
Advocate, Punjab & Haryana High Courl, Chandigarh was again conveyed 1o
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, NDRI Campus, near Slate Bank of India vide letter

no, CC/3169/598/4153 dated 01.10.2021

Further. the matter regarding arbitration cases for the works of
construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for foregn
students, research scholars and marred PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed
structure) (Ground Floor +5) and construchion of Swimming Pool were put up before
the Building & Works Committee in s 27th meeting held on 19.01.2022 vide items no

~137-

S —
= S—

Ccoiation Agenda of Bullding & Works Comm 'tes (10.05 2022)




s ik
NIT Kurukshetra s

BWC 27.12 The BAWC resolved that "before releasing paymaent of any arbifralion
amount. the matter shall be brought before the B&WC for approval in time"

Now. the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Kamal had intimated
through letter dated 14.02.2022 that the award has been published by the Sole
Arbitrator, J S, Sharma on 10.02.2022 as mentioned below:

"The respondents fo pay Rs. 17,85 468~ + Recoupment of GST as per
actus! payment to the Claimants. This amount should be paid within100

4 days of raceipt of the award by Respondents failing which fufure simple
interest is payable @ 8% per annum on the awarded amount from the
date of making award il the date of payment”.

The above said matter was put up before the competent authorily of the
Institute for approval to put up in the ensuing BEAWC, Accordingly, the same was
approved to put up in the Building & Works Commitiee in its ensuing meeating. The
copies of Letters dated 14.02.2022 and 14.03.2022 are enclosed as Annexure

BWC.C1 {iii} from pages 15 o 16.

In view of the above, the matter is an urgent in nature and the naxi
meeting of the Building & Works Commitiee is not likely to be held shortly, Therefore,
it is proposed thal "agenda may be considered and approval may kindly be accorded
for the Arbitration award amount of Rs. 19,99,724/ (R, 17,85 468/ + Rs, 2,14,256/-
(12% GST on award amount)) for pa yrment to CPWD for the construction of Swimming
Pool at NIT, Kurukshelra. Further, the minutes of the agenda may also be confirmed
The matter will be reported to the Building & Works Commitlee in its nexi meating.”

~[385—

Circulatior Agerda of Bullding & Works Comimillee 10.05.2022)




CSTATE SECTION

i -"..-:. T T iy H ﬂF TEUCHN OLOGY Dz ¥ fla '.l'l |"'I l'.'r.-'
Ll .-._..:...' o ) "136119 L Ijllra:;.ullu-';?—-_..
. Dated.. .e" ....... !'{
: If*-ﬂ'ﬂ Dated: 02.06.202%

ptl-Works Committes of the Institute on its Circulation
4ips decided under:

FUMEEeT and approve the Arbitration award amount for
4 it to in the arbitration case between
o = E&hiranji Lal Gupta & Sons (P) Ltd. Vs Union of India
¥ pégarding construgtion of Swimming Pool at NIT,

Kurukshetra.

e Al “The Building atd Works Committee considered and approved the
~ A Arbirration awerd ameunt of Rs. 19,00,724/- (Rs. 17,85.464/- +
, Rz, 8,14,256/- (12% G&8T on award amount}) for payment to CFW i
| the construetion of Swirnmming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra. Further, the
! B&WC confirmed the minutes of this agenda item. The matter be
! placed before the Building and Works Committee in its next meeting

‘ Sfor ratifieation.”

' This is for your reference, record and further necessary action in the matter.

'QMMM

Registrar ([/C)

Encl: Agenda Item

Prof. I/c( Esyz‘te & Construction)
- w‘%’ ‘E-ilﬁ'uw

Fave 1'|?{:EL:‘_'} Fee fjc (EMNET ) *},,

@* =¥ £l -
D—g..-lﬁ-"ib
83 o] ™

E5(A) ,__n.--—_:-:_ﬂ‘_'
e ——
Temlpt] A



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

No.Gen.-lf3F 111722 Dated:02.06 2022

Approval of the competent authority is hereby conveyed lo release
amount of Rs. 20,489,247/ (Rupees Twenty Lac Forty Nine Thousand Two
Hundred Forty Seven only) to Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karmal for the

payment of Arbitration award for the construction of Swimming Pool at NIT,

HKurukshetra,

’ | Ol
Registrar Inch arga

Pral.-in-Charge {Accounts)

Copy -
J 1. Prol-in-Charge (Estate & Construction}.

Yo —



Subject: Matier of arbitration between Mis Chiran}l Lal Gupta & Sona {P)
Lid, Vs Union of India regarding construction af Swimming Posl

al NIT, Kurukshaelrs

An agends fem regarding erbdration sward In the arbitralan rase
betwesn Mis Chiranji Lal Guplas & Sons Pl LIg. Ve Union of India lor he
constrestion of swimmeng pool at NIT, Kurukshelra was crculaied throwgh fo all
the Hom'ble mempers of the Building & Works -Commiltee (BAWLC)
on 11.05.2022 and the minutes of ine same was circulaled on 12.05.2022 with 5
request to send the comments, if any, on the above referred minules within 7
days. Il no comments are received wilhin this period, it would be presumed ihat
the membat is agrei wilh the minules as recorded, and action will be infliated 1o
implament he same. The due date for lhe receipt of the commaents was

18.05.202%.

The minutes of the ceculation agenda of Lha Building & Works
Commilles |5 88 undef

“Tha Building and Works Commities considersd and approved the
Arbitration eward amoun! of R3 10,89 724+ (Re 1785458 + Rs
2 14,766/ {12% GST on awerd amount )] for payment la CRWD for
the construclion of Swimming Poo! af NIT, Kurukshelra. Further, the
BEWC confirmod the minules of this agenda item The maties De
placed before the Building and Works Commitieg i iIs nex! meehiy

for rafification ™

I this contexl, it s siated thal no comments have been received Iram
any mamber of the BAWC. On 14 0%,2022 evening, @ phone call was received
from the Under Secretary (NiTs) regarding to discuss this agenda ilem with 1he
Direclor (NITs), Minisiry of Education, New Delhd. Al the time of discussion
11 was informed that all the relevanl documents in respeci of Ihe above
arbitration case are required for the parusal of the competent aulhorily of the
Ministry. Accordingly, the relevanl documants as avaltable in the Institule and
also in the office of CPWD were senl to Ihe Ministry for reference Being &

financial matter, the same was reguired the approval of the BA&WC

Further, the Ministry had alse informed that lo compéele the ek
procedure 8t least two menths lme perod is required. A lelter may also be sent
{0 concermed authority of the CPWD from the Institule with a request o afiow @l
jgast two months fime for ine release of funds in the matler of arbilration
between Mis Chiranji Lal Gupta & Sons {P) Lid. Vs Union of india. regarding

constrection of Swimmeng Pocl at NiT, Kurukshetra

Accordingly, &s per ihe approval on [We-page. a lBler  vioe
Mo Gen-I3AZ2201574 dated 1908 2022 along wilh relevan docurments was sen
lo Qurector (NITs), Minstry of Education. Depanment of Righer Educanon. New
Delhi w.ri the cireulation agenda dated 1005 2022 of the Buildireg & VWorks

Commites, NIT, Kuruksheira

Furher, a lestar vade Mo.Gen, /382211577 dated 18.05 2022 was also

sent 1o Superintending Engineer-Karnal with & request for exténszion of fwo
months time for he release of funds in he matter of arbitration case betwosn
s Chiranjl Lal Gupla & Sons Pyt Lid Ve Union of Indi@ for 1he consiruchon o

geamming pool at NET Hurukshitia.

Confd. .., M

f“ﬂ"’



In response 1o the above lefler of the Insllule, a beler vide
Mo, 23(ARB-CLG)/SE-Kamak2022/541 daled 23052022 was recelved from
Superintending Englneer, CPWD. Karmal in this latiar, # has bean meantioned
thal now whan the time period of 100 deys was almost over your Iattar dated
14 052022 was received In which 2 months extension has been sought for, As
an date iolal payment works out to ba Rz 17 85 468/- + Rs.40, 307 (approx] #
GST {@12%. He has requasted thal the payment of the arbitration award may
now be released along wilh 1he infaresl as calculated above. This interest may
ba calculated a1 your end as applicable on the dale on which payment is
relegsed. I is therefore requesied that an immediale action on tha payment of
the arbitration award may please be taken and paymenl may he released 4l the
garfies! 48 the post award interest labilly has now begun which will be an extré
bugden on the Government ex-chegquer

In response to letter dated 19.05.2027, a letier F bl 10-372022-TS.
dated 01.06.2022 was received from Under Secralary (NIT4), Govl ol India,
Miinlsiry of Education, Depariment of Highar Education. Mew Delhi. In this letter
the Ministry has mentioned the following comments:

“As gathered from Regisirar, NIT, Kurwkshelra, the agency has gona
Jor arbilration 06 months ago and CPWD wide letar dated 1407 F022
ras intimefed thal the award has Deen peihlished by the Sols
Arbitrotor an 10.02 2020 fo pay 8 sum of Hs. [7.85468 + GST wnly
within 100 deys ouf of R=. 2,39.04 538~ as claimed by the Agency.

And as per clause No.7.13 of Mol signed batwsen CPWD and NIT,
i urukshotra, the amount has fo be paid by the Instifule.

May be considerad.”

b In visw of tha abowe comments of the Ministry dated 041.08.2022, the
minutes of the circulation agenda of the Building & Works Committes has begn
confirmed by the Competent Authority of the Instilule and issued for further
necessary action.

Ag per the decision of the Buidng and Works Commitles wil
Ministry of Education commenls vide letter dated 01 062022, the calculation for
the payment of Arbitration award for the construction of Swamming Pool 81 NIT,
Kurukehetra for &n amount of Ra. Rs 17 654680 + Rz 44 217- towards simpla
interes! @E% for 113 days from Ihe date of award upto 0Z 062022 « GST
{f112% = totel amount of Rs. 20,49, 2471

in wlaw of the above, it & proposad that the Hon'ble Direcior may
accord approvel to release lhe award amount ol Rs 2049247 o CPWD
Warnal for the construction of Swimming Pool. The approval $o accorded may
be conveyed o the Accounls Section for the release of payment 1o Execulive
Engineear (Civil), CPWD, Karnal,

Submitted for approval please

o fsieb

Qme?{r

Regisirar iInchange

—|Yq_— RLUISFRA

/ﬁ:& Cox )\

.:'IT"I-zl?"""ﬂ'!1"1"'L ) I. Dinry ‘.‘*-;:-...Jr

HII'_'
R

'[97_‘“{%*1&2 = i Ln: _____ 1.'5'!-“'{"" 1
FHLCE 2



